
Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 1997 

- 1 JUN 998_ 

Union Government (Civil) 
Performance Appraisals · 

No. 3of1998 





I . 

Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 1997 

Union Government (Civil) 
Performance Appraisals 

No.3of1998 



..,, 



.. 
C ONTENTS .. 

I 

·~ 

~~ 

~ 



APPENDICES 

ii 



i 

" 

"t" 

.., 

iii 





I .,.. 

PREFACE 

This Report for the year ended 3 I March 1997 has been prepared for submission 
to the President under Article 151 of the Constitution. 

The audit observations on Union Finance Accounts and Union Appropriation 
Accounts for the financial year 1996-97 and the matters arising from test audit of the 
financial transactions and accounts of Union Ministries and of Union Territories have been 
included in Comptroller and Auditor General's Reports No. I and 2 of 1998. 

The present Report includes matters arising from performance appraisals of the 
following Centrally Sponsored/ Funded Schemes. These All-India audit reviews 
incorporate the result of test check of records conducted by Accountants General of 
various States and Union Territories. 

I . Production and Distribution of Seeds and 
Crop Development Schemes 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6 . 

Total Literacy Campaign 

National Renewal Fund 

Issuance of Photo Identity Cards 
to Electors 

Member of Parliament Local Area 
Development Scheme (MPLADS) 

National Drinking Water Mission 

Ministry of Agriculture 
(Department of Agriculture and Co­
operation) 

Ministry of Human Resource 
Development 
(Department of Education) 

Ministry of Industry 
(Department of Industrial Development) 

Election Commission of India 

Ministry of Planning and Programme 
Implementation 
(Department of Programme 
Implementation) 

Ministry of Rural Areas and 
Employment 

Separate Reports are also issued for Union Government-Other Autonomous 
Bodies (No.4), Scientific Departments (No.5), Post and Telecommunications (No.6), 
Ministry of Defence-Army and Ordnance Factories (No.7), Air Force and Navy (No.8), 
Railways (No.9), Receipts of the Union Government-Indirect Taxes-Customs (No. I 0), 
Central Excise (No. 11) and Direct Taxes (No.12). 

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the 
course of audit during 1996-97. For the sake of completeness, matters which relate to 
earlier years but not covered in the previous reports, are also included. Similarly results 
of audit of transactions subsequent to 1 April 1997 have been mentioned, wherever 
available and relevant. 

v 





This volume of the Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 1997 
contains six reviews. The major finding are summarised below: 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Department of Agriculture and Co-operation 

Production and distribution of seeds and crop development 
schemes 

With a view to accelerating the agricultural production and 
productivity and its sustenance to meet the ever increasing demand 
propelled by population growth, the Ministry of Agriculture launched 
various schemes to develop and disseminate latest technology and high 
yielding varieties of seeds of various crops amongst the farmers . The 
schemes, however, failed to boost up agricultural production and 
productivity during 1990-97. There was lax dissemination o.f latest 
improved varieties of seeds and crop development technologies, with the 
result the crop yield in the country was far less than those notified by the 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research/obtained in other countries. 

The state governments continued to place indents on the Ministry 
for breeder seeds evolved as back as 12 to 28 years against the 
contemplated production and use of new improved varieties of seeds. 

The Ministry and the state governments did not keep systematic 
account of production of foundation and certified seeds and there was wide 
variation between the reported production of foundation seeds and the 
quantity that could have been produced from breeder seeds on the basis of 
multiplication ratio. 

Quality of seeds sold in the country was not ensured as the Quality 
Testing Laboratories were working far below the capacity. Over 10 per 

cent of the samples tested by the laboratories were found non-standard and 
of which, 74 per cent were allowed to be sold in the market. 

Lax control and lackadaisical approach by the Ministry and stale 
governments led to distribution and utilisation of older, truthfully labelled 
and sub-standard seeds under 'Seed Mini kits' and ' Demonstrations of 
Certified Seeds' components defeating the end-objective of enthusing the 
farmers for adopting the latest varieties of seeds. 

vii 



The state governments paid inadmissible subsidies of Rs 39.43 crore + 
on distribution of certified seeds, sprinkler sets and other farm implements 

Financial shortcomings noticed in many states included inflating of 

financial achievement by treating amount of advances as final expenditure 

though not actually spent, diversion of funds to other schemes/activities not 

connected with the schemes and keeping of amounts in Personal Ledger 
Accounts and Civil/Revenue Deposits. Thus, implementation and 

execution of the various schemes was oriented towards incu"ring of 
expenditure rather than achieving the end-objective an..i impact thereo f' on 

agricultural production and productivity. 

(Chapter I) 

Ministry of Human Resource Development 

Department of Education 

Total Literacy Campaign 

Total Literacy Campaign (TLC), a Central Plan Scheme, was first 

launched in Ernakulam district, Kerala in January 1989. Under the scheme, 

functional literacy was to be imparted to adults in the age-group of 15-3 5 

years; children in the age-group of 9-14 years were also to be covered 

wherever the non-formal education scheme was either not operational or its 

coverage was inadequate. The objective of the TLC was to achieve 80-85 

per cent literacy in each of the target group i.e. separately among women 

and men, scheduled castes and scheduled tribes. The overall objective was .... 

to make 10 crore citizens functionally literate in the preferred age-group of 
9-3 5 by the end of Eighth Five Year Plan ( 1996-97). The projects were 

implemented through a registered society Zila Saksharata Samiti set up in 

each district for this purpose. 
No year-wise and state-wise targets were fixed under TLC Target 

set for covering 10 crore persons by the end of 1996-97 was extended up 

to the end of 1998-99. Against targeted coverage of 1 I . 84 crore learners, 
only 4.48 crore (38 per cent) persons were made literate as on 31 March 

1997 although 71 per cent of TLC funds were utilised. 

As a sequel to TLC, Post Literacy Campaign (PLC) was to be 

implemented to ensure continuity in the programme and to prevent the neo- ~ 

literates relapsing into illiteracy due to break in the learning process. 

vi ii 



Out of total release of Rs 73 7. 22 crore by the Centre and the States 

to the Zita Saksharata Samities, Rs 218.28 crore constituting 30 per cent 

could not be utilised by 20 States under TLC and PLC during the period 

1992-97. 

Test check revealed delay in commencement of projects ranging 

from one to 32 months and non-completion of the projects even after 

delays ranging from one to 63 months from the stipulated month of 

completion. The shortfall in training of personnel ranged up to 70 per cent. 

The per learner cost varied widely from district to district. 

During test check, cases of avoidable expenditure on purchase of 

material, material lying idle, unadjusted advances, diversion of funds and 

wasteful etc., aggregating to Rs 35 .23 crore were also noticed. 

No physical targets and achievements were fi xed under PLC. Out 

of 4 19 TLC projects, only 168 projects constituting 40 per cent moved to 

PLC. Further, against the proposed number of 3. 56 crore neo-literates to 

be covered under PLC, only 1.53 crore constituting 43 per cent of the neo­

literates were covered under Post Literacy Campaign as of3 I March 1997. 

Material lying idle in six States and cases of diversion of funds for purposes 

not covered under PLC in seven States aggregated Rs one crore. 

lnfructuous expenditure of Rs 4. 77 crore due to break in continuity of TLC 

and PLC was noticed in five states. 

The monitoring and review system in the Ministry was not adequate 

and effective as major parameters like enrolment and coverage of learners 

from non-formal education; sex-wise and category-wise coverage of 

learners; coverage of drop-outs from school system and of children from 

school-less habitations under PLC; and training of various functionaries 

which were necessary to assess the effective implementation of the 

programme, were not being monitored. 

Procedures of both external and internal evaluation were required to 

be tightened up as the external evaluations of TLC were found deficient in 

sample size, coverage, sample design, estimation procedure and in 

following NLM norms for neo-literates by the expert group headed by Prof. 

Arun Ghosh. The concept of concurrent evaluation had been introduced 

only recently by the Ministry. 

(Chapter II) 

ix 



Ministry of Industry 
Department of Industrial Development 

National Renewal Fund 

With the objective of making the industry efficient and 

internationally competitive, the Ministry of Industry, created a National 

Renewal Fund in the Public Account in February 1992 for providing 

assistance to cover the cost of retraining, redeployment and compensation 

to employees affected by restructuring, modernisation and technology 

upgradation. Scrutiny of operation of the fund disclosed that out of the 

total expenditure of Rs 1892.48 crore during 1992-97, Rs 1695.14 crore 

was spent only on Voluntary Scheme in Central Public Sector undertakings 
which accounted for about 90 per cent of the total expenditure. The 

expenditure on other components viz YRS in State Public Sector 

Undertakings, counselling, retraining etc. was negligible. Employment 

Generation Fund the second part of NRF which was to regenerate 

employment opportunities in areas affected by industrial restructuring and 

employment generation scheme for the unorganised sector in defined areas 

did not come into existence. 

N RF assistance of Rs 190. 73 crore was provided to 12 profit 

making companies in violation of the criteria laid down by Empowered 

Authority. NRF assistance of Rs 47.74 crore was misused for making 

payment of arrears of provident fund/dearness allowance in five CPS Us and 

for meeting operational needs of six CPS Us. 

Department of Heavy Industry released Rs 3.09 crore in March 

1993 to Mining and Allied Machinery Corporation out of NRF for making 

payment of arrears of Employers' contribution to provident fund for pre­

NRF period without the approval of Empowered Authority. Despite the 

decision of the Empowered Authority, in November 1993, the Department 

of Heavy Industry did not recover the amount as of April 1998. 

(Chapter 111) 

x 



Election Commission of India 

Issuance of Photo Identity Cards to Electon 

The ultimate objective of completing the work of preparation and 

issue of Photo Identity Cards (PlCs) up to the finally extended date of 31 

March 1996 was not achieved due to delay and deficiencies in award of 

contracts to the agencies, delay in allocation of State's share by certain 

State Governments, delay in taking up the work in few States and huge 

amounts of Central share remaining unutilised in some States. Not even a 

single State could complete the work within the milestone set by the 

Election Commission. Only 32.80 per cent voters were issued the photo 

identity cards by the extended date of March 1996 and by March 1997 only 

53.22 per cent had been covered. 

The deficiencies in contracts, agreements, non-observances of 

instructions issued by Election Commission from time to time and other 

reasons were responsible for excess/avoidable expenditure, diversion of 

funds, infructuous expenditure on defective cards/printed material, non-levy 

of penalty/fine, unauthorised withdrawals, etc. 

The Governments of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Kerala, Madhya 

Pradesh, Mizoram, Nagaland, Tamil Nadu and Tripura had not started the 

work till May 1995. In other States/UTs, the work was going at extremely 

slow pace except in Gujarat, Maharashtra, and to some extent in Haryana 

and Meghalaya. Thus, in view of the varying degrees of progress made by 

the States, the Election Commission had to issue orders in March 1996 for 

non-insistence upon the use of PlCs in the General Elections 1996. The 

PlCs were not used even in Lok Sabha Elections held in 1998 thereby 

defeating the very purpose of introduction of the scheme. 

(Chapter IV) 

Ministry of Planning and Programme Implementation 
Department of Programme Implementation 

Member of Parliament Local A.rea Development Scheme 

Under this Scheme introduced from December 1993, non-lapsablc 

funds are released by the Ministry directly to the District Collcctors(DCs). 

xi 



During 1993-97, Rs 2324.55 crore was released to DCs against which -it-
Rs 1285.45 crore was spent leaving heavy balance of Rs I 039. I 0 crore 

with them as of March 1997. The implementing agencies did not refund 

unspent balances and failed to furnish utilisation certificates against the 

completed works. Percentage charges were levied ranging between one to 

24 per cent in contravention of Scheme provisions. 

Out of the 120242 works recommended by MPs, District Collectors 
sanctioned 105959 works. 98695 works were actually taken up and only 

60698 works were completed as of March 1997. Rs 5. 75 crore was wasted 
on account of works abandoned midway without creation of durable assets. 

Inadmissible works such as construction of office/residential buildings etc. 

valued at Rs 4.06 crore, works belonging to commercial organisations, 

trusts, cooperative institutions, registered societies valued at Rs 1.53 crore, -f--
repair and maintenance works for Rs 4.86 crore were carried out and 

purchase of store/stock items of Rs 2.05 crore etc. were made in disregard 

of the guidelines. Works were even entrusted to contractors in some cases 

sponsored by MPs. Many works were executed without recommendation 

of MPs and some other were executed on the recommendation of 

representatives of MPs in violation of letter and spirit of the Scheme. 

Most of the DCs did not maintain inventory of assets created under 

the Scheme, making it difficult to verify their existence. The DCs were 

either not inspecting the I 0 per cent of the works every year or they did not 

maintain record of inspection in most cases. 

The accounting procedure for the Scheme funds has not yet been 

finalised though the Scheme came into existence with effect from December 

1993. Nodal department was not designated in six states. 

(Chapter V) 

Ministry of Rural Areas and Employment 

National Drinking Water Mission 

The Ministry of Rural Areas and Employment launched National 

Drinking Water Mission in February 1986 to supplement the efforts of the 

state governments in providing safe and potable drinking water to rural 

+ 
' 

habitations. The scheme covered in its ambit centrally sponsored .~ 

Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme and 55 Mini-Missions and five 

Sub-Missions besides State schemes under Minimum Needs Programme. 

xii 



Rs 15229.24 crore had been spent on the scheme during VI I Plan 

onwards, yet 62 thousand habitations were still without any source of water 

and 3. 78 lakh habitations were covered partially. There was re-emergence 

of habitations with no source for drinking water due to large scale in­

operative water supply schemes and hand pumps on account of their non­

maintenance, which negated the impact of the scheme. 

Deficiencies in planning and un-scientific identification of water 

sources resulted in time over-run ranging between 2-16 years and cost over 

run of Rs 116. 58 crore and mid-way abandonment of schemes in many 

states. 

The Ministry and the state governments did not ensure the 

monitoring of quality of water supply. In most of the states, the 

performance of testing water samples in the laboratories was very low. In 

many states laboratories were not provided with technical staff resulting in 

low output. 2811 water treatment plants in various states installed to 

control fluorosis, removal of excess iron and salinity were non-functional 

resulting in continued supply of unsafe drinking water to the rural 

population. 

In 16 states materials worth Rs 84.86 crore were purchased in 

excess of requirement and were lying idle. 

The implementation and execution of the scheme was oriented 

towards incurring of expenditure rather than achieving the results and 

impact thereof. Financial shortcomings relating to diversion of funds to 

other schemes/activities not connected with the scheme, expenditure met 

out of AR WSP funds instead of state plan funds, advances treated as final 

expenditure though not actually spent, suspected mis-appropriation of 

funds, inadmissible payment of departmental charges were noticed during 

audit. 

Thus, improper and deficient execution and implementation of the 

activities of the scheme, selection of sites on ad-hoc basis, poor operation 

and maintenance of created sources and other shortcomings has led to a 

never-ending programme of providing adequate drinking water lo the rural 

population even after continued efforts of over five decades and huge 

investment. Working Group for IXth Plan has now recommended the 

outlay of Rs 40255 crore for covering left over works, provision of water 

to 26000 ' no source' habitations and 3.03 lakh partially covered 

habitations, 1.32 lakh quality affected habitations and other related 

activities. 

(Chnpter VI) 

xiii 





+ 

1 Production and Distribution of Seeds and Crop 
Development Schemes 

I. I Introduction 

Acceleration of agricultural production and its sustenance are 

critical for meeting ever-increasing demand, propelled by population 

growth. In order to boost agricultural production and productivity, 

Ministry of Agriculture (Department of Agriculture & Co-operation) 

launched nine programmes on cereals, pulses and oilseeds. The objectives 

of the schemes were to : 

• develop and disseminate latest technology in high yielding varieti"'> 

of seeds; and 

• educate the farmers on optimum farming techniques throuµ, 1 

demonstration and distribution of minikits of seeds, fert ilisers ar <I 

pesticides. 

/.2 Seed programme in India 

Development of genetically superior seeds goes through a fou r­

stage process. It begins with development of the initial nucleus seed which 

is multiplied as breeder seeds. Breeder seeds are then multiplied to 

foundation seeds and finally to certified seeds ready to be distributed to 

farmers. 

1.3 Organisational set up 

At the National level, Ministry was responsible for planning, release 

of funds, implementing and monitoring the financial and physical progress 

The production of breeder seed is organised through Indian Council of 
Agricultural Research (ICAR) and its Institutes and Centres besides 

Agriculture Universities. 

At the State level, the overall responsibility for planning, release ot 

funds and monitoring the implementation of various programmes rested 

with the State Directors of Agriculture while District Agriculture Officers 

were executing tha activities under various programmes at the district level. 



The State Seed Certification Agencies were responsible for + 
certification of quality of foundation and certified seeds while State Seeds 

Testing Laboratories were engaged in testing and ensuring quality of 

certified seeds sold to farmers. The National Seeds Corporation (NSC), 

State Seeds Corporation (SSC) and State Farm Corporation of India 

(SFCI) were involved in production of foundation and certified seeds and 

distribution thereof. 

1.4 Scope of Audit 

Performance review of various programmes during I 992-97 was 
conducted in 116 districts spread over 20 states and their Agricul ture 

Departments, State Seeds Corporations and Ministry of Agriculture 
through sample check of documents to examine if the programmes were 

executed in the manner they were planned; compare actual yield in selected 
crops with yields claimed by Indian Council of Agricultural Research and 

world standards; assess whether programmes were successful in achieving 

their objectives; etc. 
Following programmes were covered under the scope of 

performance reviP-w. 

• Seeds Development Programme 

• National Pulses Development Project (NPDP) 

• Oilseeds Production Programme (OPP) 

• Integrated Cereals Development Programme (!CDP) fo r Wheat, 

Rice and Coarse Cereals; and 

• Minikit Demonstration Programmes for Wheat, Rice and Coarse 

Cereals. 

1.5 Highlights 

• Schemes of production and distribution of high yielding varieties 
of seeds and other crop development schemes failed to boost up 
agricultural production in the post green revolution period. Yields 
in major crops remained almost stagnant or the increases were not 
significant during 1990-96. 

(Paragraph 1.7) 
• Despite investment of Rs 413 crore during 1992-97 on 

dissemination and distribution of seeds aimed at popularising new 
high yielding varieties, 36 to 90 per cent of the seeds indented and 
distributed were of varieties older than t 0-25 years. ....v 

(Paragraph 1.8) 

2 



• Financial achievements reported by the states to the Ministry wer~ 
inflated. It included Rs 98.27 crore of unadjusted advances treated 
as final expenditure, Rs 92.63 crore kept in Personal Ledger 
Accounts or Civil Deposits and Rs 20.86 crore diverted to other 
schemes. 

(Paragraph 1.6.1) 
• Production of certified seeds by National Seeds Corporation fell 

short of targets by as much as 72 per cent in major crops during 
1992-97. 

(Paragraph 1.9.1) 
• Wide variation between the reported production of foundation 

seeds and the quantity that could have been produced out of 
breeder seeds supplied by ICAR on the basis of multiplication ratio 
is indicative of deficient control and monitoring of seeds producing 
agencies. 

(Paragraph 1.10) 
• 74 per cent of samples were declared sub-standard by the quality 

testing laboratories, the seeds were, however, allowed to be sold in 
the market. 

(Paragrnph 1.12.1) 
• Inadmissible payment of subsidy of Rs 38.04 crore during 1992-97 

was made on distribution of certified seeds, sprinkler sets and farm 
implements. 

(Paragraphs 1.13.1, 1.13.2 and 1.13.3) 
• In seven States, District Agricultural Officers conducted 

demonstration programmes at a cost of Rs 6.45 crore with older/ 
established/ non-certified seeds, thus, defeating its objectives of 
disseminating latest technology and seeds. 

(Paragraph 1.14.1) 
• In seven States, Directors of Agriculture distributed minikits of 

older/sub-standard/non-certified seeds at a cost of Rs 2.57 crorc 
during 1992-97. Incomplete minikits costing Rs 12.65 crore were 
distributed in five other States during 1992-97. 

(Paragraph 1.14.2) 
• Results of demonstration schemes and minikits were not compiled 

and publicised to enthuse the farmers to adopt the techniques. 
(Paragraphs 1.14.1 and 1.14.2) 

/.6 Financial release.\· and expenditure 

Seeds Development Programmes and Minik its distribution 

programmes are fully funded by the Ministry. Other five schemes are 

funded on a 75 :25 sharing basis by the Central and state governments. 

Financial outlay and expenditure incurred during 1992-97 were as under: 



(Rupees in crorc) -+ 

, .. ,.,.. National Pulses Development Project iiii.1\l)( ;§,f1@ii.~ 185.36 
~L=,:,,... ~ Integrated Cereals 'Development ;@!mi liMMl~).!l: 

Fillancial al,'.hie\'ements 
r·cported by stute 
governments were 
inflated hy 
Rs 107.39 crore. 

f here was diversion of' 
Rs 113.49 crore. 

I. 6.1 Errors in reporting 

270.93 
154.76 
88.47 

2.28 
3.85 
2.37 

It was noticed in Audit that the financial achievements were not 

reported correctly as under: 

i) Advances of Rs 98.27 crore given to various executing agencies 

were treated as fi nal expenditure though the amounts were either not 

actually spent or utilisation certificates thereof were not received as detailed 

in Appendix l. 

ii ) Rs 20.86 crore were diverted on activities not connected with the 

programmes as detailed in Appendix 11 (A). 

iii) Rs 92.63 crore were kept in Personal Ledger, Civil and Current 

Deposits Accounts as detailed in Appendix II (8). 

iv) Expenditure of Rs 25.6 crore was pending reconciliation with the 

figures booked by Accountants General in four States. 

v) The Government of Bihar reported inflated expenditure of Rs 9. 12 

crore. 
These findings were based on test check in only I 16 districts in the 

country; actual inflation in financial achievements for the entire country is 

likely to be much higher. • 

4 



There w11s del11y in 
release of funds to the 
executing 11gencies by 
two to 19 months. 

Governments of Andhra 
Pradesh, lJttar Pr11desh 
and Madhya Pr11desh 
did not release their 
share of Rs 12.60 crore. 

There w11s rush of 
ex1•enditure ranging 
between 31 to IOO per 
cent of the totnl 
ex1Jenditurc at the fag 
end of year. 

1.6.2 Delay.\· in relea.1i·e ojfund 

There were delays at various levels in release of fund to the 

executing agencies creating uncertainties in planning and execution at the 
field level. 

1.6.2.1 State Governments delayed release of Rs 7.65 crore by two to 19 

months to the executing agencies in Assam, Nagaland and West Bengal. In 
West Bengal, Director of Agriculture did not release 45 per ce111 (Rs I. 54 

crore) and 78 per cent (Rs four crore) of the total Central assistance 

received in 1992-93 and 1993-94 respectively, because areas of utilisation 

had not been identified. 

/.6.3 Failure to release matching funds 

State Governments of Andhra Pradesh in three schemes , Madhya 

Pradesh in four schemes and Uttar Pradesh in one scheme did not release 

their matching share of Rs 12.60 crore during 1992-97 under various 

programmes. 

1.6.4 Ru.\·h of expenditure 

State Governments released large amounts at the fag end of the 

year between 1992-93 and 1996-97 to the executing agencies in Arunachal 

Pradesh (Rs 73.49 lakh), Bihar (Rs 29.15 crore), Jammu & Kashmir 

(Rs43 .32 lakh), Haryana (Rs 14.40 crore), and Uttar Pradesh (Rs 31 .9 1 

crore). In Nagaland generally the .entire amount was released in the month 

of March each year. There was rush of expenditure at the fag end of the 

financial year in Arunachal Pradesh, Haryana, Jarnmu & Kashmi r, Kerala, 

Nagaland, Karnataka and Maharashtra (Akola district), where expenditu re 

in the last quarter/March ranged between 3 I per cent and I 00 per ce11/ of 

the total expenditure between 1992-93 and 1996-97. The delayed release 

of funds and the resultant rush of expenditure at the fag end of the year led 

to cascading delays in execution of activities under various programmes. 

1.6 .. l Other .financial irregularities - individual cases 

Bihar : Director of Agriculture maintained only one cash book for all the 

programmes. As a result, the accounts of each scheme were ditficult to 

identify. Many field officers did not render their monthly expenditure 

reports to the Director. Excess drawal of funds from the treasury resulted 
in huge cash balances with the Director at the end of each year as shown 

below: 

5 



l nndmillllihlc 1rnymcnt 
of Rll 1.47 crorc wnll 
mudc towurdll margin 
money. 

Gtl\'crnmcnt of Wcllt 
Bcngul lll>cnt Rll J.07 
crorc in cxcc!l!I of 
relcu!IC!I without 
!ipccifying !lourcc f r om 
which it Willi met. 

Yield!! in mujor cro1>ll 
remained llhtgnunt. 

Rs 6.3 crorc 
Rs 17.0 crorc 
Rs 12.4 crorc 
Rs 8.6 crorc 
Rs 12.6 crorc 

The District Agriculture Officer (DAO), West Singhbhum adjusted 

Rs 3.99 lakh against 1208 vouchers pertaining to 1983-95 in September 

1996 without allotment of funds for meeting past liabilities. 
DAO, Hazaribagh adjusted 769 vouchers of period 1987-93 in 

April 1995 without receipt of allotment. These vouchers were not found 

entered in the Contingent Register of the Office. The DAO stated, in May 
1997, that the matter would be investigated . 

Punjab : Against the outlay of Rs 4.10 crore for distribution of herbicides 

during 1992-93, the State Government spent Rs 5. I 7 crore resulting in an _,.___ 

excess expenditure of Rs 1 . 07 crore. 

Tamil Nadu : Director of Agriculture purchased agricultural implements 

through Tamil Nadu Co-operative Oilseeds Growers Federation Limited 

which acted as middleman and collected margin money of Rs 1.47 crore 

(ranging 10 to 40 per cenl of the cost) during 1994-97. The direct purchase 
by the Director would have saved the avoidable outgo of Rs 1.47 crore. 

West Bengal : Director of Agriculture, instead of releasing the funds 
directly to District Level Officers (DLOs) routed Rs 46.85 lakh through the 

West Bengal State Seeds Corporation. The Corporation instead of releasing 
the fund to various DLOs, adjusted Rs 16.20 lakh with their arrear claims 

and kept the remaining Rs 30.65 lakh in its current account till August 
1997. .... 

The State Government reportedly spent Rs 5. 73 crore during 

1995-96 against central release of Rs 2.66 crore under Oilseed Production 

Programme. The sources from which additional expenditure of Rs 3.07 

crore was met and the causes leading to excess expenditure were not stated 
to Audit. 

I. 7 Impact 

In the first seven years of the decade, annual rate of growth of food 

grains production was only I. 70 per cent, which was much lower than 
current population growth. 

The area, production and yield of the major agricultural crops in the 
country during 1990-96 were as detailed in Appendix Ill . 

6 



Yield of Yllrioull cro1>ll 
Willi for hclow than thollc 
claimed by ICAR/ other 
countricll. 

Rapsccd/ 
mustard 

904 

From the data, it would be apparent that while the yield per hectare 
obtained in respect of wheat and paddy had increased only marginall y the 

yield of Jowar, Bajra, Gram, Arhar, Groundnut, Rapeseed and Mustard had 
been stagnating. 

The yield of various agricultural crops in India was far below those 
notified by the ICAR/ Agri cultural Universities and as obtained in other 

countries as shown below: 

?i~~I~!! 11i!!~l!~~~Jf~i~i~!!:!:1\1i! 
414-l-(1770 

i!1;1i11~~~~m1~11;;;:~:· 
I 027- 1 (1(,7 

895 77(1 847 944 91 I J 200-2800 1249-2619 

The Ministry stated, in February 1998, that yield levels of wheat and 

rice achieved in India may not be comparable with yield levels of these 

crops in other countries. However, the data and facts above suggested a 

vast scope for increasing the yield. It would be pertinent to mention here 

that the increase in yield in wheat and paddy crops in India and the 

consequential Green Revolution in 1967-68 was possible only atler 

evolving hybrid seed of these crops from seeds brought from Mexico and 

Philippines despite a wide variation in the agro-climatic condition between 

India and the above countries. While other countries had made significant 

strides in increasing the yields of various crops, the increase in yield in India 

was insignificant despite the fact that the yield of various crops as estimated 

from the latest varieties of seeds evolved by the ICAR/State Agricultural 
Universities compared well with those obtained in other countries. 

'' The ICAR stated, in June 1997, that the present yield levels at the 

farmers ' fields could almost be doubled in most cases by adopt ion of new 

varieties and related production technology. It would be apparent from the 

analysis in the review that either the efforts made to disseminate the latest 

7 



Most of the state 
governments indented 
breeder seeds of very 
old ' 'a rieties. 

Des1>itc investment of 
Rs 4-13 crore, latest 
technology/varieties of 
seeds .had not 1>crcolated 
to the field level. 

technologies and high yielding varieties of seeds evolved in the country 

were not adequate or the quality of latest variety evolved through research 

in the country was not to the notified standard, which affected the yield. 

/. 8 <lap in technology di.\·~·emination 

Ministry collects the indents for breeder seeds of various crops from 

State Governments and send them to Indian Council of Agricultural 

Research for production at least 18 months in advance. Analysis of indents 

for breeder seeds for five major crops during 1995-97 disclosed that 

substantial portion of the breeder seeds indented were of 12-28 years old 

and were popular varieties as shown below:-

-+ 
Whcnt ~4.03 4.47 23.74 17.76 IOO 

·:m~a:i::t:::::i::::::::t ·::::::Mi•:;=:~~if!:]•:: •:%::::;:i::i1~~n;:]:i:::::::· •:•:=@:t:~~n·~:•:f; ::.:::;:;::•:::::::):no 
Groundnut 77.96 18.42 2.36 

:::::~~4:i::•:•i~rn;!.••:: .:,::•;1::::::::.•~!l,iii:::::::: •:•:@::::::.@::::::::9;~n:::::;:::=;•:•::•• Wi••·::•::•:.!:~:;q!;::•:•:: 
Gram 36.23 20.04 15.22 28.51 I oo 

Although 1738 varieties of various crops have been notified in the 

country, State Governments continued to place indents for older varieties 

of seeds and the Ministry accepted these indents. This was counter to 

Ministry's own seed policy announced in 1988 to secure to the farmers high 

quality seeds of various crops available anywhere in the world to maximise 

their yield and enable them to increase their farm income. 

in Andhra Pradesh, 92 per cent of seeds of groundnuts indented and 

supplied by OILFED were of old variety due to non-availability of latest 

varieties with the State Seeds Corporation. 

Similar instances were also noticed in 12 States, where 6.65 lakh 

quintal of older varieties of breeder and certified seeds were procured 

(Appendix IV). In four of them, for which data was available, it involved 

inadmissible subsidy of Rs 10.13 crore. 

From the above, it would be evident that technological know-how 

had not percolated at the farmers' level despite investment of Rs 413 crore 

during 1992-97 on seed distribution, demonstration and distribution of 

8 



·+-

.... 

Production nf certified 
seeds fell short by four 
to 72 per c:ent. 

Funds earmurkcd for 
distribution of certified 
seeds were diverted to 
non-11riorit~· 

com11onent!I. 

minikits of seeds implemented for disseminating the latest variety of seeds 

and technology. 

I. 9 Shortage of certified .\·eeds 

1.9. t The Seed Policy Review Group observed in April 1997 that 

certified and quality seeds constituted less than 15 per cent of the 

consumption of seeds in the country. Production of certified seeds by 

National Seeds Corporation fell short of targets ranging br~tween four to 
72 per cellf of different crops as shown in Appendix V. 

I. 9.1 (i) Short Supply of certffied ,\·eed.\· 

Test check of records revealed shortfall in supply of certified seeds 

of various crops against the targets in Andhra Pradesh (27-98 per cent), 
Gujarat (21-92 per cent), Jammu & Kashmir (87 per cent), Punjab ( 12 to 

99 per cent), Tamil Nadu ( 16 per cent) and West Bengal ( 49 per ce11t) 

between 1992-93 and 1996-97. Due to short supply of certified seeds there 

was saving under ' Distribution of Seeds', which was the pre-requisite for 

ensuring increase in agricultural production and productivity. Most of the 

states diverted these savings to other components viz. purchase of 

equipment, material, and other agricultural inputs and implements, etc. as 

brought out in Appendix VI. Thus, it would be evident that various seeds 

and crop development activities were given less priority which is one or the 

main causes of lower productivity of various crops in the country. The 

shortfall in supply of certified seed was partly met by sale or truthfully 

labelled seeds which were not certified in the laboratories for quality 

assurance as shown below: 

30.71 lakh quintal truthfully labelled seeds were distributed 1n 

Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Karnataka, Orissa, Assam, Madhya Pradesh and 

Rajasthan during 1990-97. In Tamil Nadu supply of truthfully labelled 

9 



In Uttnr 
Prndesh snle of 
condemned 
seeds resulted 
in loss of 
Rs 1.23 crore 

Shortfoll in 1,roduction 
of seeds by 39 to 8-' per 
cent occurred under 
seed villn~e com1mncnt. 

seeds ranged between 63572 and 82025 quintal and supply of certified -+ 
seeds covered only eight to 12 per ce111 of the seed distributed for oilseeds. 

In Arunachal Pradesh, only truthfully labelled seeds were produced in seven 

Government Farms. 

1.9. J (ii) Sub-standard/condemned seed.~ 

In Andhra Pradesh 1946. 98 quintal seeds were found sub-standard 

due to poor germination. The Director of Agriculture, Government of Uttar 

Pradesh and NSC declared 4484.35 quintal and 13490.23 quintal of seeds 

as condemned and auctioned at a loss of Rs 36.50 lakh and Rs 86.96 lakh 

respectively. In Haryana seeds worth Rs 1.9 crore were declared 

condemned during 1992-96. In Punjab, seeds involving payment of subsidy 

of Rs 92 lakh were distributed after sowing season during 1995-96. + 
I. 9.1 (iii) Un-uti/i.\·ed stock of breeder .~eed.\· 

State governments of Bihar, Haryana, Karnataka and Madhya 

Pradesh did not lift 17477 quintal of breeder seeds of various crops from 

the ICAR/ Agriculture Universities during 1992-97. Three Seed Farms in 

Madhya Pradesh had unutilised stock of 39.4 quintal of breeder seeds 

supplied to them. 

J. J(J Low !l'eed multiplication ratio 

Breeder seeds are multiplied into foundation and the latter into 

certified seeds by Seeds Corporations and their agencies under controlled 

conditions. The multiplication ratio, in which foundation and certified seeds 

could be produced out of the breeder seeds supplied by !CAR, could not be 

achieved. There was a wide variation between the reported production of 

foundation seeds and quantity that should have been produced on the 

basis of multiplication ratio . In three years 1992-95, there was shortfall of 

3. 86 lakh quintal of foundation seeds of 18 crops which were not 

accounted for. 

I. I I Seed Village Programme 

Ministry approved Seed Village Programme under Oilseeds 

Production Programme and National Pulses Development Project to meet 

the demand for certified seeds locally and to ensure timely availability of ~ 
seed. Directors of Agriculture were to identify the fields in which certified 

seed would be produced. Only progressive farmers with adequate 

IO 



.J -, 

infrastructure were to be involved fo r production of cert ified seeds under 

the programme. An assistance of Rs 200 per quintal on certified seeds 

produced by farmers was provided. 

There was shortfall ranging between 39 and 84 per cent in 

production of certified seeds against the target under the programme 

between 1992-93 and 1996-97 in Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Jammu & 

Kashmir, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh. In Andhra Pradesh 0.88 lakh 

quintal of seeds of groundnut supplied in 1994-97 were of older and 

established variety. 

Haryana : The Haryana Seeds Development Corporation did not pay 

assistance of Rs 22. 73 lakh under Oilseeds Production Programme and 

Rs 14.82 lakh under National Pulses Development Project to the farmers 

producing seeds during 1992-96 . 

Madhya Pradesh : 19 to 80 per cent of cultivators did not supply seed 

produced out of foundation seeds given to them for multip lication during 

1994-97. Director of Agriculture took no action against the erring 

cultivators. The cultivators were also given 90 per cent advance payment 

of cost of seeds, of which Rs 39.22 lakh remained unrecovered. 

Bihar : The State Government paid Rs 59.04 lakh towards assistance fo r 

production of 30000 quintal of seeds in seed villages to Bihar Rajya Beej 

Nigam. The Nigam, however, distributed only 7720 quintal of seeds. 

22280 quintal remained undistributed resulting in an infructuous payment of 

assistance. 

Punjab : Rs 31 .72 lakh was spent on imparting training to farmers in seed 

production techniques in seed villages during 1993-97, but Seed Village 

programme was not taken up rendering the entire expenditure wasteful. 

1.12 Quality control 

Certified seeds can be sold only if they conform to the minimum 

standards of germination and purity prescribed in Seed Act 1966. 

Certification of seed is optional and is a purely voluntary measure. It 

covered only notified varieties of seeds. Responsibility for seed law 

enforcement is vested in the state governments which have notified 

inspectors to ensure the sale of good quality seeds. The Seed Act 

empowers the seed inspectors to draw seed samples from the seeds of 

notified varieties on sale and to get them tested in a notified laboratory. 

There are 20 State Seeds Certification Agencies and 96 Seed Testing 

Laboratories in the country which certify and test the quality of seeds 

respectively. 
11 



SulMbtndard !ICedll 
were llOld In the market. 

Sl.'Cdll Telltin~ 

Laboratorlell were 
workin~ far below their 
Clll>llcity. 

1.12.1 Appendix VII shows the status of samples drawn, tested and action 

taken by the State Governments on the quality test reports. On an average. 

I 0 per cent of samples tested were found sub-standard. In West Bengal, it 

was, however, higher i.e. 10 to 24 per cent. 

Of 29197 samples found sub-standard all over the country, stock 

was forfeited and stop sale orders issued only in respect of 763 7 samples. 

Thus, in 74 per cent of the cases, sub-standard seeds were allowed to be 

sold in the market. Dealers were let off with a warning in 3 I per cent of 

the cases and 7 per cent of the cases were pending in the court of law. 

1.12.2 In Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir and Madhya Pradesh, Laboratories 

were working at far below their capacity. Test check of records revealed 

that in Himachal Pradesh, 1289 of 9291 samples drawn were found sub­

standard but the test results were not intimated to the Director of 

Agriculture to ban the sale of the rejected seeds. In Punjab seven to 12 per 
cent of samples drawn during 1993-97 were found sub-standard. Instead of 

seizing entire stock of sub-standard seeds, the dealers were let off with 

simple warning and the stock was sold to the farmers by these dealers. In 

Uttar Pradesh out of the samples of 54.51 lakh quintal of seeds taken over 

for certification from seed producing agencies, 7.02 lakh quintal were 

rejected during 1992-96. 

1.12.3 Certification of seeds is not mandatory under Seeds Act 1966. 

Seed Policy Review Group observed in April 1997 that a system of 

compulsory registration of varieties, which is an absolute must for effective 

quality control and for prevention of exploitation of farmers, had not been 

introduced even after the recommendations made by Seed Review Team 

nearly three decades ago. + 
1.13 Su hsidie.~ 

With a view to providing seeds, farm implements, plant protection 

chemicals and other inputs at reasonable cost to farmers, State 

Governments paid Rs 508.1 crore as subsidies during 1992-97 under the 

following heads. 

12 



+ 

U n,justified payment of 
subsidy of Rs 17.~H 

crore muclc on certified 
seeds und payment of 
subsidy on older 
rnrieties. 

The above expenditure was shared between Central and State 

Governments in ratio of 75:25. 

Sub .... ·idie.\· on certified seed.\· 

1.13.1 The guidelines on various crop development programmes 

contemplated grant of subsidy at varying rates of Rs 200-Rs 500 per quintal 

to the seeds producing agencies. Subsidies on certified seeds are restricted 
to seeds distributed by public sector agencies on varieties of seeds for a 

period of 15 years (reduced to I 0 years) after it is notified, to popularise 

"new varieties". Certified seeds account for less than I 0 per c.:e111 of the 

total seeds used in the country. While another five per cent is ·contributed 

by the private sector, the seeds used predominantly are farmer-saved seeds. 

The objective of the subsidies to popularise new varieties had failed, 

subsidies during 1992-97. 

• Payment in excess of 
seeds distributed 

• Paid in excess 

On older varieties 

• On inadmissible aops 

• Paid wiU10ut supporling 
vouchers/records 

Suhsidie.\· on distribution of sprinkler sets 

as 54 to 90 per ce111 

of the seeds of major 

crops supplied during 

1995-97 were of 

15-25 years old 

varieties. Test check 

in Audit disclosed 

unjustified payment 

of Rs 17.58 crore as 

1.13.2 To economise use of water resources, the Ministry allowed 

subsidised distribution of sprinkler sets to farmers. The assistance was to be 

given to farmers after ascertaining the size of their land holding and on their 
having permanent source of water. Sprinkler sets were permitted to be 

distributed throughout the country without demarcating rainfod or 

unirrigated areas. It was also provided for paddy-growing areas which 

were mostly irrigated . There are 587179 vi llages with 62.87 crore rural 

population in the country as per 1991 census. 

With meagre average annual outlay of Rs 3 IO crore made under 

various programmes, assistance at such a highly subsidised cost could be 

provided to only few farmers and would not meet the end-objective of 

conserving water resources. Subsidy was limited to Rs I 0000 per hectare 



Inadmissible pnyment of 
subsidy of Rs 11.0~ 

crorc wns made on 
distribution of s1n·inldcr 
sets. 

of pipeline in earlier years and Rs 15000 per hectare in 1995-96. This was -t 
hiked to Rs 25000 per hectare or 90 per cent of total cost, which ever is 

less for small, marginal, SC/ST and women farmers and 70 per Gent of the 

total cost or Rs 25000 per hectare, whichever is less for other farmers. The 

expenditure on this component was shared between Government of India 
and State Governments on 75 :25 fund ing pattern. The increase was 

announced in September 1996 with retrospective effect from April 1996. 
This led to a sudden spurt in subsidy bill on sprinkler sets during 1995-97 
as shown below : 

Test check in audit showed inadmissible payment of Rs I 1.05 crore 
as subsidy on sprinkler sets. 

:::::::::::::1::::::::::::1::1:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::1;::;::::: ::::::::::::::::::,;rn::::::::::::::,::::::::::::::::::]:1:::::::;::::::;::::::::::1::::::;::::::::::::::,:::::·:::::::::::::::::::::;,::::::::::,;,:::::::::::::::~m::,:1n:::tJ,lfi1t:.':::::::1: 
(i) Paid on sets distributed to farmers with I I . 17 

no identified sources of water 

:::::~~!1.1::::::::::::::::~1:::!en~1~1::1f:~::::::o!f::::~1P:1m1:::::::::i::::;:::::::=:::::::::,:':::::::::::;:::::::::::::::::::lli1::,:::::::::::::::::~g1:~R::::::;:::::::::::.::.::-:::::::: 
(iii) On crops not covered 60.43 

.::::~11J::::::::,:=::::§M!l~1~~~::111~::1f:~11i:::iur9m~::¥B=iia~r~:::::::::=;:,:::::::::::::;:i~B=ii:~1:::;:,::::::::;:::';,::',::::·:::: 
(v) Excess subsidy 31 .26 

J. 13.3 Subsidy on other components 

Subsidy on power tillers was enhanced from 25 per cent of cost, 

limited to Rs 12000 to 50 per cent of cost limited to Rs 30000 in 1996-97. 

Ministry also identified three firms from which these were to be purchased. 

Test check in audit showed inadmissible payment of Rs 9.41 crore 

on subsidies in states. 

In 1995-96, suhsidies were extended l o sprinklers/hr coarse cereals, rice and 
wheat. 

14 

+ 



1 

-'!>-

Inadmissible payment of 
subsidy of Rs 9.41 crore 
wns made on 1mwer 
tillers. n~ricultural 

i m1>lement!l,etc. 

(i) Subsidies on undisbursed implements 93.90 

: (1~;:::::::: :::::::::$#l),#~4i,~:paj~i1~~*=~i~*P:W:m~:g¢,tajl,~::: : :: :: :::::::::::::::~@H~~: ::::rn:: 
(iii) Paid to agencies ineligible for subsidy 176.70 

:(irx::::: :::::::: ~~s~~:~@:Y=:::::::::::=::::::rn:::::: : :::::::::::: ::: :::::::::::::::: : : :: : : ::::: : ::= ::::::::::::~:i,~4~:::: :: :: : :: 
(v) Paid on unapproved items including 13.50 

pesticides which received adverse reports 

:(Yi.):::::: ::::: :W~i:i,W:t: ~P:P:~~~:i,t,~m~ ::=::: : :: : ::::::::::::::: : :::::::::n:::::: ::::::::rn:::: :~~jf~ ::::::::::: 

/. 13.4 

Total 940.83 

Other irregularitie~· in di,\·trihution of /arm 
implements 

In four states of Karnataka, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and Assam, 

implements worth Rs 63.68 lakh purchased during 1992-97, were lying in 

stock for lack of demand. 

District Agriculture Officers in Assam did not maintain account of 

distribution of farm implements worth Rs 28. 73 lakh during 1992-97. 

Adjustment account from Assam Agro-Industries Development 

Corporation for advance payment of subsidy of Rs 64.45 lakh paid during 

1992-97 could not be ascertained due to non-maintenance of records. 

In Assam, against 100 power tillers actually distributed at a cost of 

Rs 12 lakh in 1993-94, Director of Agriculture reported distribution of 720 

power tillers at a cost of Rs 86.4 lakh in order to claim excess subsidy. 

Similarly, in Nagaland, Director of Agriculture obtained subsidy of Rs 15 

lakh in February 1997 against reported distribution of 50 power tillers, 

which were not actually distributed as of June 1997. 

I. 14 Demon.tttration 

Demonstration is a tool for effective dissemination of improved 

technologies evolved in research, use of recommended dose of fertilizers, 

weed control and plant protection chemicals - all tailored for local 

conditions and also rhizobium culture which helps in the fixation of free 

elemental nitrogen from the atmosphere and increases the production of 

pulses and oilseeds. Scientists and extension functionaries were expected 

to closely supervise these demonstrations, results of which were to be 

compiled by executing agencies to assess the impact. 

15 



Results of 
demonstrution were not 
ohtuined und 1mhliciscd 
umon~st the formers to 
induce them to use the 
latest vurictics. 

Dcmonstrution of more 
thun to yeurs old 
vurictics of seeds 
rendered the cx1>cnditurc 
infructuous. 

I. 14. I Demon.\·tration of certified seeds 

State Governments reported expenditure of Rs I I I . 13 crore in 
demonstration of certified seeds during 1992-97. The following 

shortcomings came to notice in holding demonstrations in the States. 

• Technical support and su.pervision on demonstration by scientists/ 

technical staff was missing or records thereof not furnished to Audit in 

Assam, Bihar, Tamil Nadu, Tripura and West Bengal. Eleven State 

Governments did not quantify the results of demonstration and publicise 

it to enthuse the farmers to adopt the latest technology. 

• For successful demonstration, seeds and all the basic inputs are required 

to popularise the technology. State Governments of Andhra Pradesh, 

Assam, Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir, Karnataka, Kerala and West + 
Bengal adopted piece-meal approach. In 14 blocks in Karnataka, 

District Agriculture Officer distributed inputs worth Rs 21 .37 lakh 

during 1992-97, without providing seeds for demonstrations. In seven 

districts of Andhra Pradesh, only seeds were distributed without other 

inputs, thus, defeating the purpose of demonstration conducted at a 

cost of Rs 1.49 crore during 1992-97. In Assam and Haryana, District 

Agriculture Officers did not maintain records of inputs supplied. Five 

zones and Udhampur sub-division in Jammu & Kashmir received 

fertilisers/pesticides only and no seeds under Oilseeds Production 

Programme/National Pulses Development Project (N PDP) and 

Integrated Cereals Development Programme-Wheat during 1994-97 

while only seeds were issued without any other inputs in I 995-96 to + 
another zone under NPDP. Since the District Agricultural Officer did 
not compile_ and compare the yields in demonstration, impact of this 

piece-meal approach in demonstration could not be quantified. 

• District Agriculture Officers in seven districts of Karnataka distributed 

popular seeds of varieties evolved more than ten years back in 

demonstrations conducted at a cost of Rs 88.58 lakh. Similar instances 
were found in Madhya Pradesh (one district), Gujarat (seven districts), 

Maharashtra (four districts), Rajasthan (three districts), Sikkim and 

West Bengal, where District Agriculture Officers spent Rs 5.56 crore in 

demonstrating popular and established varieties of seeds, rendering the 

entire exercise futile. 

• In 10 blocks of Karnataka, two districts of West Bengal and Gurdaspur 

district of Punjab, District Officers spent Rs 29.41 lakh in 



~ demonstrating truthfully labelled, unapproved and sub-standard seeds 
during 1992-97. 

Distribution of minikit!I 
were made with older 
rnrietie!I of !lecd!I/ 
incom1>lctc in1>ut!I. 

• In Rajasthan, the State Seeds Corporation provided a variety of seeds 
not permitted and also not suitable for cultivation in State. On adverse 

reports from four districts, which used these seeds, it compensated the 
farmers by providing alternate seeds worth Rs I 0'. 92 lakh. 

• While demonstrations were conducted, supporting records of 

procurement and distribution of seeds and inputs were not available in 

14 District Agriculture Offices of Bihar, three in Assam and one in 

Rajasthan. Against 2761 hectare of land available in Chittor Block of 

Palkad District in Kerala for cultivation of groundnuts, District Otliccr 

claimed demonstration on 3415-5000 hectares of land during 1994-97 
in order to claim excess payment of Rs I 0 lakh. 

The above findings highlight the lackadaisical manner in which 

States conducted demonstration programmes; a pointer to why the gap 

between lab to land remained unbridged. 

/.14.2 J)i ... ·trihution of ."leed minikit.\' 

Seed minikits, with seeds, seed treating chemicals, rhizobium 

culture and pamphlet containing package of practices, are distributed to 

identified farmers at nominal cost with the objective to popularise the latest 

high yielding varieties. A monitoring committee appointed by the 

respective state governments was to closely supervise the programme. 

Government of India spent Rs 93 . 70 crore on distribution of seed mini kits 

during 1992-97. 

Following irregularities were found in distribution of seed minikits: 

• Though only new and latest varieties of certified seeds were to be 
distributed, Directors of Agriculture in Haryana, Gujarat, Karnataka, 

Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and West Bengal distributed 4.25 lakh 

minikits containing older, sub-standard or truthfully labelled seeds at a 
cost of Rs 2.57 crore. Minikits costing Rs 12.65 crore were 
distributed in five States in 1996-97 which were not containing all the 

contemplated inputs like seed treating chemicals, rhizobium culture, 

package of practices, etc. The results and impact of minikits 

distribution were also not compiled and publicised so as to convince the 

farmers to adopt the technology in 14 States. 

• State Governments in Assam, Haryana, Arunachal Pradesh, Jammu & 

Kashmir and Tripura did not follow a system for ident ifi cat ion of 

17 



Sect.ls worth Rs ~7. 79 lal<h 
we re distributed 11f'ter the 
sowing 1>criod rendering 
the ex1>enditure futile. 

farmers, a crucial factor, since progressive farmers with adequate 1-' 
infrastructure could bring out promising results, essential to popularise 

the technology. 

• In three districts of Maharashtra, three in West Bengal, Gujarat and 
nine agricultural sub-divisions of Tripura, 45240 minikits and 7760 kg 

of gram seeds worth Rs 57.79 lakh were distributed after the sowing 
period rendering the expenditure futile . Director of Agriculture in 

Rajasthan distributed soyabean minik its costing Rs 6.84 lakh in Alwar 

District though the climatic condition was not favourable for soyabean 

cultivation. Contrary to the guidelines, minikits were distributed free of 

cost without charging nominal charges fixed by the governments in 
Arunachal Pradesh, Bihar, Nagaland, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. 

Dated acknowledgement of the farmers were not made available to +· 
Audit in four states. District Agricultural Officers did not maintain records 

of distribution of 49000 minikits in Assam. In West Midnapore district of 

West Bengal actual dates of distribution of 61315 minikits were not on 

record. 

1.15 Award to Gram Panchayat.\' 

To create a competitive atmosphere, Ministry introduced an award 

scheme in 1994-95, under which Rs 50000 were payable to the Gram 

Panchayats which reported the highest productivity in a Block. The award 

money was to be utilised for creation of farmers ' information centre and 

developing common property resources. Gram Panchayats in four districts 

of Maharashtra. and six Blocks in Karnataka did not furnish utilisation 

certificates for Rs 38.50 lakh and Rs 2.80 lakh respectively given to them 

between 1994-95 and 1996-97. While in Haryana there was no record to 
show that award money aggregating Rs 54.50 lakh paid to Panchayats 

during 1994-96 was utilised for creating common property/assets. In Tamil 

Nadu Rs 21.81 lakh given to Tamil Nadu Agro Engineering and Service 
Cooperative Federation Limited during 1994-96 for disbursement to 

Panchayats were lying unutilised. In Himachal Pradesh Rs 13 . 75 lakh 

remained unutilised as of July 1997. Similarly in Nagaland the Director of 

Agriculture withdrew Rs 23 .4 lakh during 1994-97 and reported that as 

spent in the progress report though the amount was not actually paid to the 

+ 

Gram Panchayats as of May 1997. ..+. 

18 



+ 

' ~-

1.16 Monitoring and evaluation 

Systematic and result oriented monitoring is necessary for effective 

implementation of crop development programmes. Departments of 

Agriculture in the States were to streamline the arrangements at State, 

District, Block and village levels for regular monitoring and review of 

various programmes and to take timely corrective measures. Various 

guidelines issued by the Ministry from time to time envisaged intensified 

field monitoring of activities through visits by Agriculture Officers and 

supervision by technical staff, scientists of ICAR/State Agricultural 

Universities. Monitoring mechanism by Central and State Governments 

failed to gear up and achieve the objectives. 

1. 17 Conclusion 

Schemes of seeds production and various crop development 

programmes failed to boost agriculture production and productivity during 

1992-97 mainly due to lax dissemination of latest improved varieties of 

seeds and crop development technology. The yield of various crops in the 

country was far less than those notified by Indian Council of Agriculture 

Research (ICAR)/obtained in other countries even though the ICAR had 

stated that the present yield levels at the farmers ' fields could almost be 

doubled in most cases by adoption of new varieties of seeds and related 

production technology. 

19 



Chupter JI: Ministry Of Human ·Rl>source Developm~nt _ 

, Department of Education 

2 Total Literacy Campaign 

2. I Introduction 

The National Literacy Mission (NLM), a1mmg at imparting 

functional literacy to eight crore adult illiterates in 15-3 5 age group by 
1995, was launched in May 1988. The centre piece of the multipronged 

strategy of NLM is the implementation of area specific, time bound 
programme in the campaign mode where the learning needs of the clientele 

are to be given primacy and implementation is with peoples ' voluntary 

part1c1pation. Such area specific, time bound programmes under Total 

Literacy Campaign (TLC), a Central Plan Scheme, was taken up under 
NLM, the first such one being launched in Ernakulam district, Kerala in 

January· 1989. 
Under TLC, functional literacy was to be imparted to adults in the 

age group of 15-3 5 years; children in the age group of nine-14 years were 

also to be covered wherever the non-formal education scheme was either 

not operational or its coverage was inadequate. Special target groups 

under TLC are women and girls, scheduled castes and scheduled tribes. 

The objective of TLC is to achieve 80-85 per cent literacy in each of the 

target group i.e. separately among women and men, scheduled castes and 

scheduled tribes. 
The overall objective of NLM was to make I 0 crore citizens 

functionally literate in the preferred age group of nine-3 5 by the end of the 

Eighth Five-Year Plan ( 1996-97). This target was, however, extended up 

to the end of the year 1998-99. The TLC was to be implemented at the 

district level through projects approved by NLM . 

The components of TLC were as follows: 

• Motivation and mobilisation of learners and volunteers; 

• Identification of learners and volunteers; 

• Training plan and curricula of training of functionaries; 

• Development, production and distribution of teaching learning material; 

and 

• Monitoring and evaluation. 

20 

+ 

+ 



Each project was normally to be completed in a year. The actual 

implementation of TLC in each project was to be in three rounds of training 
through primers l, II and Ill . 

As a sequel to TLC, Post Literacy Campaign (PLC) was to be 

implemented to ensure continuity in the programme and to prevent the neo­

literates relapsing into illiteracy due to break in the learning process. 

2.2 Scope of Audit 

The present review is based on test check of records of Department 

of Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development of the Union 

Government and Zilla Saksharata Samities (ZSSs) of 125 districts selected 

out of 399 districts in 21 states 1 and covers the Eighth Five-Year Plan 

period i.e. 1992-97. 

2.3 Organisational setup 

The Ministry is responsible for budgetary control and overall 

administration of the scheme at the central level. The Executive Committee 
of NLM was headed by the Union Education Secretary. The Joint 

Secretary in charge of the Bureau of Adult Education of the Ministry was· 

designated as the Director General of NLM, and was the ex-officio 

Member Secretary of the Executive Committee of NLM . At the apex 

national level, the scheme was implemented by NLM in partnership with the 

State Governments through ZSSs or District Literacy Societies specially 

registered for the purpose and headed by the district collectors. The 

projects proposed under TLC were to be approved by the Project Approval 

Committee ofNLM. 

2.4 Highlights 

• During the Eighth Five Year Plan, against an outlay of Rs 1000 

crore, Rs 553.40 crore were provided in the annual budget of the 

Ministry. Of this, Ministry released Rs 497.58 crore during the five 

years leaving a saving of Rs 55.82 crore. Out of the funds released 

by the Centre and the States, Rs 218.28 crore remained unspent 

with 20 States under TLC and PLC during the period 1992-97. 

(Paragraphs 2.5.2 and 2.5.3) 
• Neither year-wise nor state-wise targets were fixed under TLC. 

Target set for covering 10 crore persons by the end of Eighth Plan 

was extended up to the end of 1998-99. Against 11 .84 crore 

learners identified after survey, the number of persons made 

'/'he term States includes Union Territories. 

21 



literate as on 31 March 1997 under TLC was only 4.48 crore which ~­
constituted only 38 per cent of the target, while 71 per cent of 

TLC funds were utilised. 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

• Delay in commencement ranging from one to 32 months was 
noticed in 93 districts in 15 states. In 50 districts of 14 states 
projects were not completed even after delays ranging from one to 
63 months from the stipulated month of completion. Delay in 
completion of projects in 14 states (75 districts) was also noticed. 

(Paragraphs 2.9. t and 2.9.2) 

• In 58 districts in 11 states, against the approved cost of Rs 38 to 

lb 114 per learner, the actual cost per learner ranged from Rs 39 

to Rs 140 and Rs 55 to Rs 5206 with reference to enrolment and to 

achievement in number of learners respectively. Increase in per +­
learner cost resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 3.63 crore and 

Rs 34.93 crore as per the number of learners enrolled and achieved 

respectively. 

(Paragraph 2. 12) 

• Out of 419 TLC projects, 168 projects only moved to PLC. 

Further, against the proposed number of 3.56 crore neo-literates to 

be covered under PLC, only 1.53 crore were covered in post 

literacy centres as on 31 March 1997. lnfructuous expenditure of 

Rs 4.77 crore due to delay in starting the PLC after completion of 

the TLC was noticed in five states. 

(Paragraphs 2.14 and 2. 18 ) 

• Non-revision of the project cost on the basis of the number of -+ 
learners identified after survey resulted in approval of the projects 

at a cost in excess by Rs 4.99 crore in three states and re1ease of 

excess grant of Rs 2.89 crore in four states. 

(Paragraph 2.8) 

• In nine states, percentage shortfall in training of personnel ranged 

from one to 70, six to 50 and 14 to 16 in respect of volunteers, 

master trainers and resource persons. 

(Paragraph 2. 10) 

• Avoidable expenditure of Rs 4.52 crore on account of purchase of 

material in excess of requirement in 12 states and Rs 2.14 crorc on 

account of purchase of inadmi'ssible items in seven states was 

noticed. Further, in 15 states learning material worth Rs 7.31 _...... 

crore was lying undistributed/idle. 

(Paragraphs 2.11.2 and 2.11.3) 

22 



. ._ 
• In 14 states advances of Rs 10.83 crore were lying unadjusted with 

Block Development Officers, Sub-Divisional Officers and other 

government and non-government officials. Also, Rs 8.59 crore 

were diverted towards purchase of assets and towards purposes 

not covered under TLC. 

(Paragraphs 2.13.1 and 2.13.2) 
• Out of total wasteful expenditure of Rs 1.84 crore in five states, 

• 

• 

2.5 

expenditure of Rs 1.66 crore was incurred in West Bengal alone. 

Retention of entire funds/surplus funds in saving bank/current 

account resulted in loss of interest of Rs 0.47 crore in five states. 

(Paragraphs 2.13.3 and 2.13.4) 

In Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka unfruitful expenditure of 

Rs 4.77 crore was incurred due to taking up the entire programme 

afresh under "Operation restoration of TLC". 

(Paragraph 2.13. 7) 
External evaluation of some of the projects under TLC revealed 

number of deficiencies e.g. improper conduct of survey for 

identification of learners and other functionaries , inadequate 

training of key functionaries, low motivation of both learners and 

instructors, inadequate system of monitoring and supervision etc. 

The external evaluations of TLC were found deficient in sample 

size, coverage and sample design, estimation procedure and in 

following NLM norms for neo-literates by the report of the expert 

group headed by Prof. Arun Ghosh. Thus, procedures of both 

external and internal evaluation required tightening up. 

(Paragraph 2.22) 

Financial arrangement.\' 

2.5.1 The implementing agencies were the ZSSs, specially registered for 

the purpose and usually headed by the District Collector. The Central grant 

was released direct to the ZSSs after the project was approved by NLM . 

The cost of each project was borne by the Central and the respective 

State Governments in the ratio .of 2 : 1, the ratio being 4 : I for districts under 

Tribal sub-plan areas . 

2.5.2 Budget provision and grants released by the Ministry during the 

period 1992-93 to 1996-97 for both TLC and PLC were as under: 

23 



Out of budget 1>rovision 
of Rs 553.40 crore, 
Rs 497.58 crore· were 
released during 1992-97. 

Out of Rs 737.22 crore, 
only Rs 516.99 crore 
were s1>cnt under TLC 
and PLC during 1992-
97. 

Table 2.5.2 : Budget provision and grants released during 1992-97 

(Rupees in crorc) 

!lil:~~~1111li~1i P~t~:i~~:n 11\l~llJlll;l··.~j' :::::: (~ 
~ii!iiii~-----==----...... 

58.65 

120.00 

154.75 

120.00 

(+) 12 .75. 

(+) 0. 92 

(+) 0.51 

(-) 20.00 

100.00 (-) 50.00 

~~:l;i!~ij'~i!!:::i:iilii 5 53. 40 (-) 5 5. H2 

The Eighth Five-Year Plan had envisaged an outlay of Rs 1000 

crore on the scheme against which Rs 553.40 crore were provided in the 

annual budgets. Out of this Rs 497.58 crore were released. The Ministry 

stated, in July 1997, that shortfall in expenditure during 1995-96 and 

1996-97 was due to the slow progress of the campaign in Hindi-speaking 

States. The State Governments released another Rs 205 .34 ctore as their 

share. 

2.5.3 Release of funds to Z.\'Ss 

Out of Rs 737.22 crore released to ZSSs for TLC and PLC by 

Centre and States an expenditure of Rs 5 I 6 . 99 crore was incurred 

(excluding Jammu & Kashmir for which the figure was not available); the 

details are given in Appendix Vlll. 

The position of statewise utilisation of funds against total grants 

released is summarised below : 

Table 2.5.3 : Position of utilisation of funds 

te6.:::m:::so.;r:.'i.JJ:i.1.H.1mif:;:n:aatt111=''\ :==:MlF'i i'Ki.ia::reun.:·,1m:;tr::::w::::::::::1:::::::,::::B:',::::t:ir>: 
51 to 75 per cent Assam, Delhi, Haryana, Maharashtra, Orissa, 

Rajasthan, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh and 
Chandi arh . 

24 

+ 



+ 

TarJtctS to cover 10 
crore llersons by 1996-97 
was extended by two 
~·cars. 

A~ainst the taq.~ct of 
11.84 crore learners 
identified, 4.48 crore 
11cn1ons were made 
literate u11to JI March 
1997. 

(A) Total Literacy Campaign 

2.6 Physical target and achievements 

The Ministry did not fix state-wise and year-wise targets under 

TLC. At the time of launching of NLM in May I 988, the target was to 

cover eight crore persons, covering 345 districts by the end of 1995. The 

overall objective of NLM was revised for the Eighth Plan to cover I 0 
crore persons in 15-35 age group including children in the age group ninc-

14 who were not covered in the non-formal education stream, by the end of 

1996-97. The target year for coverage was subsequently revised, based on 

the progress made, to the end of 1998-99. 

The reasons for not achieving the target by March 1997 were 

attributed to the fact that initially TLCs were implemented in the southern 

States where the educational infrastructure and Non-Government 

Organisation (NGOs) support were sound and the literacy rates were quite 

high. Subsequently, on extension of the campaigns to the northern parts or 
the country where the support services were weak, the performance was 

not upto the mark and the targets set in these areas could not be achieved. 

Against the overall objective of coverage of I 0 crore persons, the 

target number of learners identified after survey was I I . 84 crore persons 

as on 31 March 1997. Against this, the number of persons made literate up 

to 31 March 1997 under TLC was 4.48 crore which constituted only J 8 
per cent although 71 per cent of TLC funds were utilised. 

The achievement in terms of number of persons made literate 

against the target number of learners identified after survey in vanous 
states is summarised below 2 

: 

Table2.6(i) : State-wise percentage achievement 

26 to 50 per cent Andhra Pradesh, Chandigarh, Goa. Karnataka. 
Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and Punjab 

Above 7~ per cent Pondichcrry 
:........-----------------------~·--·----~---· · ·· ··· 

Daman & Diu and Meghalaya reported no achievement. 

State wise details are g iven in 1lppendix IX. 

25 



Out of funds of 
Rs S89.26 crore, 
Rs 418.30 crore were 
s11ent hy ZSSs under 
TLC. 

Failure to revise the 
11r0Ject cost resulted in 
excess release of Rs 2.89 
crore. 

Against 419 projects sanctioned till the end of 1996-97 for TLC ~ 
341 projects after excluding projects sanctioned during the last 18 months 

i.e. October 1995 to March 1997 were to report on achievement of project 

objectives after completion of project. The position of achievement in 

these 341 projects was as under~ : 

Table 2.6(ii) : Project-wise percentage achievement 

- Between 40 to 60 34 

Less than 20 59 

No achievement was, however, reported by 73 projects (2 I per + 
cent) even after 18 months of their sanction. 

2. 7 Relea~·e and utilisation of fund~· 

During 1992-97, against Rs 589.26 crore released to ZSSs in 23 

States for TLC, Rs 418.30 crore were spent by the various states 

(excluding Jammu & Kashmir for which the figure was not available) . 

State-wise position of release of funds and their utilisation is given in 

Appendix XI. 

19 States did not utilise substantial portion of the funds released . 

The extent of utilisation was between 26 to 50 per cent in three states of 

Bihar, Meghalaya and Punjab, 51 to 75 per cent in eight states of Assam, 

Delhi, Haryana, Maharashtra, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tripura and Uttar Pradesh 

and aboye 75 per cent in 11 states of Andhra Pradesh, Chandigarh, Goa, 

Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, 

West Bengal, Daman & Diu and Dadra Nagar Haveli . 

2. 8 Excess project cost/ relea.i;e of grant 

The project reports for TLCs were prepared by ZSSs on the basis of 

1991 census figures. These figures were later on revised on the basis of 

actual survey conducted by the district authorities. Grants were to be 

released by the Ministry after approval of the project, based on these 

revised figures. Where the survey was conducted after the approval of the 

project, the project cost was to be revised by the Ministry on the basis of 

actual survey figures. 

State-wise/ project-wise hreakup is given in Appendix .\'. 



-+ 

N11mc of the 

State 

Pmdi.:!ih 

Jmmnu 

Tn purn 

Delay in commem:ement 
of 1>rojects ranJ!ed from 
one to 32 months in I~ 

states. 

It was, however, observed by Audit that the project cost was not 

revised on the basis of the lower number of learners identified alter the 

actual survey, resulting into excess project cost and release or excess grant 

in the following cases: 

2.9 

Table 2.8: Excess project cost/ release of excess grant 

2.62 

7.63 

2.89 

50.39 

Commencement/completion of the projects 

Exceu release of 

grant~ 

(Ci.:11 lrn l · l4 tltl . 

25.81 (Ccnlrnl : 

(llank urn 

unc.J M1dnap11r) 

2. 9. I Delay in commencement of projects 

While projects were not started even after lapse of a period up to 

three years from the stipulated date of commencement in four districts of 

three states (Jammu & Kashmir : Rajouri and Udhampur; Assam Dhubri 

and Gujarat :Rajkot Municipal Corporation), there was delay in 

commencement ranging from one to 32 months in 93 districts test checked 

in 15 states as detailed below : 

Table 2.9.1: 

Name of State 

Delay in commencement of projects 

Period of delay in 
months 

11 - 24 
I- 24 

) t(f)f'[:'\{ Orissa 

4 
I- 23 
I - 11 
2- 8 
I - 24 
I - 18 

3 - 22 
3 - 24 

27 



Pro.iects not comt>leted 
e\'en after delays 
ranging from one to 63 
months in 1-' stutes. 

2 

Na"le of State Period of delay in 
months 

1 - 4 
5 - 10 
I - 8 

2 - 32 
3 - 14 

The delays were attributed by the ZSSs to late receipt of funds, 

elections, natural calamities, delay in environment building etc. 

2.9.2 Completion of projects 

The duration of a TLC project was generally of 12 months + 
staggered in suitable phases depending upon the terrain and state of 

development of a district and number of learners etc. Further, the entire 

project was required to be completed by the deadline indicated in the 

sanction, unless extension was granted by the Ministry on a formal request 

from the organisation. 

50 Projects in 14 States remained incomplete, while 75 were 

completed after a delay of up to 42 months. The incomplete projects had 

overshot the scheduled period of completion by up to 63 months as per 

Stipulated mo11th 

of completion 

4 

Whether 

cxtcnHlon 

sought 

(, 

+ 

,:~.t No 
Yes 
No 

,_ ~::c~:9~::s Assam 

Bihar 

Dadrn & 
Nagar Havcli 
Gujarat 

l{ February 1997 

~ April 1995 
1!1\,, • August 1994 

August 1996 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 

NA 

28 



+ 2 4 6 

Haryana April 1995 Yes 

June 1996 Yes 

Jammu& May 1996 NA 
Kashmir 
Karnataka January 1995 NA 

December 1994 
March 1994 

· pecember 1991 
·June 1995 

Madhya April 1995 Not 
-~ Pradesh March 1995 available 

May 1996 

February 1995 
March 1996 

November l 99S 
August 1996 

January 1997 
April 1996 
October 1996 
June 1996 

~- Maharashtra July 1996 Yes 
December 1995 Yes 
June 1996 Yes 
May 1995 Yes 
January 1996 

Orissa ·August 1992 
Septembcr· 1993 No 
March 1992 No 
March 1994 No 

29 



2 

Rajasthan 
Tamil Nadu 

Tripura 

West Bengal 

4 6 

June 1996 No 
September 1996 NA 

December 1996 NA 

March 1996 NA 

While the information regarding seeking extension of time for 

completion was not available in respect of 25 districts, no time extension 

was sought in respect of 13 districts. In Orissa, excess expenditure of 

Rs 59. 77 lakh was incurred on account of administrative cost due to delay 

in completion of the projects. 

30 

~ 



I 
Name of Stale 

2 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Assam 
Bihar 
Chandigarh 

Gujarat 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

Karnalaka 

Madhya 

Maharashtra 

Punjab 

Rajasthan 

Table 2.9.2 (ii): 
·· Pericxror 

delay in 
months 

4 

7-24 

15 

15 

11 

2-26 

11 - 42 

. 1 - 23 . 

4 - 9 

5-30 

3 

1.3 - 24 

and Visakha­
·patnam) 

Rs 5.27 lakh 

31 



2 

Tamil Nadu 

Uttar Pradesh 

West Bengal 
Total 

Substantial shortfall in 
t r aining of personnel 
were noticed in nine 
states. 

4 6 
s ~ 24 Rs 37.63 lakh 

(Thiruvannamalai 
:·Rs 5.29 lakh, 
South Arcot 
:Rs 16.70 lakh, 
Madurai : Rs 4.50 

lakh and 
Thanjavur : I 

Rs 11.14 lakh) 
6 - 37 

11 - 14 

' · Rs 13();63·lakh . . . 

Delay in completion of the above projects resulted in delay in 

achieving the targets fixed by the Ministry. Extra expenditure of Rs 1.31 

crore in four states of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Punjab and T.amilnadu 

was incurred towards payment of honorarium and fixed traveling allowance 

etc. 

2. 10 Training 

As per the guidelines, the success of the TLCs depended on the 

volunteers, master trainers and resource persons involved and their training 

required meticulous care at all levels. On an average, the number of 

persons required to be trained at each level was to be calculated in the 

following manner : 

• One volunteer for every 10 learners. 

• One master trainer for 25-30 volunteers. 

• One resource person for 25-30 master trainers. 

These trainers were to be imparted training for nine days spread 

over four rounds ( 4+2+2+ 1) covering three primer courses and the final 

evaluation phase. 

State-wise position of physical targets and shortfall/ achievement in 

imparting t raining in test checked districts was as under : 

32 

~· 



I 
Name of 

State 

Delhi 
Haiyana 

K.eraia 
Ma<fbya 
PriuJ.esh 
Orissa 

Table 2.10: 
Vohtnteen 

To-be 

trained 
10000• 
147300 

172590 

440062 

245919 

55800 
155J"Ol 

182800 

-65.00Q 

Tobe 
trained 

4000 
6450" 

1725.9 

24394-

16500 

6720 
6204 

7312 

. 3252 . 

Targets and sbortfalVacbievement in number of persons trained 
R~penon1 

33 

~~ ............... ~ ........................................ ..., 
Sfwrtfall 

-(FipresJn'brackets are in 



Shortcomin~!I in 
distribution of material 
were noticed in four 
states. 

Percentage shortfall in training of personnel ranged from one to 70, ~ 

six to 50 and 14 to 16 in respect of Volunteers, Master Trainers and 

Resource persons respectively. The shortfall was attributed to drop out of 

volunteers, resource persons not being available and funds not being 
received at the appropriate time. 

In Delhi, out of 2944 and 150 trained Master Trainers and Resource 
persons, 1525 (52 per cent) and 90 (60 per cent) were not working. Also 

against 32341 trained volunteers, 41760 were working. Thus, 9419 

untrained volunteers were working. In Madhya Pradesh, against 383348 

and 22978 trained Volunteers and Master Trainers, 37334 and 1848 

respectively were not working. In Orissa, extra expenditure of Rs 9.0 I 

lakh was incurred on training of excess number of Master Trainers and 

Resource Persons. 

2.11 Teaching and learning material 

According to guidelines for TLC, materials developed by the State 

Resource Centres (SRCs) on the Improved Pace and Content of Learning 

(IPCL) pattern in accordance with the guidelines was to be used. Printing 

of such material was to be undertaken at the district level. In addition to the 

3-graded primers, learners were also to be provided with a slate and lead 
pencil. Volunteers were also to be provided with volunteers' guide in 

addition to a set of learning material. The guidelines further envisaged 

distribution of a complete set of learning material to each learner in a timc­

bound manner. 

Test check of records in various states revealed as under: 

2.11. J Shortcoming.\· in the di.\·tribution of material 

Cases of excess distribution and delay in distribution were noticed in 

the following states: 

Andhra Pradesh : In Kurnool and East Godavari districts, there was 

delay ranging from three to 15 months in supplying learning material to the 

learners. While delay in Kurnool district was stated to be due to short 

release of funds by the State Government, no reasons were furnished for 

East Godavari district. 

Haryana: The Gian Jyoti Literacy Society Kurukshetra distributed Primer 
11 and 111 to all 53748 learners along with Primer I while the number of 

learners enrolled for Primer 11 and 111 were 20193 and I 0584 respectively. 

+ 

Thus 33555 Primer II and 43164 Primer Ill were issued to ineligible ~ 

learners resulting in a waste of Rs 2.66 lakh. 

34 



-•-

Arnidahle expenditure of 
Rs 6.66 crore wa!I 
incurred on purchase of 
material. 

Himachal Pradesh: In four test checked districts of Hamirpur, Kangra, 

Kinnaur and Sirmour, there were 186110 learners and 19852 volunteers 

who were to be supplied 558330 books and 59556 books respecti vely on 

the basis of prescribed norms. However, 94 7150 books were distributed 

during 1992-94 resulting in excess distribution of 329264 books costing 

Rs 11.45 lakh. Similarly, against the required number of 1621 I 0 slates, 

208126 slates were issued to learners by ZSS Kangra, Kinnaur and 

Sirmour, resulting in excess issue of 46016 slates costing Rs 2 .27 lakh . 

In Hamirpur, Kangra and Kinnaur no slates or pencils were issued 

to 17624 volunteers. 

Tamil Nadu : In three test checked districts of Madurai, South Arcot and 

Thiruvannamalai learning materials were supplied after two to 10 months 

from the commencement of teaching phase due to belated placement of 

orders, delayed supply by the supplier and piecemeal assessment. 

2. 11. 2 A voidable expenditure on purcha~·e of material 

Avoidable expenditure of Rs 6.66 crore was disclosed on account of 

purchase of material in excess of requirement and purchase of inadmissible 

items as per details given below : 

35 



Table 2.11.2 : A voidable Expenditure on Purchase of material 
.............. .. ................... ·-· · ......... .... .......... ... . . . · ·- .. ' · -· ······ ··· .. 

SI. Name of State A voidable expenditure on account of Reasons for excess purchases 

No. 

Purchase in excess of requirement Purchase of inadmissible items 
E xtent of Number of Amount ExtHt oftest Number of Amount 

tHt check items (Rs in lalii.b) check items (Rs In lalii.b) 

(In district) (No. in lalii.b) (In district) (No. in lalii.b) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 5 40.55 109.57 7 NA 87.08 

2 Assam 2 29.28 0.05 10.45 

3 Bihar 4 11.68 NA 

4 Gujarat 2 1.92 26.75 

5 Haryana 4 NA 35.35 2 4.18 

6 Himachal Pradesh 4 12.65 42.58 4 2.29 5.53 

7 Jammu & Kashmir 0.82 3.05 

8 Karoataka 2 5.39 50.36 2 6.45 19.53 Due to interruption in the campaign from 

September 1994 to November 1995, the 

learning material supplied was lost and fresh 

purchases were made. 

9 Maharashtra 3 NA 7.5 1 Due to wear and tear and emergency use. 

10 Orissa 5 NA 32.71 5 NA 84.37 Learning material was purchased before 

survey. 

11 Punjab NA 6. 13 

12 Rajasthan 2.00 7.45 Purchase was made in June 1995 after 

closure of TLC in November 1992. 

13 Tamilnadu 0.53 2.62 

14 West Bengal 4 20.53 74.66 

Total .U.4.97 214.19 

36 



...... 

Material worth Rs 7.31 
crorc Wa!I lying 
undistributed/idle. 

Name of the 
State 

Andhra Pradesh 
Assam 

Bihar 
Dadra & Nagar 
Have Ii 
Delhi 

Other types of irregularities involving avoidable expenditure were 

also noticed in the following cases: 

Gujarat: The ZSS Ahwa-Dangs received 0.26 lakh primers free of 

charge from State Resource Centre (SRC) for distribution amongst 0.26 

lakh learners. However, another batch of 0.28 lakh primers was purchased 

at a total cost of Rs 4.20 lakh for distribution amongst these learners which 

resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs 4 .20 lakh. 

The ZSS stated that another 0.28 lakh primers were purchased as 

the primers supplied free of charge by SRC were destroyed. 

Orissa: In ZSS Dhenkanal and Kalahandi TLC projects were started 

in January 1992 and October 1991 respectively and primers and learning 

material were purchased according to requirement. However, ZSS Angul 

and Nuapada, recognised as separate districts w.e.f. April 1993, also 

purchased learning material worth Rs 14.39 lakh and Rs 4.23 lakh 

respectively in addition to the purchase made by their respective original 

districts of Dhenkanal and Kalahandi leading to excess purchase of learning 

material worth Rs 18.62 lakh. 

West Bengal: In Maida, in spite of sufficient closing stock of 1.75 lakh 

copies of primer II, ZSS got printed another one lakh copies of these 

primers at a cost of Rs four lakh. This resulted in idling of Rs four lakh 

which might subsequently prove infructuous as none of 1.32 lakh enrolled 

learners could complete even primer l as of March 1997. 

2.11.3 Material lying undistributed/idle 

In 15 states learning material e.g. exercise books, primers, pencils 

and slates worth Rs 7.31 crore was lying undistributed/ idle as per details 

given below: 

Table 2.11.3 :Teaching and learning material lying undistributed/idle 

Number of Reasons stated by the agencies 
items 

No. in lakh 
Not available 

4.52 Due to non starting of teaching 
process and supply of primers in 
advance of actual requirement. 

28.61 
Not available 

Not available Lying undistributed for period 
ranging from two to 33 months. 

37 



Guj;irat 

Himachal 
Pradesh 
Karnataka 

I ~jjfl~shua 
'''''lif'~''''''''''''' Rajasthan 
~ ~ l :: ~~~~:::if 1l~1~~~~~ ~ ~[ ll~ II Uttnr Pradesh 

Number of 
items 

No. in lakh 
0.79 

3.73 

11 .78 

0.74 

Not available 

Not available 
Not available 

3.89 
19.61 

Not available 

2.12 Per learner cost 

-
Reasons stated by the agencies 

As per the scheme the cost per learner per year was prescribed as 

Rs 65. Enhanced per learner cost of upto Rs I 00 was provided for 

subsequently during the Eighth Plan taking into account conditions 

prevailing in some areas. 

Ministry had not monitored this important aspect of the scheme. * . 
Test check in 58 districts of 11 states revealed that the actual cost per 

learner exceeded the prescribed/approved cost per learner as detailed 
below: 

38 



Himacbal Pradesh 

Karnataka 
Madhya Pradesh 
Orissa 

Pim jab 

Rajasthan 

~;~,::i T~ 

38.48 
51.28 

• .\ ·umber of learners enrolled f or imparting functional literacy. 

u .\"umber of learners made literate after completing all the primers. 

Table 2.12 : Per learner cost 
NulberGflearnen .. 

Earolled* 
121 .11 Jakh 

114500 
182470 
54o22 
154617 
96322 
89834 
24000 
5468 

86080 
N.A. 
NA 

2.31 lakh 
l.80 lakh 
3. 1.J lath 
0.89 lakh 
0.56 lakh 
349091 
224943 
248563 
384988 
450220 

1.86 lakh 
0.55 lakh 
1.32 lakh 

6.53 lakh 
8.04 lakh 

39 

1310.21 
29.20 

' 459.11 quo 
913.31 47.41 
142.30 2lt06 

:S20S.11 54.06 
411.75. 1.l .O!r 
86.6-2 J ,62 

145.71 1.66" 
. 136.95 32.61 

68JJO 98.00 
·110.30 58-89 
132.82 114.08 
214.45 158.27 
101.82 64.34 
115.71 382.00 
113.40 21.34 
232.14 140.00 
U3.57 32.99 

: 80.83 26.69 
T627.27 171.19 
584.71l 239. IO 
74.88 631 
142.00 23.45 
93.64 20.93 

55,34 84.30 
83.87 172.73 

3493.02 



Increase in Iler learner 
cost resultell in extra 
cx1lenditurc of Rs 3.63 
crore and Rs 34.93 crore 
as tler enrolment and 
achievement of leurners. 

Advunces of Rs 10.83 
crore were lyin~ 

unad,justcd. 

Thus, against the approved cost per learner ranging from Rs 38 to ~ 
Rs 114 the actual cost per learner ranged between Rs 39 to Rs 140 and 
Rs 55 to Rs 5206 with reference to enrolment and achievement 

respectively. Further, due to increase in the cost per learner, an extra 

expenditure of Rs 3.63 crore in 13 districts and Rs 34.93 crore in 58 

districts was incurred as per number of learners enrolled and as per number 
who achieved literacy respectively. 

The Ministry stated, in March 1998, that ZSS undertakes a 
campaign for an identified target and has to spend money on different 
components like survey, environment building in the entire area, part of 

teaching learning material based on survey figures, training of functionaries 
for all learners, monitoring and supervision of the campaign using the extra 

network in the district, administrative structure and evaluation . Thus, it 

should be calculated on the basis of enrolment made in a district campaign. 

The reply was not tenable as the actual cost per learner as per 

enrolment had increased on account of heavy shortfall in enrolment against 

the targeted number of learners due to lack of motivation/environment 

building by ZSSs indicating that the expenditure incurred on the component 

"environment building" was not fruitful. Further, heavy expenditure 
incurred by the ZSSs towards purchase of excess/inadmissible items of 

teaching learning material, purchase of assets and for the purposes not 

covered under the scheme had also escalated the cost per learner. 

2.13 Other financial irregularities 

2. 13.1 Unadjusted advance~· 

Large amount of advances were given to Block Development 

Officers (BDOs), Sub-Divisional Officers (SDOs) and other Government 

and Non-Government officials for implementation of the campaign. In 14 

States, these advances were lying unadjusted with the above officers/ 

officials as per details given below: 

40 



Andhra 
Pradesh 

Assam 

Bihar 

Dadra & 

Nagar 

Have Ii 
Delhi 

Gujarat 

Himachal 

Pradesh 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

Orissa 

Rajasthan 
Ullar 
Pradesh 

West Bengal 

Total 

Amount 
(Rs in lakh) 

156.28 

37.91 

103.76 

0.76 

9.10 

12.81 

16.26 

50.18 

4.99 

208.00 

77.43 

135.11 
258.79 

11.74 

1083.12 

Remark!! 

The advances were booked 
under final head of 

expenditure and were 
awaiting adjustment for a 
period ranging from five to 

This advance was treated as 

expenditure by ZSS. 

Amount paid for external 

evaluation to Bangalore 
University. 

Amount outstanding for a 
period ranging from three 

lo 60 months. 

Amount treated as 
expenditure without 

receiving the adjustment 

bills. 

4 1 



Ks H.~9 crorc were 
dh·crted towards 
11u rchase of assets and 
for 1>ur1>oses not covered 
under TLC. 

2.13. 2 Diversion of funds 

TLC funds were to be utilised for the components viz. survey, 

environment building, teaching/learning material and training. The funds 

were not to be used for purchase of capital assets . However, Rs 8.59 crore 

were diverted towards purchase of assets and for purposes not covered 

under TLC as per details given in the following table: 

42 

... 



.Nime. of the 
State 

Bihar 

Haryau 
Bimachal 
Pradesh 
Kera.la 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

70.66 

T8ble 2.13.2 : Diversion of funds 

43 

districts items ut'Chased 

11 C~ths,~xeroJt 

3 

2 
4 

1 
10 

machiDa, gCDeraton 
and .4igital tcaanet' CU.IQ 
prii.tcr~ 

.Bu~g? cyeJe, 
~copy-printer, 

~~~~' 
v~~ V.£!o p~rr 
docD.enf bi.llCleQ, 
mtm.tuft,. petri.mu etc. 
v~ .. 
nedfunk t)pe ..mien 
an4' funt~dt. 
Jttp 
Jeq), ~r cycles, 
photo copy iDadtines, 
typewriten, awsical 
imtr1unenb and 
duplicating madtine 

pm-



44 



Name of the 
~tate 

375.47 

24.84 

638.01 

45 

No. of 
districts 

4 



Wasteful cx1)cnditurc of 
Rs 1.H4 crore was 
noticed in five states. 

2. I 3.3 Wasteful expenditure 

Out of total wasteful expenditure of Rs 1.84 crore in fi ve States, 

expenditure of Rs 1.66 crore was incurred in West Bengal alone. Statc­

wise details are given as under : 

Amount 
involved 

(Rupees in 
lakh 

1.08 

3.16 

2 .25 

11.81 

West Bengal 165.58 

183.88 

2.13.4 Loss of interest of Rs 46.55 Lakh 

Amount not required for immediate expenditure was to be 

deposited in fixed term deposits and amount required for day to day 
expenses was to be kept in saving bank accounts. However, the entire 

fund/surplus funds were kept in saving bank/current account resulting in 

loss of interest of Rs 46.55 lakh as detailed below: : 

46 



Table 2.13.4 : Loss of interest 

Name of the State Nature of Account 
in which amount 

retained 

Amount of 
loss of 

I ~:~:k:radesh ~!~l~lt,~\'.l~~~~!:!:i:i:::l ~:~:~:: ::: 
Savings Bank 
Current Account 
Current Account 
Savings Bank 

10.89 
5.79 
2.08 
3.00 

k :!Iii Maharashtra 

ril\~~tl,1 ~:i~ra 

Extrll expenditure of 
Rs 2.07 crore was 
incurred on purchase of 
lcarnin~ materilll. 

15.38 
9.41 

46.55 

2. 13. 5 Excess expenditure on purchase of learning material 

Financial rules provide that purchases be made in the most 

economical manner. When the material/stores are purchased from the open 

market, the system of open tender is to be adopted and the benefit of 

competitive rate is to be availed of. Rules, ibid, further provide that no 

expenditure should be incurred in anticipation of its approval. 

Cases of extra expenditure due to not inviting tenders or due lo 

purchase of materials at rates higher than the lowest were noticed in the 

following states : 

Assam: State Directorate of Adult Education incurred an expenditure of 

Rs 216.31 lakh for printing of 23 .24 lakh copies of Primers/guide books 

without inviting tenders. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 82.93 

lakh, calculated on the basis of the rates fixed on tender basis paid by ZSS 

Kamrup for printing these books. 

Himachal Pradesh: Although TLC had already been completed in 

October 1993 in ZSS Sirmour, 10000 books at the rate of Rs 9. 3 5 per book 

were got printed from a private firm although these books at the rate of 

Rs 3.38 per book were already available with Directorate of Adult 

Education resulting in extra/avoidable expenditure of Rs 0.94 lakh. 

Madhya Pradesh: Conditions of the contract/agreement provided for 

imposition of penalty in the form of forfeiture of EMD and recovery of 

extra cost from defaulting supplier. In four districts of Guna, 

Hoshangabad, Jhabua and Mandia Rs 7.41 lakh was not recovered in terms 

of the conditions provided in the contract. • Further in three districts of 

Balaghat, Bilaspur and Seoni books, forms, primers, pamphlets, teaching 

and learning material etc. worth Rs 34. 70 lakh were purchased without 

inviting tenders/quotations. 

47 



In 10 districts of Damoh, Dhar, Guna, Hoshangabad, Mandia, 

Mandsaur, Morena, Raigarh, Sarguja and Shahdol purchase of learning and 
teaching material were made at higher rates without any recorded reasons 

than the lowest rates quoted by the tenderers resulting in extra expenditure 
of Rs 55.90 lakh. 

Maharashtra: In Mumbai district, I 0000 sets of Hindi primers were got 

printed at the rate of Rs .JO per set through a private agency without 

calling for quotations/tenders. Considering the rate of Rs 11. 25 per set at 

which SRC Indore supplied the Hindi primers, an extra cost of Rs 1.87 lakh 

was incurred. 

The District Adult Education Officer stated that the primers were 

got printed after obtaining written permission from SRC Indore. 

Punjab: The Secretary ZSS, Sangrur purchased 60000 books consisting 

of Primer I : 50000 and Guide I : 10000 during September 1995 each at the 

rate of Rs 5. 99 and Rs 12. 10 respectively from a firm of Patiala without 

giving wide publicity in the press. 
The ZSS purchased 300000 Primer I from the same firm in January 

1996 at the rate of Rs 4.96 after negotiating the already quoted rate of 

Rs 5.99 per book. Another book i.e. Guide Book numbering 30000~ was, 

however, purchased from a different firm of Sangrur in January 1996 alter 

negotiation at the rate of Rs 3.25 per book. The purchase,,of books in the 

first instance in September 1995 at much higher rates resulted in excess 

expenditure of Rs 1.40 lakh. 

Tamil Nadu : In Thiruvannamalai, 4. 72 lakh books were purchased from ~ 

Tamil Nadu Text Book Society at a higher rate of Rs 4. 72 per book instead 

of the lower rate of Rs 4.25 per book quoted by SRC, resulting in extra 

expenditure of Rs 2.22 lakh. In Pudokkottai, 2.90 lakh slates were 

procured at a higher rate of Rs 3.80 per slate instead of at a lower rate of 

Rs 2.25 per slate voluntarily offered by SIDCO resulting in extra 

expenditure of Rs 4.49 lakh. 

Tripura : Initially State Literacy Mission Authority procured six lakh 

exercise books, six lakh wooden pencils and 3.30 lakh copies of primer I in 
Bengali language at the rate of Rs 1.53 per copy, Rs 0.62 per pencil and 

Rs 3. 70 per copy respectively from a Government of West Bengal 

Undertaking Shilpa Batra Printing Press Ltd. However, subsequently the 

ZSSs purchased 4.64 lakh exercise books, 2.21 lakh wooden pencils and 

1.45 lakh copies of Primer I from a local firm at higher rate varying from Rs 

2.10 to Rs 3.50 per copy of Exercise book, Rs 0.93 to Rs 1.10 per pencil 

48 



lna<Jrnissihlc payment of 
honorarium of Rs 0.56 
crore was m11<.lc. 

Name of 
the State 

and Rs 4.80 per copy of the Primer I respectively without inviting tenders 

resulting in extra expenditure of Rs 6.38 lakh. 

West Bengal: In four districts, out of total expenditure of Rs 2.24 crorc 

incurred on printing of Primers, contract for printing for Rs I .SO crore was 

given to a single firm i e. Shilpa Batra Printing Press without availing 

benefit of competitive rate. Further, in Maida district, the above said press 

charged rates much in excess of SRC price which resulted in extra 

expenditure of Rs 7.91 lakh. 

In Midnapur, SO thousand copies of primers were printed through a 

private press at a cost higher than the SRC rate resulting in excess 

expenditure of Rs SO thousand. 

Further, 8.99 lakh exercise books vaiuing Rs 11 .66 lakh were 

purchased from Sharda printing press without inviting tenders. Of these 

3.S3 lakh books were supplied at enhanced rate of Rs 1.37 per book 

resulting in extra expenditure of Rs 0.42 lakh. 

2.13.6 Inadmissible payment of honorarium 

As per the scheme, honorarium was to be paid to Project Co­

ordinators and Assistant Co-ordinator at the district and block level. Cases 

of inadmissible payment of honorarium were noticed in the following 

States: 

Table 2.13.6: Inadmissible payment of honorarium 

49 



Unfruitful cx1lcnditurc 
of Rs 2. 70 crorc was 
incurred due to takin~ 

Ull the llroject under 
" Operation restoration 
of TLC". 

Additional 1m1,ject cost 
of Rs 2.07 crore was 
ap1m1ved due to 
revision/restoration of 
the project. 

DC and other officers 
claimed inadmissible TA 
out of TLC fund in 
Dumka. 

ZSSs in Haryana paid 
advances to outside 
sources to huy vehicles 
etc. 11nd then hired them. 

2. 13. 7 Excess approval of project cost due to revision/ restoration 
of project 

Andhra Pradesh: In Adilabad, TLC was launched in October 1993 , 

where 2.63 lakh learners out of 6.11 lakh identified illiterates could 

complete primer I. Subsequently the centres were closed and the 

programme came to a standstill due to continuous election schedule in 

1994-95, frequent breakdown of electricity supply and inaccessibility of 
villages during rainy season etc. The ZSS Adilabad proposed to take up 

the entire programme afresh in its proposal submitted to the Ministry in 

October 1996. The Samiti launched first phase "Operation restoration of 
TLC" in May 1997 in 28 mandals of the district after obtaining the approval 

of NLM . Thus, the expenditure of Rs 2.70 crore already incurred on TLC 

became unfruitful. 

Karnataka: In Raichur district, the project cost was initially sanctioned 

in December 1990 at Rs 3.23 crore with cost per learner of Rs 54.65 . Even 

though the campaign was launched in January 1991, it could not be 

completed until May 1994 when the original project was revised /restored 
with an enhanced budget in May 1994 at Rs 5.30 crore resulting in 

additional cost of Rs 2.07 crore and increased project cost per learner of 

Rs 83 .07. 

2.13.8 Mi.1tcellaneou!t' shortcomings 

Several other shortcomings in the implementation of TLC were 

noticed in various states as mentioned below: 

Assam : The ZSS, Jorahat procured 22008 lanterns for Rs I 0.45 

lakh between March and April 1993 . Of this 1754 7 lanterns were issued to 

learning centers, leaving a balance of 4461 lanterns worth Rs 2. 12 lakh in 

stock as of May 1997. 

Bihar: In Dumka district, Rs 0.61 lakh was paid out of the TLC 

fund to Deputy Commissioner-cum- Chairman and four other officials as 
T.A. claims which were inadmissible. Besides, Rs 0.12 lakh was paid on 

account of duplicate T.A claim to the Deputy Commissioner-cum­

Chairman. 

Haryana: In two districts, Rs 16.25 lakh (Hissar : Rs 14 lakh and 

Gurgaon : Rs 2.25 lakh) was paid to District Red Cross Societies during 

July 1994 to December 1994 as advance against hire charges for a period of 

* 

15 months of capital items like one jeep, 20 motorcycles, one gypsy, two t-" 
electronic typewriters and one computer. Out of this payment, the societies 

purchased the above mentioned items and handed over the same to ZSSs 

50 



on rent/hire basis. No rent/hire charges bills were, however, raised by the 

Red Cross Societies till March 1997 and the above amount was still 

outstanding as advance. Besides, incurring expenditure on petrol and 

lubricants as well as on driver of the jeep, the ZSS Hissar, spent Rs 2.45 

lakh on maintenance of the vehicles. Advance payment against hire charges 
of vehicles was not judicious . The ZSS Hissar stated that the reasons fo r 

making such advance payment were best known to the then Chairman of 
the ZSS. 

Nutan Jyoti Saksharta Samiti purchased a vehicle on 50:50 basis 
with the Bal Kalyan Officer, Narnaul. The Saksharta Samiti paid Rs 1.26 

lakh to District Bal Kalyan Officer as 50 per cent cost of the vehicle. 

During August 1996, the Samiti took the vehicle on rent/hire basis since the 

scheme did not permit purchase of vehicle. The above vehicle had run 

2645 kms during July 1995 to March 1996 for which payment of Rs 0. 13 

lakh was adjusted against Rs 1.26 lakh. 

Jan Saksharata Samiti, Gurgaon paid Rs two lakh to District Red 

Cross Society as loan during November 1995 for purchase of a computer 

for NLM project. The expenses for the work to be done for NLM project 

were to be adjusted against the above loan. However, neither any work 

was got done from the Red Cross Society nor the above amount alongwith 

the interest accrued got refunded from the society. 

The Gian Uday Saksha:rata Samiti, Rewari paid advances of Rs 5.87 

lakh to two firms during 1995-96. Against these advances material worth 

Rs 4.81 lakh was received and the balance amount was not refunded . 

However, against the receipt of material worth Rs 4.81 lakh, the full 

amount of advance of Rs 5.87 lakh was adjusted in April 1996 leading to 

incorrect adjustment of excess amount of advance of Rs 1.06 lakh. 

The Chairman Bharat Gian Vigyan Samiti Panipat withdrew Rs 1.(>0 

lakh from Punjab National Bank, Panipat in May 1995 and converted it into 

a bank draft in favour of a firm of New Delhi for purchase of computers. 

However, the schemes of TLC/PLC were discontinued during January 
1993 and December 1994 respectively. Neither the Executive of the Samiti 

had ever approved purchase of computers nor the scheme provided for its 

purchase. The. computers had also not been received by the Samiti till 

March 1997. The Samiti stated, in January 1997, that the consent of the 

Samiti for purchase of computers was not obtained by the Chairman and 

the matter stood referred to NLM/Director Secondary Education Haryana, 

Chandigarh. 

51 



Exce!l!I payment of 
Rs 6.~0 h1kh on fictitiou!I 
certific11te was recovered 
at the instance of Audit. 

D. M. Bankura retained 
R!i 60 lakh in PLA for 
three )'enrs. 

No p~·sicul t11q,tet!I were 
fi xed. 

The guidelines issued by the Ministry for motivation and 1 
mobilisation provide that environment building media forms which could be 

used are posters, banners, hoardings, wall writing, cinema slides. padyatras 

and kalajathas etc. In contravention of these provisions, the ZSS, I lissar 

published a fo rtnightly paper ' Chopal ' and spent Rs 4.60 lakh on 

printing/publishing of the paper during July 1994 to October 1995. 

Madhya Pradesh: Against the approved project cost of Rs I. 79 crorc, 

80 per cent share of the grant, i.e. Rs 1.43 crore was to be released to ZSS 

Jhabua Ph.-1 by the Ministry as the area was under tribal sub-plan. 

However, Rs 1.47 crore was released in March 1995/May 1997 which 

resulted in excess release of Rs 4.28 lakh. Total project cost submitted by 

the ZSS Shahdol worked out to Rs 3.80 crore instead of Rs 3.90 crorc 

shown in the project report . Thus, the project cost was sanctioned in excess ),(: 

by Rs I 0 lakh. ZSS, Shahdol however did not take any action to get the ' 

sanction revised. 

West Bengal: Murshidabad Zilla Parishad printing press was paid Rs 

I 0. 73 lakh in December 1992 for supply of 7. 50 lakh exercise books and 

the stock entry certificate was also recorded on the body of the bill . 

However, 2.95 lakh exercise books were accounted for in the stock register 

against the supply of 7.50 lakh exercise books. The bill was thus passed on 

the basis of a fictitious stock entry certificate resulting in overpayment of 

Rs 6.50 lakh. Zilla Saksharta Samiti recovered the amount in October 

1997 at the instance of Audit . 

In Bankura, Rs 60 lakh drawn by D.M. Bankura in March 1992 was 

retained by him in his P.L. Account. This amount was transferred in favour 

of ZSS Bankura in March 1995 resulting in loss of interest of Rs 18 lakh. 

(B) Post Literacy Campaign 

The TLC is followed by PLC to consolidate the literacy gains of 

nee-literates to facilitate their transition from guided learning to self­

learning. The PLC, is also funded like the TLC. Drop-out of school 

system and children in school-less habitations were also to be covered 

under PLC. 

2.14 Physical target.\· and achievements 

No physical targets had been fixed by the Ministry. The Ministry ~ 

stated, in July 1997, that since the objectives of PLCs were qualitative in 

nature, no quantitative targets could be set to capture and assess the 

52 

' 



Out of 419 TLC 
projects, 168 projects 
moved to PLC. Agninst 
J.~6 crorc nco-literates, 
I .~3 crore were covered 
under.PLC. 

Out of funds of Rll 
147.9~ crore, only 
R!i 9H.6H crore were 
s1•ent by ZSSs. 

achievements of the programme. As regards achievements. the Mir:i·.: r: 
stated, in September 1997, that it was difficult to indicate the 5tagc hy 

which a learner was supposed to complete PLC as Post Literacy acu vitic:-. 

were only meant to consolidate and sustain the learning skills acquired by 

learners during TLC. As the PLC aimed at preventing neo-literates from 

relapsing into illiteracy and the objectives of the programme were 

qualitative, the achievements could not be quantified. 

The Ministry further added, in July 1997, that Post I .i tcracy 

Campaigns were being monitored by it with reference to the extent of 

participation of neo-literates in Post Literacy Centres. The scrutiny in audit , 

however, revealed that out of 419 TLC projects, 168 projects only moved 

to PLC. Further, against the proposed number of 3.56 crore neo-literates to 

be covered under PLC, only 1.53 crore were covered by the end of March 

1997. The extent of participation of neo-literates in Post Literacy Centres 

was 26 to 50 per cent in I I States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, 

Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Orissa, 

Punjab, Rajasthan and West Bengal and 51 to 75 per cent in four States of 

Gujarat, Pondicherry, Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh. However, there was 

no participation of neo-literates in PLC in three States of Chandigarh, 

Haryana and Kerala. The State-wise details are given in Appendix XI I. 

The Ministry stated, in November 1997, that the shortfall in 

coverage of the projects under PLC was due to slow progress of literacy 

campaign in the northern parts of the country, especially in the four major 

Hindi-speaking states of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Uttar 

Pradesh. 

2.15 Financial targets and achievement 

Out of Rs 147.95 crore released by the Ministry and the State 

Governments for PLC an expenditure of Rs 98 .68 crore was incurred by 

the various states during 1992-97. State-wise position of release of funds 

and their utilisation is given in Appendix XII I. 

The extent of utilisation of funds was only 20 per cent in Bihar, 45 

per cent in Assam, 51 to 75 per cent in eight states of Andhra Pradesh, 

Gujarat, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Orissa, Rajasthan and 

West Bengal and above 75 per cent in five states of Himachal Pradesh, 

Kerala, Punjab, Tamilnadu and Uttar Pradesh. The Union Territory of 

Chandigarh did not utilise the funds at all. 

5) 



Material worth Rs 29.64 
lakh mis lying idle in six 
states. 

• 
Name of 
the State 

2.16 Commencement of the project 

As per the scheme, Post Literacy Campaign was to be implemented 
as a sequel to TLC and the prescribed duration for the PLC was 24 months. 

Test check revealed cases of delay in commencement of the projects 

as under: 

Table 2.16 : Delay in commencement of projects 

17 
3 
10 to 21 
I to 5 
1 to 24 
7 to 9 
2 to '.24 

The Ministry stated, in November 1997, that the delay 1n 

commencement of the projects was due to social factors, natural calamities, 

general elections and frequent transfer of District Collectors and other key 
functionaries in the ZSS. 

2.17 Post Literacy material lying idle 
In six states literacy material worth Rs 29.64 lakh was lying idle as 

per details given below : 

Table 2.17: 

Numberof 
items 

ln lakh 

0.10 

0.26 

0.36 

1.26 

0.40 
0.22 

Post Literacy material lying idle 

- do-

- do-

- do-
- do-

54 



." 

Taking u1> the PLC after 
a long gup of time 
pushed the neo-literate!i 
into illiteracy in many 
states. 

In Kurnool district the 
entire nmount of 
Rs 92.!'0 lakh was ke1>t 
in the personal depo!iit 
account. 

2.18 lnfructuou.\' expenditure due to hreak in continuity <~l T/,C 
and PLC 

According to the scheme, Post Literacy Campaign was to be 

implemented as a sequel to TLC so that there was a continuity in the 

programme, and the problem of nee-literates relapsing into illiteracy due lo 

break in the learning process was avoided. However, it was noticed that, 

due to break in continuity of TLC and PLC, expenditure of Rs 4. 77 crore 

already incurred on TLC as well as the expenditure being incurred on PLC 

did not prove fruitful in the following cases 

Andhra Pradesh: In Kurnool district, the PLC was to be taken up with 

effect from July 1992 and completed by June 1994 covering 2.53 lakh neo­

literates. Rs 92.50 lakh (Government of India share: Rs 72.50 lakh and 

State Government share: Rs 20 lakh) were received in June 1994 and July 

1994 for implementing the project. However, the entire amount of Rs 

92.50 lakh was kept in the personal deposit account which remained 

unutilised. 

Though the PLC was to be started immediately on completion of 

TLC in June 1992, the programme was not started as of March 1997 for 

various reasons like elections and drought etc. In the meantime, in view of 

relapsing of the nee-literates into illiteracy due to long gap of three years 

after completion of the TLC, the ZSS proposed taking up of the entire TLC 

afresh under "Operation Restoration of TLC" at an estimated cost of 

Rs 4.63 crore in August 1995, approval for which was awaited. Thus, the 

expenditure of Rs 1. 70 crore already incurred on TLC had become 

unfruitful. 

Chandigarh: The TLC was over in February 1994 whereas PLC was 

started from January 1997 i.e. after about three years of completion of TLC 

programme. Due to this gap of about three years the expenditure of 

Rs 18.70 lakh incurred on the implementation of TLC programme proved 

infructuous. 

Delhi: Though the TLC project in Ambedkar Nagar was completed in 

March 1993, the PLC programme could not be started even as of June 

1997 i.e. even after a period of more than four years. There are chances of 

the nee-literates relapsing into illiteracy rendering the expenditure of Rs 

34.35 lakh incurred on this TLC project unfruitful. 

Himachal Pradesh: In four districts of Hamirpur, Kangra, Kinnaur and 

Sirmour PLC was taken up after gaps ranging from fi ve months to 14 

months from the date of completion of TLC, purportedly due to late 

processing of PLC projects, late receipt of funds, non/delay in building of 

55 



Rs 70.23 lnkh were 
di\1erted for the 1mril0ses 
not covered under PLC. 

I 
Name of the 

State 

Karnataka 

Kera la 

Uttar Pradesh 

necessary environment, frequent transfers of staff on secondment basis, etc. f 
As a result of this gap, the possibility of neo-literates relapsing into 

illiteracy could not be ruled out. 

Madhya Pradesh : Though the TLC was completed in Shivpuri and 

Raigarh Ph.-l in December 1996 and December 1993 respecti vely the PLC 

was not taken up as of April 1997 in Shivpuri and it was started afler a gap 

of one year (December 1994) in Raigarh Ph.-1. Thus, due to large gap, the 

learners made literate in TLC relapsed into illi teracy resulting in 

infructuous expenditure of Rs 2 .54 crore (S hivpuri : Rs 1.35 crore and 

Raigarh Ph.-1: Rs 1.19 crore). 

2. I 9 Diversion off und.\· 

Cases of diversion of PLC funds aggregating Rs 70.23 lak h for the 

purposes not covered under the PLC were noticed in the following states : 

Table 2.19: 

• 
AmQunt 
involved 

(Rupees in 
lakh 
1.21 

16.39 

10.00 

2.18 

3.69 
12.S 1 

24.25 

70.23 



t 

Miscclluncous finunci11I 
irrc~ularitiell were al!lo 
noticed in six states. 

2.2() Other financial irregularitie.~ 

Cases of other financial/miscellaneous irregularities were noticed as 

under: 

Andhra Pradesh: In Karimnagar district, 5.50 lakh books titled 

"Upavachakam" were printed as against only 5.08 lakh nco-literatcs 

enrolled for PLC resulting in excess expenditure of Rs 1.45 lakh on printing 

of 0.42 lakh extra copies. Similarly, an extra expenditure of Rs 1.41 lakh 

was incurred on procurement of titles in excess of requirements and these 

sets were kept undistributed. Similarly, maps and hand books valued at 

Rs 24.62 lakh were purchased by ZSS Chittoor after completion of PLC 

rendering the expenditure unfruitful. 

Gujarat: The activities of Jana Sikshan Nilayan (JSN) ceased 

functioning with effect from 1 April 1996. The amount of Rs I. 76 crorc 

was lying unutilised with 12 ZSSs in their PLA. 
According to the orders issued by the Directorate of Adult 

Education on 19 December 1995, JSN was to close with effect from 
I April 1996. However, purchase of books and sports articles for Rs 2. 17 

lakh were made by ZSS Jamnagar on 30 March 1996 i.e. just two days 
before the close of JSN and were lying unutilised resulting in wasteful 

expenditure of Rs 2. 17 lakh. 

Though there was no provision in the sanction order issued by 

Government of India for incurring expenditure on incentives to volunteers 

in PLC, expenditure of Rs 7.75 lakh was incurred on purchase of utensils 

towards incentives to 15000 volunteers by ZSS Jamnagar. 

Haryana: Bharat Gyan Vigyan Samithi, Panipat had a closing balance 

of Rs 29.88 lakh in December 1994 when the scheme of PLC wa~ 
discontinued. However, the entire closing balance was kept in a saving 

bank account instead of refunding the same. 
\. 

Kerala: 20000 copies of books titled "Thenthullikal", supplied to tt 

District Saksharata Samities at a cost of Rs one lakh were not distributed • 

due to protest from c·ertain sections of society against the contents of the 
book resulting in wasteful expenditure of Rs one lakh. Further, 85 .304 

tonne paper valued at Rs 20.05 lakh was lying unused in a rented godown 

and with the printing presses. The rent of the godown for the period from 

October 1994 to March 1997 amounted to Rs 2.52 lakh. '""' . 

Madhya Pradesh: In Raigarh district, after completion of TLC Phas~ l "' 

in December 1993, closing balance of Rs 51.30 lakh was transferred to 

PLC Phase I. Further, Rs 43 .84 lakh were released for PLC by NLM . 

57 



MonitorinJ.? sptem was 
not found udequute and 
effective us major 
parameters of the 
scheme were not heinJ,! 
monitored even through 
the new monito ring and 
l'cview S)'stcm. 

However, PLC Phase I was also completed in September 1996 leaving a ~ 

closing balance of Rs 40. 92 lakh, which was still lying with the ZSS. 

Maharashtra: In four out of fi ve districts where PLC was 
completed during January 1995 and December 1996, out of the grant or Rs 

3. 13 crore, Rs 44 .69 lakh remained unspent with the districts. This amount 
was, however, not refunded to the Ministry. 

2.21 Monitoring and Supervision 

The Central Di rectorate of Adult Education which was a 

subordinate office of the Department of Education of lhe Union 

Government had been assigned the responsibility of monitoring lhe district­

wise TLCs and PLCs on behalf of NLM . The progress of implementation 
of the scheme was to be watched by the Ministry through monlh ly 

progress reports (MPRs) to be submitted by district author!t i'.?~ before the * 
20th of the following month. Subsequently. the system of monitoring was 

decentralised and the State Directorates of Adult Education were required 

to send the progress reports to the Central Directorate of Adult Education 

within 7-10 days after holding monthly monitoring meeting with the 

Secretaries of the respective ZSSs on pre-determined dates. 

Monthly Progress Reports received from the States could nol be 
examined in audit since these had been weeded out. In the absence of this, 

authenticity of data shown in the status report could not be assessed. 
Further, the Ministry observed, in October 1996, that the present 

monitoring system laid excessive emphasis on statistical info rmation with 

practically no basis available to understand whether that information had 
been cross checked. The monitoring system in operation was found by the ~ 

Ministry to have the fo llowing major deficiencies which needed to be 

eliminated: 

• The information received was considerably delayed. 

+ The information received did not reflect correct and complete factual 

position. 

+ There was no cross-verification of information from other concerned 

agencies of the State level. 

+ Credibility of the reported information was often questionable. 

Broad guidelines on the new monitoring and review system were 

issued by the Ministry in October 1996. 
Though, the Ministry had monitored the data/information regarding r· 

survey and coverage of the districts; overall targets, enrolment and 

achievement of learners and achievement level of districts in terms of 

58 



t 

External c\•aluation of 
Post Literacy 
Cam1>aigns wns not 
conducted. 

percentage of learners having completed primer 111, major parameters like 

enrolment and coverage of non-formal education learners; sex-wise and 

category-wise coverage of learners, coverage of drop-outs from school 

system and of children from school-less habitations under PLC; and training 

of various functionaries which were necessary to assess the effecti ve 
implementation of the programme, were not being monitored by it. 

The Ministry admitted, in July 1997, that they were not collecting 

and compiling the above information . The monitoring of these aspects was 

being attended to by the officials and voluntary workers working at the 

State/district/block/panchayat level. As regards non-monitoring of sex­

wise and category-wise coverage of learners, it was stated that the columns 

for this purpose were introduced in the monitoring proforma. The need for 

collecting this information had been emphasised time and again to the State 

Governments and this issue was also raised in the Executive Committee 

meeting at national level and in the monthly monitoring meetings held at 

State level. 

2. 22 Evaluation 

. As per the evaluation system evolved by the Ministry, both TLC:s 

and PLCs were to be subjected to external and concurrent evaluation. 

External evaluations were to be got conducted by ZSS at the end of 

each campaign and project -wise evaluation reports were to be submitted 

to NLM . External evaluation was to be carried out by agencies outside the 

State nominated by the Director General NLM . This evaluation mainly 

focused on learning outcomes, success rate vis-a-vis the target and impact 

of the campaigns on the social, cultural and economic environment of the 

project area. 

Concurrent evaluation was to be done by agencies external to the 
district but located within the state. A panel of such agencies was to be 

maintained by the State Director of Adult Education. This was an 

important evaluation as it provided quick feed-back for policy planning and 

decision making on the performance of the projects and was to help in 

removing bottlenecks, shortfalls and deficiencies in project implementation. 

2.22. 1 External evaluation 

The Ministry did not conduct any external evaluation of the Post 

Literacy Campaigns. It was stated, in July 1997, that workshops/meetings 

of experts were yet to be organised to identify areas/aspects on which 

evaluations were to be conducted. As regards external evaluation of Tl .C 

projects, out of 251 completed TLC projects, evaluation of I I<) projects 

59 



I 
State 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Gujarat 

was completed as of March 1997 and the evaluation of the remaining 132 ~ 
projects was yet to be undertaken. Further, out of 1 19 evaluations 

conducted, 111 reports were submitted to NLM and the evaluation reports 

of eight projects were yet to be submitted. 
Evaluation conducted in respect of Total Literacy Campaign in 

selected districts of following states revealed the following main 
deficiencies/ findings: 

Table 2.22.1 : Deficiencies found in external evaluation 

Brief findings 

p· · "~., .. .,,.~,.,.,, .. ".,.,., J;] The ZSS had not kept their records in a systematic 

ti:::!i!::i:!l~li~!~~\l~ll!!~1J~l~~l]'~!j.l)I ~=i~~~~· of ~:iu~~~~~~~i~~ei;r:srr::ha~~ a~~ n~bg~ut the 
~Wl ........ ., ..... w .... • ••• , ....... ~!i~i!l~i~j The training of environment building group at all the 

w~rn levels was found to be weak. 
Goa The motivation of both learners and 

instructors/organisers was generally low. 
Haryana There was a large dropout of the learners i.e. upto 64 

per cent at various stages of the programme . 
........ , .... ,.". Internal evaluation which was an inseparable part of 
... "'-:":!::::·:·:·: ....... 

im:lrntrn the learning process had not been conducted by zss. 
::~:;~n1:;:::: Groups like Nomads in Bilaspur block and other 

clusters in urban areas were not covered. Monitoring 
system at district level was not satisfactory. 

Karnataka /M The primary survey should have been more objective 
;:rnrnn§i!~~ and authentic. The volunteers and resource persons 
:f%Y%] should have been provided adequate training. 

The training of vol4nteers had been diluted at each 
level due to high incidence of dropout amongst 

.,., trained volunteers. 
t~:~t_ .. ,.,,.,.,.,,,.,".~,.~,.,.,.,. trn The monitoring and information system was not 
i~~~~~~~j~~1~~~~~~~1~~1~~~\~~~~~i~~~~l~~~~~~\~~~ili~ st r on 

60 



-f. 

+ 

I Pondicherry 
Uttar 
Pradesh 

The 
,,,.,.,.,., ''''''''''''g''''''''''''''''''''''''''%'''''''''' distribution system of teaching learning material was lgl! r:::i~:~vem;;::.s and method of teaching needed 

and interim 
,,,,,.;,.,,,,,,,.,.,,,,,,,, ~ .. ·,ParQ!aSt"""'''"'.'''·'·"'"'.,,,,,., ... , .. ,, evaluation required reorgan1sat1on and strengthening II -· ~f~~:l ;~~;• needed to be taken to reduce the numbe; 

External evaluations of 
TLCs were found 
deficient in sam1>lc size, 
coverage und sample 
design, estimation 
1>rocedure and following 
NLM norm!!. 

For the overall evaluation of the scheme, the Ministry had set up an 

expert group headed by Prof Arun Ghosh in 1993. This expert group was 

assigned the study-cum-impact evaluation of the TLCs launched in different 

parts of the country since 1990-91 . This evaluation report was publl:'shed in 

1994. The expert group observed that a large number of external evaluation 

reports were deficient in coverage and sample design, size of sample, 

following NLM norms for nee-literates and, above all, in the estimation 

procedures adopted to arrive at the district level estimates. 

Thus, it was concluded that the claims of percentage success achieved in 

regard to literacy were not reliable and the procedures of both external and 

internal evaluation required to be tightened up. 

Test check of record in the states revealed that : 

While no external evaluation was conducted m the States of 
Haryana, Kerala and Chandigarh, it was conducted only partially in eight 

(>I 



States of Andhra Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, 1r 
Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan and Tamil Nadu. Evaluation reports were either 
awaited from the evaluati·ng agencies or the same were not submitted to 

NLM in the states of Andhra Pradesh (five out of 13 districts), Himachal 

Pradesh (three out of four districts), Maharashtra (four out of 15 districts) 

and Tripura. 

In the case of the following states, observations as under were 

noticed: 

Himachal Pradesh: External Evaluation Reports of two districts of 

Hamirpur and Kangra revealed that only 303 1 out of 91562 learners 

constituting three per cent were evaluated. Only three per cent sample 
checking was not enough to establish the actual level of achievement of the 

projects. 

Maharashtra: The external evaluation in three districts of Amravati, 

Aurangabad and Ratnagiri was conducted on sample neo-literates of eight 

to 11 per cent selected at random. The evaluation reports of the three 

districts revealed that there were malpractices like dummy candidates, neo­

literates being helped by others and evaluation of the candidate without 

supervision of evaluation teams. 

Tripura: In North Tripura, the achievement in number of learners ~ was 

inflated and in South Tripura against 14248 learners enrolled, I 5 196 were 

declared successful. 
Uttar Pradesh: The percentage of proxy learners ranged from IS to 39 in 

five districts of Agra, Almora, Fatehpur, Ghaziabad and Moradabad. 

West Bengal: Though three graded primers was developed by SRC fo r ·t 
TLC, achievement was declared on the basis of Primers I & 11 only. Further 

in Bankura district, the external evaluation team declared 1.35 lakh learners 

successful even though they were not provided with Primer 11 . Also, the 

achievement in number of learners was inflated by 0. I 0 lakh in the 

evaluation report of this district. 

2.22.2 Concurrent evaluation 

The Ministry stated, in July 1997, that the concept of concurrent 

evaluation had been introduced recently and the evaluation reports were yet 

to be received except in case of TLC Chittorgarh in Rajasthan. 

(,2 



.. · ....... · .. · .... )!~.,C:hapter Ill: Ministry of lndusfrY '.:- ........ :~:<:,·;,:, .. '" · 

~ ;':'""'· ... · ... :,;;if· Dr.partanttat of lndusf rbd Dev~lo1)nltnt . . . 

3 National Renewal Fund 

3. I Introduction 

The Statement on Industrial Policy laid down by the Government 
on the table of both the Houses of Parliament on 24 July 1991 sought to 
bring about technological upgradation and modernisation in Indian 
industry with the objective of making the industry efficient and 
internationally competitive. In furtherance of this objective and to enable 

the labour force to remain active as production partners in the process of 
modernisation, Government of India created a National Renewal Fund 
(NRF) in the Public Account of the Union Government, a non-statutory 
fund in February 1992. This is constituted in two parts. The objectives of 
NRF are:-

• to provide assistance to cover the cost of retraining and redeployment 
of employees arising as a result of modernisation, technology 
upgradation and industrial restructuring; 

• to provide funds, where necessary, for compensation to employees 
affected by restructuring or closure of industrial units, both in public 
and private sector; 

• to provide funds for employment generation schemes both in the 
"+- organised and unorganised sector in order to provide a social safety net 

for labour needs arising from the consequences of industrial 
restructuring. 

While the first two were met out of the National Renewal Grant 
Fund, the last was to be met out of the Employment Generation Fund. 

The Department of Industrial Development in the Ministry of 
Industry is responsible for administering the fund. The Ministry issued 
guidelines for operation of the National Renewal Fund in December 1992. 

3.2 Financial arrangement 

The NRF is of non-statutory nature and was to include 
contributions inler-alia from the Government of India, State Governments, 
financial institutions, insurance companies and industrial undertakings, 
besides from disinvestment of public sector equity and proceeds from 
multinational and bilateral aid sources. 

61 



As of now the fund is supported only by budgetary allocat ion in 1" 
the grant for Department of Industrial Development from which the 

amounts are transferred to the NRF in the Public Account. While 
individual ministries/departments controlling the respective Publ ic Sector 

Undertaking (PSU) also provide in their grant the fu nds for 

implementation of the Voluntary Retirement Scheme (YRS), an identical 
amount is debited from the NRF in the Public Account per contra credit to 

the 'deduct expenditure ' in the grants of the respective minist ries. Thus, 

while the YRS Scheme of PS Us is funded out of the balance in the NRF in 
the Public Account, it is operated through the system of provision in the 

grants of the controlling ministries. 
Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Industrial Development 

maintains a proforma account of the NRF. 

3.3 Scope of Audit 

The operation of NRF fo r the period 1992-97 was reviewed by 

Audit during June-July 1997 through test check of records in the Ministry. 

3.4 Highlights 

• Out of total expenditure of Rs 1892.48 crore, Rs 1695.14 crore, 

representing ninety per cent of the expenditure from N RF were 

utilised fo r the existing Voluntary Retirement Scheme (VRS) 

introduced in 1988 for Central Public Sector Undertakings 

(CPSUs) only. No expenditure was incurred for VRS in State PSlJs 

as envisaged in the scheme. 
(Paragraph 3.6.1) 

• The Empowered Authority permitted misuse of N RF assistance of 

Rs 18.34 crore for payment of arrears of provident fund, dearness 

allowance, etc. which is not envisaged in the scheme. 

(Paragraph 3.6.2.3) 

• Despite the decision that NRF assistance would be cons.\dered only 

if the equity capital/net worth of the PSUs was eroded by 25 per 

cent or more, controlling ministries released Rs 190. 73 crore to 

twelve profit earning CPSUs for VRS. 

( Paragrapll 3.6.2.1) 

• Six CPSUs in the years 1992-93 to 1995-96 diverted Rs 29.Q(i crore 

out of the funds released to them for VRS and utilised the sa.~e for 

meeting their operational needs. 

(Paragraph 3.6.~. I ) 

64 



• Department of Heavy Industry released Rs 3.09 crore to Mining 
and Allied Machinery Corporation out of N RF for making 

payment of arrears of Employers' contribution to provident fund 

for the pre-NRF period which was not covered under the scheme. 
(Paragraph 3.6.2.4) 

3. J Budget provi.1t·ion and expenditure 

Year-wise details of amount allocated for transfer to NRF 111 the 
budget of Department of Industrial Development, amount actually 
transferred to the Public Account and the actual expenditure incurred from 
the Public Account are as under : 



The position of the balances 'in the Public Account during 1992 to 

1997 was as under :-

Out of a total budget provision of Rs 2339.66 crore during 1992-

97, only Rs 1919.66 crore were transferred to the Public Account out of 

which Rs 1892.48 crore were released to various Central Public Sector 

Undertakings (CeSUs). The details of actual amount utilised and the 

unspent balance remaining with these CPSUs were not available with the 

nodal Ministry responsible for overall administration of the fund. 

However, as per the details obtained · from seven CPSUs under the 

administrative control of the Ministries of Textiles and Chemicals and 

Petro-chemicals, Rs 18.20 crore were lying unutilised with the seven 

CPSUs at the end of March 1997. 

3. 6 Operation of the fund 

At the time of creation of NRF in 1992, guidelines duly approved ~ 

by the Cabinet were issued in December 1992. As a part of these 

guidelines, an Empowered Authority consisting of Secretary (Industrial 

Development) as its Chairman and the Secretaries of the concerned 

Ministries/Experts as its members was appointed in December 1992 for 

considering and approval of proposals for disbursement of funds on the 

basis of the schemes proposed by BIFR and administrative ministries. This 

Empowered Authority was to devise its own rules and procedures. 

However, the Ministry of Finance did not approve the delegation of 

powers to the Empowered Authority and insisted that the existing 

delegation of powers for approval of plan schemes to the ministries 

including EFC, PIB procedures should be followed. Thus, the original 

concept of Empowered Authority to speed up the process was not 

established. The Department of Industrial Development sought powers 



-· 

.,._ 

There was CXCCSSi\'C 

focus on YRS, which 
consumed 90 per cent of 
the expenditure from 
the NRF. -

Year 

1992-93 

1993-94 

1994-95 

1995-96 

1996-97 

TOTAL 

r 

j 

from CCEA for the Empowered Authority in November 1995 to approve 

the schemes up to Rs I 00 crore. The decision of the CCEA was awaited as 

of July 1997. Thus, while Rs 1892.48 crore have already been spent under 

the NRF, the Empowered Authority continues to be only a 

recommendatory body. 

Test check of the records relating to release of funds under NRF in 

the Departments of Industrial Development, Heavy Industry, Ministry of 

Chemicals and Petro-chemicals and the Ministry of Textiles revealed the 

following :-

3. 6.·l Excessive focus on Voluntary Retirement Scheme 

The YRS had been in existence since October 1988. With the 

setting up ofNRF in 1992, some other activities/schemes like counselling, 

retraining and redeployment of employees, 

implemented under the National Renewal Fund. 

(Rs in crore) 

Dll>\peodl\uro 6'.>m publiollOC"OUnt 
DWorl.-ers' compeo.'8lionlVRS in CPUs 

10~14 

D Worl::.,,.. oompen.<alion!VRS in State PSU. 
• consclhng/rctnlining and area rcgcncration 
D MllO 
DEquil)' for hquKlily needs ofTcxtilo t.tills 

etc. were also to be 

The payments made from 

NRF during 1992-97 

mainly related to YRS 

which accounted for 

about 90 p er cent of the 

total expenditure. The 

expenditure on other 

components of the 

programme such as 

workers' compensation/ 

YRS in State Public Sector Undertakings, counselling/retraining, area 

regeneration, etc. was negligib le as would be evident from the following: 

(Rupees in crore) 

Expenditure incurred for 
-Workers' woiket"S - . ,,. ' . 

Expenditure Counselling Misc. Equity for 
from Public compensation I compensation /retraiping liquidity · 

Account VRS inCPSUs NRS in Stille 
and area needs of 

PS Us. 
regeneration Textile· 

Mills 
688.72 566.72 NIL NlL NIL 122.00 
539.23 47i.o6 NLL 0. 12 0.05 61.00 
25 1.90 250.81 NJL 1.00 0.09 NIL 
217.00 209.59 NIL 3.76 3.65 NlL 
195.63 189.96 NlL 5.65 0.02 NIL 

1892.48 1695.14 . NIL 10.53 3.81 183.00 



In violation of decision of 
Em1,owercd Authority 
1rnymcnt!I from NRF were 
made to ,,rofit makinii; 
com1umics/ cor1)()rations. 

Ministry stated, in July 1997, that proposals about operational 

modalities of NRF induding extension of the scheme to State PS Us and 

Private Sector, had not yet been approved. 

3.6.2 lnadmi.\·sihle payment~· 

3. 6. 2. I Payment to companie.4tlcorporations running into profit 

The Empowered Authority decided in February 1993 that NRF 

assistance should only be considered for the sick units if the net worth of 

the CPSU had been eroded by 25 per cent or more. Test check · disclosed 

payments of Rs 190.73 crore from NRF to the following profit making 

companies/corporations in violation of the criteria laid down by 

Empowered Authority. ..;--

(Rupees in crore) 

- -··ll--ifl1 
I. Hindustan Machine 

Tools 
2. Andrew Yule & Co. 
3. Bharat Heavy Plates 

Vessels Ltd. 
4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

II . 
12. 

Bridge and Roof · 
Co. Ltd. 
Tungbhadara Steel 
Product Ltd. 
Indian Tourism 
Development 
Cor oration 
Mazagaon Docks 
Ltd. 
Bharat Earth 
Movers Ltd. 
Hindustan Copper 
Ltd. 
Bharat Aluminium 
Com an Ltd. 
Hindustan Zinc Ltd. 
Electronic Corp. of 
India 

Heavy Industry 

Heavy Industry 

Heavy Industry 

Civil Aviation 
and Tourism 

Defence 

Defence 

Mines 

Mines 

Mines 
Atomic Energy 

68 

m:=:n:=tf9.lf.?.111::: ::::::m::::)Jttll~intm: •••J.12s.;t~J 
30.00 

3.85 3.30 3.30 
0.52 1.25 

1.25 0.25 

0.32 0.60 

8.64 

15.00 4.00 

I 0:00 2.50 

48 .20 

1.00 2.50 

10.00 22.00 9.25 
5 .00 5.00 3.00 

+ 



Test check disclosed 
unauthorised pa~·ment 

of Rs 82. 70 lakh b~· four 
PSUs for notice period. 

Payment not covered 
under scheme, made on 
account of arrears of 
PF/DA. 

3.6.2.2 Payment for notice period 

The Voluntary Retirement Scheme formulated by the Bureau of 

Public Enterprises (BPE) provided for payment of notice period pay for 

one/three months in accordance with the conditions of service of the 

employees. The Department of Public Enterprises clarified in May 1992 

that where management takes time to decide upon an application for YRS 

and allows the notice period to lapse or the employee draws full salary 

during notice period served by him, the notice period pay would not be 

admissible. 

During the period July 1992 to February 1994, four Public Sector 

Undertakings namely IDPL, NSC, HSL and HZL paid Rs 82. 70 lakh 

towards notice period salary out of the National Renewal Fund m 

contravention of the instructions of the Department of Public Enterprises. 

3.6.2.3 Payment towards arrears of PF/DA 

As per the approved Voluntary Retirement Scheme 1988, Arrears 

of provident fund as well as DA, etc. were not to be paid out of NRF. 

Empowered Authority in its meeting of February 1993, however, allowed 

the payment of arrears of CPF, DA, etc. to a few PS Us for protecting the 

workers interest. Subsequently, the Empowered Authority in its meeting of 

March 1994 approved 

that such payments 

should not be made 

from NRF and this 

concession was 

withdrawn m April 

1 994. Thus, the 

injudicious decision 

taken initially by 

Empowered Authority 

m February 1993 

resulted in expenditure 

of Rs 18.34 crore up to 

March 1994 by the following five CPSUs, which was against the spirit of 

the scheme. 



De1mrtment of Heuyy 
Industry made 1rnyment 
for the lleriod not 
covered under the 
scheme. 

Revision of the date of 
hi11h resulted in 
inadmissible ex1lenditurc 
of Rs ~o. 76 lakh .. 

Bengal Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. paid Rs 0.34 crore in 
1994-95 out of NRF as arrears of CPF in contravention of the decision 
taken by the Empowered Authority in March 1994. But neither the nodal 
Ministry nor the Department of Industrial Development took any.action for 
refund of the amount. 

3.6.2.4 Payment.for Pre-NRF period 

Department of Heavy Industry released Rs 3.09 crore to Mining 
and Allied Machinery Corporation in March 1993 out of NRF for making 
payment of arrears of Employers' contribution to provident fund for the 
Pre-NRF period, without approval of the Empowered Authority. The 
Empowered Authority in its sixth meeting held on I 0 November 1993 
rejected the proposal of Department of Heavy Industry for regularising this 
expenditure. Despite this, the Department of Heavy Industry did not 
recover the amount as of April 1998. 

3.6.2.S Extra payments due to alteration <~f date <~f hirth <~f 

workmen 

As already reported in the report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India for the year ended March 1996 : No.3 of 1997: Union 
Government (Commercial), Cycle Corporation of India Ltd . (CCI L) 
revised the date of birth of 123 workmen who opted for Voluntary 

70 



Inadequate monitoring 
led to cl iversion of 
Rs 29.06 crore for other 
items of expenditure. 

Retirement Scheme although the same had already been recorded and 
finalised at the time of their appointment. This alteration of dates of birth 

in contravention of rules resulted in extra payment of Rs 50. 76 lakh under 

YRS. 

3. 6. 3 /Jiven.-ion off unds 

3.6.3. J Diversion of.funds/or meeting operational need.,· 

The following CPSUs in the year 1992-93 to 1996-97 di verted Rs 

29.06 crore out of the funds released to them for YRS from NRF and 

utilised the same for meeting their operational needs. 

funds and failed to take appropriate action 

against them. 

3. 6.4 Expenditure under "miscellaneou,,· c:ontingenl:V" 

The Ministry of Industry, Department of Industrial Development 

spent Rs 3.81 crore out of the NRF under the head ' miscellaneous 

contingency expenditure' during 1992-97 as per the detai ls given below: 

(Rupees in crorc) 

1992-93 
::'·: ::',):'i.~·9,3~9.'4f':y ·: 

1994-95 
,, , .. ,, . :::U.?,?.~:~§ ,. 

1996-97 
•:\ ·::;: ':ff'f6hU:U ?:".:::'::, · '"'· 

71 

NIL 
0.05 
0.09 
3.65 
0.02 
-3.si 



Counselling, retruining 
and retlc11lo~·ment of 
rnluntarily retired 
worl<ers 
neglected. 

remuinctl 

Emplo~·mcnt" gcncrution 
rnm11onent of the 
scheme was ~·ct to he 
t;il<cn up. 

Out of total expenditure of Rs 3.81 crore, expenditure of Rs J .6.5 

crore took place in 1995-96 alone. 

The NRF fund could not be used by the Ministry for contingent 
expenditure. The correctness and bonafide of the expenditure, however, 

could not be verified since the Ministry did not produce the related 
documents for audit. 

3. 7 Worker .... · coun .... ·el/ing, retraining and redeployment 

As per the guidelines of NRF, workers counselling, retraining and 

redeployment was one of the objectives of ' Voluntary Retirement Scheme' 
which came into force with effect from April 1992. But this component of 

the scheme was implemented from 14 October 1993, by which date more 

than 55000 workers had already left CPSUs under YRS without receiving 

counselling, retraining and redeployment assistance as envisaged in the _....,, 

scheme. Out of I 04299 workers who left CPS Us under YRS during April 

1992 to March 1997, only 20925 workers were retrained and 5962 workers 

were redeployed up to March 1997. Thus retraining and redeployment has 

not attracted the desired attention. 

3.8 Non-implementation 
Component 

of employment generation 

The following schemes of the second part of NRF, i.e. 

Employment Generation Fund (EGF) had not so far been implemented 

even after more than four years since the NRF is in operation. 

i.) Special programmes designed to regenerate employment opportunities 

in areas affected by industrial restructuring. + 
ii .) Employment Generation Scheme for the unorganised sector in defined 

areas. 
The Ministry stated, in JUiy 1997, that the note on operational 

modalities of NRF which seeks to operationalise the schemes under EGF, 

was yet to be approved by the CCEA. 

3. 9 Conc/u .... ·ion 

Thus, operation of NRF during 1992-97 was restricted to YRS in 

CPSUs and other activities like counselling, retrai ning, redeployment of 

employees, etc. were insignificant . NRF assistance of Rs 47.40 crore was 

misused for- payment of arrears of PF and DA and fo r meeting the 

operational needs of CPS Us. -r 
The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 1997; their 

reply was awaited as of March 1998. 

72 



I ,. 

.. = .·,=)/:.,.~ .. = .. : .. C>h.a11test.IM :. Election Commission of lnida .. ....: :... ... · . .-

4 Issuance of Photo Identity Cards to Electors 

4.1 Introduction 

With a view to preventing impersonation of electors and facilitating 

their identification at the time of poll, the Election Commission of India 
directed all the State Governments and their respective Chief Electoral 

Officers (CEO) in August 1993 to issue photo identity cards (PICs) to all 

electors in all Parliamentary constituencies throughout the country. 

Simultaneously, the Election Commission of India also decided that no 

polling at elections for which it was responsible and for which poll was to 

take after 1 January 1995, would be taken unless all eligible electors had 

been supplied with PIC which were to be prepared as per the specification 

and format decided by it. The PIC containing photograph and personal 

details of voters was to be laminated, sealed and made water proof and· 

tamper proof. The process of delivery of PI Cs was to be completed by 30 
November 1994. The deadline was later, relaxed by the Commission from 

time to time due to slow progress in many States and UTs and finally it was 

fixed as 31 March 1996. However, the Election Commission decided in 

March 1996 not to insist upon the use of PICs in the Lok Sabha elections 

held in 1996 because of varying degrees of progress made by the States 

implementing the scheme. The PICs were not used even in the Lok Sabha 

elections held in 1998. The Central Government and the State 

Governments were to share the expenditure on the first issue of PICs to 

electors on 50:50 basis The Ministry of Law and Justice released the 

funds in advance to the State Governments to meet the expenditure. 

4. 2 Organisational ~·et up 

The Election Commission was to monitor the progress of various 

stages of the implementation of the project initially through monthly 

progress reports and later through fortnightly. and weekly progress reports 

to be submitted by CEOs. 

At the State level , the Chief Electoral Officer was responsible for 

planning , execution and monitoring of the project. 

73 



Out of Rll 422.93 crorc 
released by the Mini!ltry 
toward!! Centre' !! !!hare, 
Rll 121. 76 crore 
remained unutili!led. 

4.3 Scope of Audit 

The review is based on the results of test check of records of Chief 

Electoral Officers and selected District Electoral Officers of 17 States out of 

the 26 States earmarked under the scheme. These test checks were carried 

out with a view to ascertaining in particular whether: 

(i) the State Governments and the Election Commission planned and 

executed the work with a view to completing them within the 

prescribed time frame; and 

(ii) the State Governments executed the project in the most cost 

effective manner. 

4.4 llighlights 
\ + 

• The work of issue of the PICs was env;'3aged to be completed by 30 

November 1994, which was extended finally to 31 March 1996; 

upto which only 32.80 per cent PICs were issued, even by March 

1997 only 53.22 per cent voters had been covered. 
(Paragraph 4.6) 

• Disbursements of Rs 422.93 crore were made to 26 States/Union 

Territories during l 994-97 as 50 pe.r c~nt Central share of 

expenditure on preparation of PICs. Central funds of Rs 121.76 

crore were not utilised as of March 1997. 

(Paragraph 4.5) 

• In eight States excess/avoidable expenditure of Rs 3.16 crore was 

noticed due to non-observance of instructions issued by Election ·1'-- . 
Commission. 

(Paragraph 4.8) 

• Rs l 0.06 crore drawn by six State Governments remained 

unutilised, some of which were drawn unauthorisedly. 
(Paragraph 4.10) 

• Penalty/fine of Rs 16.43 lakh for defective/missing cards/non­

supply of miniature cards, etc. was not levied. 
(Paragraph 4.13) 

4 . .i Release off unds and expenditure 

For the implementation of the scheme, Ministry of Law and Justice 

released Rs 422.93 crore to 26 States/Union Territories during 1994-95 _,..-

(Rs 223 .32 crore), 1995-96 (Rs 194.61 crore) and 1996-97 (Rs five crore) 

as Central share of expenditure. 

74 



The percentage of PICs 
issued upto March 1997 
was only 53. 

The details of funds released and expenditure incurred during 

1994-97 to 26 States/Union Territories are given in Appendix XIV The 

consolidated positon of funds released by Central Government and 

expenditure incurred is as under : -

* 

Funds rele••ed by the 
Central Government 

422.93 

Total 
e:xpendkt.ire 

b.teuned 
604.69 

(Rupees in crore) 

Centr1I tJu·utUINd 
•hare lunch wftb 

8t•t• , 
•30t17 J2L16 

The Central Government releas£:d Rs 22.51 crore to Government of Gujarat 

against which the State Government spent Rs 47.36 crore. Thus 50 per cent 

share of Central Government was less by Rs J. 17 crore. 

4.6 Physical achievement 

The Chief Electoral Officers were to enter into a contract with 

agencies for execution of the work of issue of the PI Cs. They were not to 

purchase the system and undertake the work themselves. The Electoral 

Registration Officer was responsible for preparation and issue of PICs 

within his constituency with overall responsibility and accountability being 

that of the State Governments and Chief Electoral Officer. The work was 

initially to complete by November 1994. The State Governments of Andhra 

Pradesh, Assam, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Nagaland, Tamil Nadu 

and Tripura had not started the work till May 1995. In other States/UTs, 

the work was going at extremely slow pace in Gujarat, Maharashtra and to 

some extent in Haryana and Meghalaya. Accordingly, the Election 

Commission extended the deadline in May 1995 and February I 996 to 

December 1995 and March 1996 respectively. The position of PI Cs issued 

upto March 1996 and March 1997 is indicated in the graph:-

.. 
• 

75 



The pre1>aration of PICs 
wall not even startetJ in 
to states u1> to the 
tJeatJline of November 
1994. 

The progress of issue of PICs ranged between 0.57 and 85 per cent 

upto March 1996 as indicated in Appendix XV and between 0.57 and 87 at 

the end of March 1997 as indicated in Appendix XVI . The Statewise 
position of physical target is summarised below:-

The performance of most of the States was poor inspite of two 
extensions allowed by the Election Commission. 

The main factors for poor performance were :-

• Delay in award of contracts 

• Incorrect feeding of data of electors 

• Poor performance by the contractors 

• Poor response of the electors at the time of photography 

• Delay in field verification by Election Department of States 

• Delay in supply of holograms by contractor 

In 10 States of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Delhi, Himachal Pradesh, 

Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Nagaland, Tamil Nadu and Uttar 

Pradesh, the work of preparation and distribution of PICs was not started 
uptil the end of November 1994, the date initially fixed by the Election 

Commission for completion of distribution of PI Cs to electors. 

In seven States of Haryana, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Manipur, 

Orissa, Punjab and West Bengal, the work of preparation of PI Cs was taken 
up during February 1994 to September 1994 i.e. late by five to 13 months 

76 

+ 



Expenditure incurred in 
contnn·ention of order!!. 

Non-ob!lcrvancc of 

in!ltruction!I rc!lultcd in 
CXCC!1!1/1tvoid1thle 

cx11cnditurc. 

NcJ.tliJ.tcncc in recording 
the rittc!I led to cxtrll 

cx11cnditurc of Rll 30.28 

lakh in Hary111111. 

from the date of issue of orders in August 1993. The Election Commission 

stated, in December 1997, that the Scheme was started with an assumption 

that it was a project with a beginning and an end. The Commission also 

assumed that all eligible electors will be given defect free identity card by a 

deadline. The Election Commission, thus, failed to anticipate the ground 

realities, which resulted in frustration of the basic objective even af1er 

repeated extensions. 

4. 7 Unauthori.•1ed expenditure 

Election Commission's orders of February 1994, prohibits 

expenditure on purchase of any inventory and assets equipment for the 

preparation of Pl Cs. 

The Governments of Bihar, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka. agaland, 

Punjab, Rajasthan and West Bengal spent Rs 1.51 crore on inventories and 

assets viz., fax machines, photocopiers. typewriters, furniture. motor 

vehicles, etc. 

4. 8 Exces . .,· expenditure 

Eight States of Goa, Haryana, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Manipur, 

Nagaland, Punjab and Rajasthan incurred excess expenditure or Rs 3. 16 

crore due to non-observance of instructions issued by the Commission as 

under: 

4.8. J Avoidable expenditure on account of accepting quotations at 
higher rates 

The rates at which the different State Governments entered into 

agreements with the vendors for the supply of P!Cs ranged widely between 

Rs 7.20 per card in Karnataka and Rs 33 .30 per card in Nagaland as 

indicated in Appendix XVII. 

• In Haryana, State Electronics Development Corporation Ltd., 

Chandigarh was awarded a contract in May 1994 for preparation of Pl Cs at 

Rs 14 per card. A Delhi based firm ' Modi Olivetti ' had quoted l~s 13 .60 

per card but some employee preparing the comparative statement. noted it 

as Rs 26.94 per card in the document. This led to an excess expenditure of 

Rs 30.28 lakh at the differential rate of 40 paise per card. 

• In Karnataka, the award of contracts for preparation of Pl Cs to the 

firms in Mandya and Bijapur districts at higher rates varying between 

Rs 8.35 and Rs 9.80 per card as against the lower quoted and negotiated 

77 



Government of Mani1mr 

spent an extra 

ex1>enditure Rs J.~7 

crore on du1>licatc PICs. 

G1wernmcnt of 

Nagaland s1>cnt an extra 

exi>enditurc of Rs 28.8~ 

lakh due to higher rate. 

Government of Pun.jab 

incurred extra 

cx1>enditurc of Rs 20.32 

h1kh on duplicate 

miniature PICs. 

Government of Goa 

1>re11ared colour PICs 

against thc"instruction of 

Election Commission for 

black and white PICs. 

rates varying between Rs 8.15 and Rs 8.34 per card resulted in an extra 

expenditure of Rs 11 .88 lakh. • 

• As per Election Commission' s orders of 9 February 1994, miniature 

identity cards on A-4 size paper containing I 00 miniature cards was to be 

collectively pouch laminated instead of laminating the duplicate PICs 

individually. However, the Manipur Government got the duplicate P!Cs 

prepared individually at Rs 18.50 each from ' MANITRON' a Government 

of Manipur undertaking though another firm was prepared to execute the 

work of preparation at Rs two per miniature record copy. The failure to do 

so resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.57 crore on 9.53 lakh PICs 

issued upto March 1996. In addition, the Government made excess 

payment of Rs ·0.22 crore for 9.53 lakh PI Cs issued to voters includ ing the 

duplicates as the total payment admissible was Rs 3. 5 3 crore only up to 

June 1996. 

• In Nagaland, the Government incurred avoidable expenditure of 

Rs 28.85 lakh on preparation of 8.74 lakh PICs due to payment at higher 

rate of Rs 33 .30 per card instead of the lower rate of Rs 30 per card. 

Incidentally, this rate was 4.6 times higher than the lower rate or Rs 7.20 in 

Karnataka. Even in comparison to the neighbouring State of Manipur, it 

was higher by 80 per cent. 

-· 

4.8.2 Exce.\·s expenditure due to incorrect P/01 

The Election Commission directed that duplicate copies of PICs to he 

issued to the electors, be retained to prevent any fo ul play and ensure longer 

life. To implement these directions, Government of Punjab awarded a 

contract for preparation of P!Cs including duplicate miniature P!Cs at 1" 
Rs 12.43 per card and at Re. 0.50 per card for retention of computer discs 

of PICs. As the preparation of computer discs was not envisaged in the 

Scheme when duplicate miniature was already prepared, this resulted in an 

expenditure of Rs 20.32 lakh for 40.63 lakh PICs up to 25 March 1996 

which was not contemplated in the design of the project. 

4. H.3 Avoidable expenditure due to belated execution <~{work 

In Goa, the work of preparation of black and white PICs was 

entrusted to a firm at Rs 9.67 per card in August 1994 with a condit ion to 

complete the work by 30 November 1994. As the firm coul.d not complete 

the work within the extended time, the contract was terminated in f ebruary -Ir 
1996. A fresh contract was entered into with another agency in f ebruary 

1996 for colour Pl Cs at Rs 19. 50 per card fo r new and left out voters. /\s 

the Commission's orders of August 1993 provided that the frontal photo 
78 



; -

Error in d11t11 feeding led 

to extra expenditure of 

Rs 17. 76 lakh in 

Karn11t11k11. 

Re-scheduling of 

videography led to 

additional expenditure of 

Rs to. t 7 lakh in 

Ra.iasthan. 

Government of Bihar 

did not recover interest 

of Rs 3.~7 crore on 

advance 1rnymcnt to the 

' 'cndor. 

would be in black and white, the execution of the fresh contract for colour 

PICs, instead of black and white resulted in avoidable expenditure of 

Rs 7.60 lakh on 77284 coloured PICs delivered till March 1996. 

4.8.4 Extra expenditure due to mistake.\· in electoral roll.\· 

• In pursuance of Election Commission' s orders of 28 August 1993, 

I 5 December 1993 and 09 February 1994, the work of preparation of PI Cs 

of electors consisting of taking black and white frontal photos, printing, 

pasting of holograms, miniature of I 00 photos on both sides of RA-4 sheet 

and lamination, was entrusted by the Government of Karnataka to the 

agencies in December 1994 at rates varying between Rs 7.20 to Rs I 0.30 

per card with a condition to rectify the mistakes in PICs free of cost. 

However, on noticing large number of mistakes with regard to age, sex etc. 

of electors in the PICs due to feeding of incorrect electoral rolls , the 

Government of Karnataka, in order to avoid mistakes, entrusted to the same 

agencies, the work of draft miniatures consisting of 25 photos in RA-4 

sheets to the agencies in seven districts of Bangalore, Mangalore, Mandya, 

Kolar, Bijapur, Dharwad and Gulbarga by offering additional charges 

ranging between Rs 3.34 and Rs 10 per sheet for 72.33 lakh PICs prepared 

in these districts as on 3 I March 1996. Thus, incorrect feeding of data in 

the computers resulted in excess expenditure of Rs 17. 76 lakh. 

• The Government of Maharashtra had incurred additional 

expenditure of Rs 10.19 lakh in Nanded district alone on printing of I. 90 

lakh extra PICs due to mistakes in electoral rolls. 

• In two districts of Jhalawar and Jaipur in Rajasthan, the State 

Government re-scheduled the videography programme due to deployment 

of inadequate number of videography teams at appointed places and also 

failure of the teams to be on spot on the appointed dates. As a result, the 

Government had to incur extra expenditure of Rs I 0 . 17 lakh on staff, 

vehicles, publicity and other administrative arrangements. 

4. 9 Non-recovery of interest on advance 

In Bihar, a contract was awarded to Electronic System Punjab 

Limited (ESPL) for preparation of PICs and mobilisation advance of 

Rs 18.07 crore was paid in November 1994. The advance carried an 

interest of 16 per cent per annum on outstanding balance. Rs 12.20 crore 

was adjusted upto March 1996, but interest of Rs 3. 57 crore was not 

recovered. 

79 



Test checks disclo11ed 
11remature drawal11 of 

amount leadini.t to 

uns11ent balance of 

Rs 10.06 crore in six 

states. 

4.10 Unutilisedldouhle drawals of fund!!· 

In six States of Bihar, Kerala, Nagaland, Orissa, Punjab and West 

Bengal, Rs 10.06 crore released by the State Governments to District 

Election Officers remained unutilised as detailed below :-

• In Bihar, out of Rs 3. 13 crore advanced to 12 District Election 

Officers, Rs 1.08·crore was lying unutilised in cash. 

• In Kerala, an amount of Rs 2.45 crore withdrawn in March 1996 

from the treasury and was kept in saving bank account of Kerala State 
Electronics Development Corporation Limited, an agency which was 

entrusted with the job work, but no expenditure was incurred till August 

1996. Subsequently, the operation of account was frozen . 

• In Nagaland, an amount of Rs one crore was unauthorisedly kept 

under civil deposit out of Rs 1.62 crore drawn from treasury in March 1--
1996. 

• In Orissa, Rs 3.90 crore deducted from the bills towards securities 

was kept in civil deposit. 

• In Punjab, out of Rs two lakh drawn from Ludhiana treasury in 

September 1995, Rs 1.39 lakh was lying unspent. 

• In West Bengal, Rs 1.31 crore and Rs 28.92 lakh were drawn in 
advance by the District .Magistrate, Murshidabad and District Election 

Officers respecti.vely without any authorisation for advance drawal of funds 

for meeting administrative costs, etc. The unauthorised drawal of Rs I . 3 I 

crore was included in the expenditure statement by DM, Murshidabad 

which was actually retained in personal ledger account for meeting the 

agency's payment. The advance drawals of Rs 28.92 lakh by the District -ii 
Election Officers were yet to be adjusted as per records of the districts. 

Further, Government of West Bengal allotted in January 1995 

Rs 2.09 lakh for meeting administrative costs in connection with preparation 

and issue of PI Cs. Subsequently, in February I 995 Government. authorised 

District Magistrate, Murshidabad to withdraw an advance of Rs 0.42 lakh 
out of Rs 2.09 lakh sanctioned in January 1995. However, OM 

Murshidabad withdrew Rs 4. I 8 lakh by presenting both these Government 

Orders as separ.ate orders in three advance contingent bills for Rs I. 94 

lakh, Rs 0.15 lakh and Rs 2.09 lakh on 31 March 1995 against the 

allotment of Rs 2.09 lakh only. The DM refunded Rs 2.09 lakh in April 

I 997 after being pointed out by Audit. 

80 



Government of Bihar 

incurred wasteful 

cx11cnditure of Rs J0. 7-' 

lakh on defective cards. 

In Punjab 63 thousand 

defecth1e PICs were not 

returned after 

rectification. 

In West Ben~1tl J. I J 

defective Cllrd!I made at 

Rs J~Ul~ lakh were not 

rectified. 

4.11 lnfructuous expenditure on defective cards/printed material 

4. 1 /. l Defective card.\· 

As per the guidelines, the payment to the agency was to be made 

only for supply of defect free and completed PICs including supply of 

laminated A-4 sheet for the office. 

Examination of documents revealed infructuous expenditure or 
Rs 2.22 crore on preparation of defective P!Cs in the States of Bihar. 

Gujarat, Punjab, Rajasthan and West Bengal. 

• ln Bihar, the physical progress of PICs issued, rejected and 

reprepared etc. up to February 1996 showed that 2.32 lakh PICs prepared 

by the ESPL were defective. But these defective cards were not returned to 

the agency for supplying recti fied cards. Thus, the expenditure o l' Rs 30. 74 

lakh on the defective cards at Rs 13 .25 per card was rendered infructuous. 

• ln Gujarat, an agency at Surat rejected 2 16 lakh holograms in 

February 1995 as they were not usable for affixing on PICs This resulted 

in unfruitful expenditure of Rs 0.52 lakh. Out of 1.99 crore PI Cs issued to 

the voters, 9.97 lakh defective cards were returned by the voters up to 

March I 996. No action was taken for rectifi cation of mistakes as of June, 

1996. 

• In Punjab, 4.37 lakh PICs prepared by ESPL at Rs 12.93 per card 

were found defective. These cards were sent back to the firm fo r carrying 

out the necessary corrections. 63 thousand PI Cs for which payment of 

Rs 8.08 lakh was made had not been received back till May 1997. 

• The lamination of PICs was to have an inbuilt hologram wi th an 

approved logo of the State as prescribed in February 1994 by Elect ion 

Commission of India. However, in Rajasthan, out of 1.73 crore PI C:s 

delivered, 7.82 lakh cards embossed with the hologram were defective. In 

addition, 0.58 lakh defective PICs also were fo und returned by the electors 

in Sriganganagar, Jalore, Tonk, Alwar, Sikar and Jaisalmer di stricts. As the 

holograms were not removable and such cards were to be replaced by the 

contractors after affixing holograms afresh, the entire expenditu re or 
Rs I. I 8 lakh being the cost of 8.40 lakh holograms was rendered wasteful 

• In Bankura district of West Bengal, payment of Rs 1.46 crore was 

made for 12. 70 lakh PI Cs delivered without ensuring the supply of 

laminated miniature in A-4 paper. In addition, payments of Rs 35 .05 lakh 

were made to the agencies in Murshidabad, Midnapore, 24 Parganas 

(North) and Bankura districts of West Bengal for 3. 13 lakh defective Pl Cs 

These defective PICs were not replaced by the agencies with fresh cards, 

81 



rendering the entire expenditure of Rs 35.05 lakh as infructuous. In 
Murshidabad district, 46. 76 thousand defective PI Cs were not even taken 
back by the agency. 

4. I I. 2 Printed material 

• The Government ofNCT of Delhi got printed l.63 crore letters at a 
cost of Rs 25.45 lakh for intimating the electors the date, time and place 
of photography in first, second and third rounds. However, 61 . 78 lakh 
letters valuing Rs 9.88 lakh were lying unutilised in stock. Similarly, 115 
lakh letters were got printed at a cost of Rs 15.84 lakh in February 1995 
for intimating to the electors the date of collection of their identity cards 
from the specified places. However, the procedure for intimating individual 
voters was later on discontinued. Thus, 113.45 lakh letters printed at a cost 
of Rs 15.62 lakh remained unused. 

• In Kota district of Rajasthan, Government sustained . a loss of 
Rs three lakh on account of short supply of printed electoral rolls· by the 
contractor on the allotted date of photography. Similarly, in Jaipur district 
the expenditure of Rs 4.33 lakh was not made good by the contractor on 
printing of electoral rolls departmentally due to his failure to supply the 
finally printed rolls in time. 

4.12 Deficiencie.'i in award of work 

Shortcomings in the award/execution of contracts were noticed in 

Himachal Pradesh and Manipur as under:-

• Himachal Pradesh State Electronics Development Corporation 
(HPSEDC) entered into a sub contract in November 1994 with the 

Himachal Videographers Association, Mandi for getting videography of 
eligible voters and made payment of Rs 51 . 0 I lakh to them without written 
approval of State Government, in violation of contractual clause prohibiting 
sub letting of contract. 

• In Manipur, no formal agreement was made with Manitron, being a 
State Government undertaking though it was obligatory/compulsory. 

4. 13 Non-levy of penalty/fine 

Penalty/fine of Rs 16.43 lakh leviable as per the agreements was not levied 

in the States of Bihar, Gujarat, Goa, Haryana and Karnataka 

• In Goa, penalty leviable as per the agreement at Rs five per 
defective/missing card was not levied in respect of 1.33 lakh defective PICs 

82 



-; -

supplied by the contractor. This resulted in penalty aggregating to Rs 6.63 

lakh not having been levied. 

• In Bihar, Gujarat and Karnataka, penalty clause of the contract 

agreement was not invoked for not completing the work of preparation of 

PICs by the stipulated dates even after a lapse of 18 months up to March 

1996. The currency of the contract was also not extended in Karnataka. 

• In Haryana, penalty of Rs 9 .80 lakh was leviable on supply of 35 

lakh miniature cards by the contractors after due date. The penalty was, 

however, not levied by the State Government. 

4. 14 Other Shortcomings 

4. 14. J Non-deduction of Income Tax 

Under the provisions of Income-Tax Act, 1961 , income tax at two 

per cent was required to be deducted out of payments made to a contractor 

in pursuance of a contract between the contractor and Government. 

In Haryana and Rajasthan, tax amounting to Rs 20.92 lakh and 

Rs 14.21 lakh respectively was either not deducted or short deducted from 

the payments made to contractors during 1994-96. 

The reply of Haryana Government that the contract was for supply 

of goods, was not tenable as preparation of Pl Cs was not supply of goods 

but a case of execution of work. 

4. 14.2 /Jank guarantee 

In West Bengal, 15 agencies furnished security deposits aggregating 

Rs 1.49 crore towards bank guarantees, the validity of which had expired 

before the completion of work. No steps were taken to obtain fresh 

security deposits or to revalidate the bank guarantees till the satisfactory 

completion of work. The Government issued instructions in August 1997 

to the concerned District Officers, after being pointed out by Audit, to 

freeze an equivalent amount of bank guarantee against the dues of the 

agencies. 

4.14.3 Undue benefit to agencies 

In West Bengal, price preference of 15 per cent over and above the 

accepted rate is admissible to only registered Small Scale Industries (SSI) 

units. But such benefit ranging from nine to 15 per cent was allowed to 

83 



seven unregistered SSI units, resulting m excess payments of Rs 214.3 I 

lakh. -f.-

4.15 Monitoring 

Many States delayed in taking up the PICs project and in most of 

them where it was taken up, there was considerable delay. As brought out 

in preceding para 4.6, against the original target of completion by 

November 1994, less than 33 per cent work were completed by March 

1996 and only 53 per cent had been completed by March 1997. This was 

despite an elaborate system of weekly, fortnightly and monthly progress 

reports prescribed by the Election Commission. Many States, did not send 

the reports as envisaged. 

The Election Commission stated, in December 1997, that the 

election machinery in the States is common for the conduct of elections, --t-
revision of electoral rolls and the implementation of the scheme of identity 

cards. As such the pace of progress of identity cards was affected whenever 

genel'al elections are held and revision of rolls is taken up. The reply of the 

Election Commission, however, underscores the unrealistic targets set by 

them. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 1997; their final 

reply was awaited as of March 1998·. 

84 



5 Member of Parliament Local Area Development 
Scheme (MPLADS) 

S. l Introduction 

"Member of Parl iament Local Area Development Scheme 

(Scheme)" was announced in the Parliament on 23 December 1993 by the 
Prime Minister to enable the Members of Parliament (MPs) to iden tify 

small works of capital nature in their const ituencies. The Scheme provides 

for a member of Raj ya Sabha to select works for im plementation in one or 

more districts of his/her choice from the State from which he/she has been 

elected and fo r the nominated MP to select works fo r implementation in 

any one district of any State/Union Territory of his/her choice. The 

Scheme was initially admini stered by the Ministry of Rura l Development 
and from October 1994 by the Department of Programme Implementation, 

Ministry of Planning and Programme Implementation. 
Under the Scheme each MP could suggest to the District Collector 

(DC), works up to Rs one crore per annum for being taken up in his/her 

constituency. 
The salient featu res of the Scheme are as under: 

• Each MP is to furn ish to the col lector of the di strict, works selected by 

him/her for implementation under the Scheme. 

• The DC is to get them implemented through Government agencies 

such as Public Works, Irrigation, Agriculture, Heal th and Education 

Departments. Panchayati Raj Institutions, Area Development 
Authorities, Water Supply and Sewerage Boards, etc .. a~er fo llowing 

the establi shed procedures. 

• Individual works of developmental nature based on locally felt needs 

costing up to Rs I 0 Iakh could be taken up under this Scheme. The 

works are to lead to creation of durable assets and are to be completed 

. in one or two working seasons. 

85 

. . . 



• Repair and maintenance works, completion of other incomplete works, ~ f' 

sharing of funds of the Scheme with other projects, purchase of 

equipment, etc. are not permitted under the Scheme. 

• The works to be taken up under this Scheme include construction of 

buildings for schools, hostels, libraries and educational institutions 

belonging to Government or local bodies, construction of tubewells, 

roads, bridges, drains, public toilets, cremation grounds, etc. 

• The funds released under the Scheme do not lapse. 

5.2 Organisational set up 

The Ministry of Planning and Programme Implementation, 

Department of Programme Implementation is responsible for overall 

administration and budgetary control of the Scheme at the Centre. 

The State Planning Department was to issue general instructions to 

all the planning and implementing agencies at the district level to 

cooperate and assist in the Scheme and to implement the works referred to 

them under the Scheme by DCs. 

At district level DCs of the respective districts were the nodal 

agencies for co-ordination and overall supervision of the works under the 

Scheme. 

J.3 Scope of Audit 

The implementation of the Scheme from 1993-94 to 1996-97 was 

reviewed in 24 States and six Union Territories through sample check in 

165 of the 488 districts. The relevant records maintained by the DCs and 

in the Department of Programme Implementation were examined. The 

details of sample selected from each State and Union Territory arc given in 

Appendix XVIII . 

The main objective of the review was to find out how far the 

Scheme had been implemented economically, efficiently and in an 

effective manner and to assess how far the objectives had been fulfilled . 

5.4 Highlights 

• During 1993-97 Ministry released Rs 2324.55 crore against which 
District Collectors (DCs) spent only Rs 1285.45 crore. Unspent ....­
amount of Rs 1039. 10 crore was lying in account with commercial 

86 



banks. The percentage of shortfall in utilisation of funds ranged 

between 0.01 to 92.40 per cent. 

(Paragraphs 5.5.1 and 5.5.2) 

• In 332 districts of 24 States and six UTs, MPs recommended 
120242 works during 1993-97. DCs sanctioned 105959 works, 

98695 works were taken up for execution out of which only 60698 

works were completed as of March 1997. 4569 works were 

executed and Rs 51.52 crore were spent without the 

recommendation of MPs in 28 districts of 13 States. Rs 24.89 crore 
were sanctioned on the recommendations of M P' s representatives 

in five States. 

(Paragraphs 5.6, 5.7.1 and 5. 7.2) 

• Implementing agencies in 37 districts of eight States/ UTs did not 
,..,... refund unspent amount of Rs 3.08 crore even though works were 

completed/cancelled/not taken up as of March 1997. Utilisation 
certificate for Rs 339.57 crore had not been received in 150 

districts of 16 States and three UTs. 11 cases of suspected fr:_aud 
involving Rs 50 lakh came to notice in six States. 

+ 

(Paragraphs 5.5.4, 5.5.5 and 5.5.6) 

• Rs 5.75 crore was wasted as 802 works in 33 districts of 15 States 
were abandoned midway. 

(Paragraph 5.6. 1) 

• Percentage charges of Rs 3.90 crore were debited at rates ranging 

from one to 24 per cent in violation of guidelines. An expenditure 

of Rs 2.72 crore was incurred on 182 works entrusted to 
contractors sponsored by MPs/DCs in nine districls of four States 

in violation of Scheme guidelines. 

(Paragraphs 5.5.8 and 5. 7) 
• The accounting procedure for the Scheme funds has not yet been 

finalised though the Scheme came into existence with effect from 
December· 1993. 

(Paragraph 5.8) 

• In 40 districts of 15 States/UTs, loss of interest was Rs 3.67 crore 
due to operating non-interest bearing account, non-refund of 
interest earned by implementing agencies, transfer of funds to 

Revenue Deposit/Civil Deposits of State governments. 

(Paragraph 5.8.1) 
• In 15 districts of nine States, Rs 46. 70 lakh was utilised for assets 

and consumables out of interest earned in contravention of 

Ministry's instructions prohibiting such utilisation. In 29 districts 

87 



Year 

1993-94 

1994-95 

1995-% 

1996:97 

Total 

of 14 States, Rs'2.05 crore were spent on purchase of stock items in 
violation of Scheme provisions. 

(Paragraphs 5.8.2 and 5.9.5) 

• Rs 4.06 crore were spent on 229 works not admissible under the 
Scheme for construction of office buildings, residential buildings, 

etc. Besides, Rs 1.53 crore were spent in 17 districts in seven States 
on 93 inadmissible works belonging to commercial organisations, 
trusts, co-operative institutions, registered. societies, etc. 

(Paragraphs 5.9.1and5.9.2) 
• Grants and loans involving Rs 17.02 crore were sanctioned from 

out of the funds for MPLADS in utter disregard of the guidelines. 
(Paragraph 5.9.4) 

• Contrary to the guidelines, in 14 districts of six States, Rs 58.75 
lakh were spent on 64 !forks relating to religious places. -t' 

(Paragraph 5.9.6) 

• In 28 districts of 10 States, 2190 works with total outlay of Rs 20.44 
crore were executed without obtaining technical sanction and 
administrative approval. 

(Paragraph 5.11.1) 

5. 5 Financial arrangement 

Ministry releases funds under the Scheme directly to DCs without 

routing them through State Governments. During 1993-94, however, the 

Ministry released the funds through the respective State Governments. 

The budget provision and funds released by the Government of 

India during 1993-97 were as under:-

(Rupees in crore) 
Funds Budget Total 

released provision funds ~ 8 8 8 
900.00 ! ~ e E 

perlMP released 800.00 

700.0Q .,.. ____ - --I 39.50 . 37.80 ~ 600.00 ·j 5lakh , 00,00 

· l crore 790.00 771.00 
.9 400.00 

QI JOO~OO 

' -- ~-- 200.00 

! l crore · 
! 

790.00 763 .00 100.00 

0.00 

I crore 778.00 778.00 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1------·- v ... 
2349.80 ID ll..tget provilion D Toeal l'und• rdc....t j 

Funds are normally to be released by the Ministry twice a year on 

the basis of physical and financial progress of works. Examination 
disclosed that the Ministry by and large released the funds without 

88 



. ........ 

reference to progress of works resulting in accumulation of funds with 

DCs. The Ministry stated that for 1996-97 it was initially decided to 

release funds after adjusting balances available with DCs up to 1995-96. 

However, the J'yfPs demanded release of total amount for the year and the 

Speaker Lok Sabha advised release of the entire amount of Rs one crore. 

5. 5. I Financial outlay and expenditure 

The Department of Programme Implementation, the nodal agency 

at the centre, failed to provide details of yearwise release of funds to 

States/UTs and expenditure incurred by them for the period under review. 

However, 26 State/Union Territory level nodal agencies furnished such 

details as under whereas four State nodal agencies did not provide the 

same. 

(Rupees in crore) 

•••••• 1993-94 33 .19 19.14 14.05 57.66 

1994-95 14.05 696.94 438.03 272.96 62.85 

1995-96 272.96 687.25 503.46 456.75 73 .25 

1996-97 456.75 674.42 221.33 909.84 32.81 

(a) Sub-Total 2091.80 1181.96 909.84 56.50 

(b) For 4 States* 232.75 103.49 129.26 44.46 

Orani:iTofitl ' ~ : ~3~•;ss == •· .. ).=·· •• 't2$5i'45 ' •··· ··fo39'1o ' :: . ,; 55~29 '. . . \..• .·.... . . :· 
? . . . : , ;• · . : . ::· 

*Assam, Meghalaya, Punjab and Orissa . 

l\gainst available funds 
of Rs 2324.~~ crore only 
Rs 128~.4~ crorc were 
utilised leavin~ an 
unspent balance of 
Rs 1039. to crorc. 

It would be evident from the above that utilisation of funds during 

1993-97 was only 55 .29 per cent. 

State/Union Territory wise details of funds received and 

expenditure incurred during 1993-94 to 1996-97 are given in 

Appendix XIX. 

5.5.2 Shortfall in utilisation of funds 

Heavy balance of Rs 1039. 10 crore was lying unspent with the 

District Collectors as of March 1997 as detailed in Appendix XX. The 

major States having large unspent balances were : Andhra Pradesh 

(Rs 98.74 crore), Bihar (Rs 100.64 crore), Gujarat (Rs 75.35 crore), 

Karnataka (Rs 69.95 crore), Kerala (Rs 57.50 crore), Maharashtra 

89 



:r 

The ex11enditure fi~res 
reported were erroneous. 

(Rs I 09.83 crore), Orissa (Rs 56.83 crore), Tamil Nadu (Rs 74.04 crorc), 
Uttar Pradesh (Rs 104.07 crore) and West Bengal (Rs 74 .57 crore). 

Percentage of shortfall in utilisation of funds ranged between 0.0 I 
to 92.40 per cent in different States/Union Territories as detailed below:-

I . 0-25 3 Arunachal Pradesh, Haryana and Nagaland. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

25-50 15 

50-75 11 

75-100 

Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, 
Mizoram, Punjab, Rajasthan, Sikkim, Tamil 
Nadu, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, 
A & N Islands, D & N Haveli, Daman & Diu 
and Delhi. 

Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Goa, Gujarat, 
Karnataka, Kerala, Maharashtra, Manipur, 
Meghalaya, Orissa and Cha.ndigarh 

Pondicherry 

Percentage of sJ10rtfall in utilisation of funds 

Number of States/UTs 

100-25 1125-50 050-75 075-100 l 

5.5.3 Umpent balance !i·hown. as expenditure 

In 158 districts of nine States the expenditure reported during 
1993-97 included amounts not actually spent as under:-

Yearwise break up is given in Appendix XXI. 

!)() 

' 



Uns1>ent amount of 
Rs 3.08 crorc were not 
refunded hy 
im1>lementin~ a~encie!I. 

lJ til isation certificates 
for Rs 339.57 crore not 
!luhmitted. 

Cases of sus1>ectcd fraud 
involvin~ Rs 50 lakh 
were noticed. 

5.5.4 Unspent balance.\· not refunded by implementing agencies 

Implementing agencies in 37 districts of eight States/UTs did not 
refund Rs 3.08 crore lying unspent with them as of March 1997 even 
though the works awarded were completed or cancelled or had not been 
taken up. The details are given in Appendix XXll . 

5. 5. 5 Non-submi.\'!1i'ion of utilisation certificate.\· 

(i) The implementing agencies were required to submit utilisation 
certificates in prescribed forms to District Collectors after completion of 
works for onward submission to the Ministry. 

Utilisation certificates for Rs 339.57 crore had not been received as 
detailed in Appendix XXlll. 
(ii) In Faridabad district of Haryana, against the actual expenditure of 
Rs 1.41 crore during 1993-96, ADC submitted utilisation certificates for 
Rs 1.81 crore. 

5. 5. 6 Case.\· of suspected fraud 

Test check disclosed 11 cases of suspected fraud involving Rs 50 

lakh as per the details given below:-
(a) Nagaland: 

(i) DC, Kohima paid Rs 1.50 lakh in February 1995 for construction 
of a bridge over a seven feet nullah across a footpath in Khuzama 
village after approving the work recommended by the MP, without 

preparing any estimate. Examination of documents disclosed that 
the DC made payment on the basis of a certificate from the Block 
Development Officer, Kohima about completion of the bridge 
alongwith an attested photograph of the bridge which clearly 
indicated that the bridge consisted of only six local bamboo laid 
horizontally across the nullah alongwith side railings supported . by 
wooden poles which prima facie could not be expected to cost 
more than Rs four to five thousand. The DC released the total 
payment of Rs 1.50 lakh without examining the correctness of the 
cost/claims. 

(ii) DC, Kohima sub-allotted and remitted Rs 39.50 lakh during I 995-
96 to the ADC Dimapur. However, as per the latter' s records only 
Rs 38.75 lakh were shown to have been received. Similarly, DC 
Kohima remitted Rs 5.75 lakh to DC Mon during the same year but 
in the latter's records only Rs 5.44 lakh were accounted for. The 

91 



difference of Rs 1.06 lakh was suspected to have been mis­
appropriated. 

(b) Bihar 

(i) Block Development Officer, Nirsa in Dhanbad district paid Rs I .OS 

lakh during June 1995 to July 1996 towards carriage charge of 
morrum for construction of two roads, one in Potdih village and 
another from Kurkuri gate to Patherkuia. Audit scrutiny through 

cross-verification of records in local transport office revealed that 

the truck numbers shown in voucher's for carriage of morrum were 
that of motor cycle and public bus. Thus, actual carriage of 

morrum was fictitious. 
(ii) Unde;- the same works, BOO Nirsa paid Rs 0.30 lakh as hire charge 

of road roller to a driver of Rural Engineering Organisation ..,.. 

Division, Dhanbad. However, there was no record of its receipt- in · 

the division. 

(iii) BOO Nirsa also paid Rs 1.25 lakh through muster rolls to 45 
labourers working on the same date at two different places 12 km 

apart rendering the expenditure doubtful. 

(c) Himachal Pradesh 

(d) 

(i) 

Rs 0.70 lakh transferred in March 1995 by DRDA Shimla to BOO 

Mashobra were not traceable in the books of the latter. 

Manipur 

DRDA, Urkhul, executed four works in 1995-96 through 

beneficiary committees. 380 muster roll labourers were .shown to 

have been engaged but actual payees receipts were obtained in 
respect of 79 labourers only. Payment of Rs 2.08 lakh to 30 I 

labourers was not supported by payees receipts . 
(ii) During 1995-96, DRDA, Churachandpur executed 33 works 

through beneficiary committees. 11 6 1 muster roll labourers were 

shown to have been engaged and Rs 10.35 lakh paid as wages. The 

payment was not supported by payees receipts. 

(iii) DRDA, Churachandpur withdrew Rs 5.08 lakh during November 
1995 to April 1996. Of these, he disbursed only Rs 3 .56 lakh. The 

remaining amount of Rs 1.52 lakh was not accounted for . 

(e) Karnataka 

In Bidar district, out of Rs I 02.30 lakh released to the Executi ve 
Engineer Zi lla Panchayat Engineering Division, Rs 99.80 lakh onl y 

was accounted for and deposited into the bank account. There was 
no account of the remaining Rs 2 .. 50 lakh. 

92 



-.. 

The Scheme funds were 
shared with those of 
other Schemes 
contnn'ention of 
provisions. 

in 
the 

Centage charges of 
Rs 3.90 crorc at the rate 
ranging between one to 
24 per cent were lel'ied 
during 1993-97. 

(f) West Bengal 
In two different cases, nine works costing Rs 5.14 lakh and four 

works costing Rs 1.95 lakh were shown as completed and the BOO 

Bijanbari furnished utilisation certificates to the DM Darjeeling. 

But entries recorded in the Measurement Books indicated that the 

works had not been completed at all and fake UCs were furnished . 

5. 5. 7 Sharing off unds 

According to provisions of Scheme, DCs were to undertake the 

works only against the funds provided for this Scheme. Resources of this 

Scheme or funds provided under other Schemes were not to be mixed for 

sharing the expenditure on any works. Test check, however, disclosed 

cases in nine States where expenditure on 66 projects was partly charged 

to this Scheme and partly met from other sources as indicated in 

Appendix XXIV. 

5. 5. 8 Supervisionlcentage charges 

The Minister of State for Planning and Programme Implementation 

addressed a letter in August 1995 to all the Chief Min isters requesting 

them to consider MPLADS as an exception for levy of .supervision/centage 

charges by implementing departments . The Ministry reiterated this in the 

revised guidelines of February 1997. 

Test check, however, disclosed cases where centage charges of 

Rs 3. 90 crore were charged at rates ranging from one to 24 per cent 

during 1993-97 as detailed in Appendix XXV. 

The Ministry stated, in March 1998, that some of the States/UTs 

like Andhra Pradesh, A & N Islands, Him~chal Pradesh, Meghalaya, 

Mizoram, etc. had acceded to their request whereas some others had 

expressed their inability to do so. Some had, however, reduced their 

centage charges. The levy of supervision/centage charges reduced the 

funds available for use on the Scheme. 

5. 6 Physical per/ ormance 

(a) The Scheme envisaged that works taken up should be such as could 

be completed in one or two working seasons. Examination of documents 

disclosed the following: 

In 122 districts of 12 States and two UTs, where the value of works 

were available, the MPs recommended 44151 works at an estimated cost 

of Rs 463 .52 crore during 1993-97. The District Collectors sanctioned 

. 93 



Works were abandoned 
after s1>endin~ R!i 5. 75 
crore on them. 

38564 works at an estimated cost of Rs 408.68 crore which works out to ~ 

88. 16 per cent of value of the works recommended by MPs. The number 

of works actually taken up was 35694 at an estimated cost of Rs 368.58 

crore which was 90.19 per cent of value of total works sanctioned. 

Only 20219 works costing Rs 220.93 crore were completed as of 

March 1997 representing 54.07 per cent of value of total works 

sanctioned. 2870 works at expected value of Rs 39.02 crorc were not 

taken up as of March 1997, though these were recommended by MPs and 

sanctioned by DCs concerned. The Statewise details arc given in 

Appendix XXVI (A). 

llWGlb .......... by ..... 
9WGlb---..by Di*id~-­
OWGlb....,. ........ 
ow ..... ....,._. ........ _ ..... .., 

(b) In another 210 districts of 12 States and four UTs, where the values 

were not available, MPs recommended 76091 works during 1993-97, 

against which 67395 works (88.57 per cent) were sanctioned by the 

District authorities. 6300 I works (93.48 per cent of sanctioned works) 

were taken up for execution and only 40479 works (60.06 per cent of 

sanctioned works) were completed and 4394 works could not be taken up 

for execution as of March 1997. The details are given in Appendix XXVI 
(B). 

J. 6. I lncompletelahandoned works 

During the period 1994-97, 802 works in 33 selected districts of 

I 5 States were either abandoned or left incomplete midway due to dispute 

over title to land, insufficient provision of funds, wrong selection of 

executing agency, etc. An amount of Rs 5.75 crore had been spent as _,,_ 

shown in Appendix XXVll on these works prior to their abandonment. 

94 



Rs 2. 72 crorc spent on 
182 works entrusted to 
contractors spon11ored by 
MP!!/DCs. 

11.r .... '. .. ,. .. ]11:·::·:11~1~~.~·:ir · 
:~ :·: 

Rs 51.52 crore spent by 
DCs on 4569 works not 
recommended by MPs. 

Scrutiny revealed that with this expenditure no durable asset, as 
required under the Scheme, was created and the entire expenditure was a 
waste. 

5. 7 Entrustment of works to contractors 

The guidelines prohibit engagement of contractors. DCs are 
required to get the works done departmentally except where the 
established procedures of the respective State Governments permit 
engagement of contractors. 

Test check disclosed 182 cases valued at Rs 2. 72 crore where the 
works were entrusted to the contractors, some of them sponsored by MPs 
as under. 

(Rupees in crore) 

5.7.l Works executed without recommendation by MPs 

Works, permissible under the Scheme, recommended by MPs are 
only to be taken up for execution by DCs concerned. In 28 districts in 13 

States, DCs incurred an expenditure of Rs 51 . 52 crore on execution of 
4569 works, which were not recommended by MPs concerned. The 
details of such works are as under: 

95 





· ~ 

Rs 2.t.89 crore were 
sanctioned on 
recommcndutionll of 
rcprcscntuti\'ell of MPll 
in \'iolution of the 
J.!uidcl incs of the Scheme. 

The Collector, Patna m Bihar sanctioned 13 Schemes 
unauthorisedly during 17 January 1997 to 12 May 1997 at an estimated 
cost of Rs 95 .86 lakh and released Rs 52.70 lakh during 08 April 1997 to 

28 May 1997 to the executing agency i.e. Executive Engineer, Road 
Division, Patna City, out of funds received for 1996-97 for Shri I. K.Gujral 
MP Rajya Sabha though the MP had not recommended these Schemes. 
The Chief Minister performed the foundation laying ceremony for these 
Schemes on which the DM spent Rs 5.30 lakh during January and 
February 1997 from funds received by him under Urban Basic Service for 
Poor Scheme. 

5. 7. 2 Work.It recommended by M P!I· repre.\·entative.\· 

Under the Scheme recommendations made by the MP on his letter 
head and under his signature alone is to be entertained by DCs and 
recommendations made by any representative of the MP is not to be 
considered even if such representative may have been authorised by the 
MP concerned. 

It was, however, noticed that in foll owing five States works 
amounting to Rs 24.89 crore were sanctioned by the DCs on the 
recommendation ·of the representatives of the MPs. Details are given 
below: 

5. 7.2.1 Maharashtra 

Nine works involving expenditure of Rs 33 lakh were 
recommended by Shri Ashok Chavan on behalf of his father Shri 
S.B.Chavan, MP Rajya Sabha during 1994-95. The works were accepted 
and approved by the Collector, Nanded . 

5. 7.2.2Haryana 

Shri Dinesh Singh, MP, Rajya Sabha authorised the Chief Minister, 
Haryana to utilise Rs one crore released for 1994-95 anywhere and on any 
works. The Chief Minister recommended works at estimated cost of Rs 51 
lakh in Ambala district and authorised fi ve MLAs of Ambala district to 
suggest works for the remaining amount of Rs 49 lakh against which an 
expenditure of Rs 46.44 lakh had been incurred. 

5. 7.2.30ris.\·a 

(i) In Cuttack district Rs 36.20 lakh were sanctioned during 1995-96 
by the Collector, Cuttack for 144 works on the recommendation of 

97 



011eration of non-
intercNt bearing 
account!!, non-refunding 
of intercNt by 
im11lementing agencies 
etc. rcimlted in loNN of 
interest of Rs 3.67 crore. 

MLAs, ex-ministers and ex-speaker of Orissa Legislative ~ 
Assembly on behalf of Shri Narendra Pradhan, MP, Rajya Sabha. 

(ii) The Collector, Khurda sanctioned (1994-95) works worth Rs one 
crore forwarded by the Resident Commissioner, Government of 
Orissa on behalf of Shri S.R. Bommai, Member Rajya Sabha. 
though the same did not bear the signature of Shri Bommai . The 
Collector released funds to various implementing agencies for 
execution of28 out of 32 projects forwarded to him. 

5. 7.2.4Tamil Nadu 

Seventeen works for Rs 18. 3 0 lak h suggested by S hri K. V. V. 
Rajamanickam MLA on behalf of Shri A.G.S. Rambabu MP Lok Sabha 
were sanctioned by DC Madurai in 1995-96 and were completed at a cost 7f' 
of Rs 18.23 lakh. 

5. 7. 2. 5 Uttar Pradesh 

The District Magistrates of Allahabad, Lucknow and Sonebhadra 
sanctioned 920 works costing Rs 22.01 crore on the basis of 
recommendations made by representatives of the MPs concerned . 

5.8 Accounting procedure 

The Scheme came into existence from December 1993 . The 
accounting formats for the Scheme were to be finalised by the office of the 
Controller General of Accounts in consultation with the office of the 
Comptroller & Auditor General of India. The accounting procedure has + . 
not yet been finalised. 

The Ministry stated, in October 1997, that an inter-departmental 
committee had been constituted for the purpose which had its first meeting 
in September 1997. Further progress was awaited. 

5.8. l Lo~·.\· of interest 

Test check disclosed large number of cases in 40 districts or I 5 
States/UTs, indicating operation of non-interest bearing account, non­
refunding of interest earned by executing agencies to the Scheme funds, 
transfer of funds to Revenue Deposits/Civil Deposits of State 
Governments on the instruction of State Government which resulted in 
loss of interest aggregating Rs 3.67 crore during 1993-97. (Andhra 
Pradesh: Rs 80.09 lakh in six districts; Assam: Rs 2. 12 lakh in two districts; 
Haryana: Rs 9.35 lakh in three districts; Kerala: Rs 57.82 lakh in five 

98 



R!i 46. 70 lakh, out of 
interest earned, were 
utilised, thou~h 

11rohihited. 

districts; Maharashtra: Rs 55.31 lakh in four districts; Meghalaya: Rs 2.28 
lakh in two districts; Mizoram: Rs 8.23 lakh in two districts; Tamil Nadu: 
Rs 18.17 lakh in six districts; West Bengal: Rs 70.79 lakh in five districts 
and Delhi Rs 52.33 lakh). Details are given in Appendix XXVll l. 

S.8.2 Interest accrued and it.\· utilisation 

The Ministry issued instructions that interest accrued on the funds 
released under the Scheme should not be utilised till a decision was taken 
-by the Government in that regard. 

ln three Union Territories and 72 districts of nine states, Rs 11.06 
crore was earned as interest on the Scheme funds during 1993-97. Details 
are given in Appendix XXIX. 

Information regarding accrual of interest on Scheme funds during 
1993-97 in remaining States was neither provided by Ministry nor by the 
concerned State nodal agencies. 

Test check disclosed that out of the interest, Rs 46. 70 lakh were 
utilised as under in 15 districts of nine States in contravention of the 
instructions of the Ministry. 

(Rupees in lakh) 

99 



Rs 4.06 crore wll!I spent 
on inadn1issible works of 
construction of 
office/residential 
huildinj!s. 

5.9 Execution of works not covered under the Scheme 

In the following cases works not permissible under the Scheme 

were carried out:-

5.9. / Construction of office buildings, residential buildings, etc. 

Funds released under the Scheme were not to be uti lised for 

construction of office buildings, residential buildings and other buildings 

relating to Central or State Governments, agencies or organisations. In the 

test check districts, Rs 4.06 crore was spent on 229 works relating to 

construction of residential units for weaker sections, Gram Panchayat 

office buildings, shopping complex, building for village extensio n otlice, 

guard's room attached to DC's Inspection Bungalow, rest houses, Rail way 

rest houses, buildings for Bar Association, Camp office for District 

Magistrate, etc. The detail s are given in Appendix XXX. 

JOO 



-

Rll 1.53 crorc was spent 
on works belonging to 
commercial 
organisations, trusts etc. 
in violation of the 
guidelines. 

Maha­

rashtra 

Punjab 

5.9.2 Works relating to 
registered societies, 
institution,\' 

commercial organi.ttation ... ·, tru ... ·t ... ·, 
private in ... ·titutions 01· cooperative 

Expenditure on works belonging to commercial organisations, 

trusts, cooperative institutions, registered societies etc. were not allowed 

under the Scheme. It was, however, noticed that an amount of Rs 1.53 

crore was spent in 17 districts selected in seven States on 93 such works as 

detailed below. All the works except the works in Kurnool district of 

Andhra Pradesh, were recommended by the MP concerned. 

1995-96 

1994-95 

1993-97 

1993-97 

1994-97 

1995-96 

1996-97 

I! 1995-96 

1995-96 

1995-96 

1994-95 

(Rupees in lakh) 

101 



7 

Rs 4.86 crorc was spent 
on repair and 
maintenance works 
which were not 
11ermissible. 

Grants and loans 
amounting to Rs 17.02 
crore ~ere sanctioned 
out of MPLADS fund. 

Year 

1995-97 

1995-97 

1995-97 

1995-97 

5.9.3 Repair and maintenance work.\' 

Expenditure on repair and maintenance works of any type other 
than special repairs for restoration/upgradation of any durable asset is not 
permissible under the Scheme. In 45 districts in 13 States expenditure of 
Rs 4.86 crore was incurred for repair and maintenance of 675 works as 
detailed in Appendix XXXI in disregard of the guidelines. The works 
done included repairs of roads, resurfacing of roads, maintenance work of 
metalling of roads, repair of irrigation channels and drains, repair of -r , 
drinking water supply lines etc. 

5.9.4 <Jrants and loan.v 

The Scheme prohibits the utilisation of funds for giving 
loans/grants to other organisations. However, in the following cases, DCs 
sanctioned loans/grants in contravention of Scheme provisions. 
(i) The Deputy Commissioner, Imphal, Manipur paid Rs I 0 lakh to 

Project Officer, IWDP in January 1995 and Rs 2. 77 lakh to the 
Project Officer, Jawahar Rozgar Vojna (JRY) in March 1995 as a 
short term loan. The loans, however, were received back on 30 

March 1995. 
(ii) In Tamil Nadu, DCs of Kancheepuram, Trichy, Coimbatore, 

Sivaganga and Madurai diverted Rs 16.09 crore to various other 

102 



Store/stock coding 
Rs 2.05 cro1'C were 
purchased in Yiolation of 
guidelines. 

Rs 58.75 lakh was s11ent 
on works relating to 
religious 11lace!I. 

Schemes like Jawahar Velai Yaipu Thittam (JVVT), Integrated 

Rural Development Programme (IRDP), SIDA assisted projects 

etc. during 1993-97. Rs 13 .46 crore was, however, recouped after 

20 days to 19 months leaving an amount of Rs 2 .63 crore 

unrecouped as of March 1997. 

(iii) In Andhra Pradesh, DC, Chittoor, based on the recommendations 

of MPs from Tirupati and Chittoor, sanctioned a grant of Rs 19. 90 

lakh duirng 1996-97 for the purchase of computers to two private 

educational institutes run by a Trust at A. Rangampeta. 

(iv) In Nagaland, grant of Rs 59. 70 lakh was given to different 

institutions, cultural, sports, student bodies and cash relief to poor 

and sick etc. 

J. 9. 5 Purchase of stock 

Purchase of store or stock was not permissible under the Scheme. 

In 29 districts of 14 States, Rs 2.05 crore were spent on the purchase of 

generators, submersible pumpsets, stabi lizers, furniture items, fixtures with 

tube lights and lamps, water cooler, tractor with dozer, boats, books, TY, 

VCR, duplicat ing machine, electric typewriter, deep freezer, air 

conditioner etc. as per details given in Appendix XXXll 

5.9.6 Places of religious worship 

Incurring of expenditure on places ·of religious worship is not 

permissible under the Scheme. 64 works costing Rs 58.75 lakh in 14 

districts of six States relating to religious places were carried out in 

violation of the provisions as per details given below: 

103 





I 
>c 

I 

$.I 0 Failure to maintain asset register 

The works undertaken under the Scheme were to be of 

developmental nature, based on the locall y felt needs which should lead to 

creation of durable assets. In support of the existence of assets created, 

nodal authorities are required to maintain an Asset Register. In 23 

States/UTs, asset registers were not maintained for the completed works as 

detailed below:-

(Rupees in crore) 

105 



2190 works with total 
estimated cost of 
Rs 20.44 crore were 
executed without 
technical/administrative 
approval. 

5.11 Miscellaneous shortcomings 

5. 11.1 lrregular sanction of work~· 

In 28 districts of 10 States, 2190 works with total outlay of 

Rs 20.44 crore were carried out without technical sanction and 

administrative approval. The details are given below: 

(Rupees in lakh) 

106 



5. 1 /. 2 Transfer of land not ensured 

The Scheme provided for construction of building for Government 
aided educational institutions subject to the ownership of land being 
transferred in favour of Government during the life of the building. OM, 
West Tripura sanctioned Rs 58.98 lakh to 15 Government aided schools 
between June I 995 and March 1996. In no case, the ownership of land 
was transferred to the Government as required in the Scheme. 

Director of School Education stated, in July 1997, that the 
department had asked the schools concerned to hand over the land to the 
Government. 

5. 11.3 Works completed hut not useful in providing drinking water 

Four Schemes to provide drinking water were taken up during 
October 1995 to April 1996 at an estimated cost of Rs 24.78 lakh in 
Bangalore (Urban) district in Karnataka. The works were completed 
during 1996-97 at a cost of Rs 16.95 lakh. However, the water was not 
supplied to the locality due to insufficient water to conduct hydraulic 

107 



testing, incomplete linking works, lack of feeder mains etc. rendering the "*'­
expenditure on the works infructuous. 

5. 12 Monitoring, Evaluation and Reporting 

5.12.1 Monitoring 

The Department of Programme Implementation, Government of 
India is the nodal authority for this Scheme at the Centre. For effective 
implementation of the Scheme, each State Government/UT Administration 
was required to designate one nodal department for physical monitoring 
through field inspections and for coordination with the Department of 
Programme Implementation. 

The DCs were required to visit and inspect atleast I 0 per cell/ of 
works under the Scheme every year. Senior officers of implementing 
agencies, were to visit work spots regularly to ensure satisfactory progress. 
Officers of the districts at sub-division and block level were required to 
closely monitor implementation through visits to work sites. 

The DCs were to involve the Member of Parliament in such 
inspections and monitoring to the extent possible. They were also required 
to furnish monitoring reports once in two months to the MPs and to the 
Department of Programme Implementation. A schedule of inspections 
prescribing the minimum number of field visits for each supervisory level 
functionary of the implementing agencies was to be drawn up by the 
Department of Programme Implementation. 

The DCs were required to communicate information on the 
progress of works under the Scheme on the internet for which connectivity 
was available in the Parliament. Copies of such reports were also to be 
forwarded to MPs. Software required for reporting were to be furnished 
by the Department of Programme Implementation in co-ordination with 
the Lok Sabha Secretariat and Rajya Sabha Secretariat for instantaneous 
monitoring of the Scheme. 

A senior Commissioner level officer at the State Headquarters was 
to conduct an annual meeting involving DCs and MPs to assess the 
progress of works once in a year. 

Despite the above envisaged mechanism for monitoring the 
Scheme, test check of records in the Ministry and various States revealed 
following weaknesses/shortcomings:-

108 



+ Nodal department was not designated in the States of Meghalaya, 

Manipur, Arunachal Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, West Bengal and 

Mizoram. 

+ Inspection of 10 per cent of works every year by DCs was either not 

conducted or relevant records of such inspection not 

maintained/furnished in test checked districts. In four States of 

Maharashtra, Bihar, Tamil Nadu and Orissa, it was stated that 

necessary inspections were conducted but no supporting records could 

be made available to audit. 

• The Department of Programme Implementation has not laid down 

schedule of inspection prescribing the minimum number of field visits 

for each supervisory level functionary of the implementing agency as 

envisaged in the Scheme though the Scheme is in operation for more 

than three years 

J.12.2 Reporting 

Initially six monitoring formats were devised by the Department of 

Programme Implementation for the purpose of reporting by the DCs. On 

the district authorities expressing reservations, the Department later 

prescribed two forms for reporting. The reports in the revised proforma 

were not submitted regularly . The Department, however, stated that a net 

work based information system has been devised wherein the details of 

each work would be directly entered into the computers at NIC District 

Cells. The same would be transmitted to them as well as to the concerned 

States through NIC net work. 

The system was still at pilot testing stage. 

J.12.3 Evaluation 

The Scheme has been in operation since 1993-94 but no evaluation 

has been done on achievement of the objectives of the Scheme. 

The Department stated, in March 1998, that a detailed proposal was 

formulated to get the MPLADS evaluated through a reputed organisation 

but neither the Finance Ministry nor the Planning Commission had agreed 

to provide additional resources for the review. 

109 



6 National Drinking Water Mission 

6.1 Introduction 

To supplement the efforts of the State Governments in providing 
safe drinking water to rural population, the Ministry of Rural Areas and 
Employment launched National Drinking Water Mission in February 
1986, to cover in its ambit an on-going centrally sponsored scheme, viz., 
Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP), 55 Mini-Missions 
and five Sub-Missions. Mini Missions were intensive area based drinking 
water projects while Sub-Missions dealt with specific water quality 
problems and scientific location of sources adopting scientific and 
technological approaches. 

6.2 Organisational set up 

The Ministry was responsible for planning, policy formulation, 
financing, providing guidelines and review of the implementation and 
impact of the programme. The Ministry had set up National Drinking 
Water Mission Authority in December 1995 with Prime Minister as 
chairman. Simultaneously the Ministry had also set up an Empowered 
Committee headed by the Cabinet Secretary to review the progress of the 
implementation of the activities under the Mission. 

At the State level the Public Health Engineering Department 
(PHED), Rural Development Departments, etc. were executing the 
activities. The State Governments were also to set up State Level 
Authority, Empowered Committee under the Chief Secretary and District 
Level Committee for taking appropriate decision and for helping in speedy 
formulation and effective implementation of programmes/ projects for 
ensuring benefits to all the rural areas on a sustainable basis. In Gujarat , 
Kerala, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh the programme was 
executed through Gujarat Water ~~upply and Sewerage Board, Kerala 
Water Authority, Maharashtra Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Tamil 
Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Boe; rd and Jal Nigam respectively. 

110 

.L 



-~- 6.3 Objectives 

The objectives of the programme are to provide safe and potable 

drinking water in identified problem vi llages where 40 litre of potable 
water per capita per day was not available; and to solve area-speci fi e 

problems of excess salinity, fluoride and iron content through Mini­

Missions and Sub-Missions. 

6.4 Scope of Audit 

Implementation of the programme during 1992-97 was reviewed 

by test check of documents in the Ministry and Public Health Engi neering 

Departments and other line departments in 304 divisions spread over 24 

States, with a view to examining the execution and its impact in achieving 
the primary objective of providing potable and safe drinking water in 

problem villages in the most cost-effective manner. 

6.5 llighlights 

• Re-emergence of villages with no source for drinking water 
negated the impact of the scheme, even after an investment of 
over Rs 15229 crore in the scheme during VII Plan onwards. 
About 62000 habitations did not still have any source of 
drinking water and 3.78 lakh habitations were partially 
covered. 

• 
(Paragraphs 6.6.1 and 6.7.1) 

Water treatment plants, installed at a cost of Rs 5.47 crore to 
control fluorosis, remove excess iron and salinity were non­
functional resulting in continued supply of unsafe drinking 
water to the rural population. 

(Paragraphs 6.12.2, 6.12.3 and 6.12.4) 

• Financial achievement reports were inflated by over Rs 384 
crore since these included advances, funds diverted to other 
scheme and those kept in Personal/Revenue Deposits, etc. 

(Paragraph 6.6.2 ) 

• In 17 States, excess expenditure of Rs 348.43 crore was met out 
of ARWSP funds instead of from State Plan funds in disregard 
of the guidelines. 

(Paragraph 6.6.3) 

• In seven Sta tes suspected misappro priation of fund /stores 
amounting to Rs 3.77 crore was reported. 

(Pa rag raph 6.6.4) 

11 1 



• Application of funds without adequate planning and scientific ,....._ 
identification of water sources resulted in significant time over 
run of two to sixteen years and cost over-run of Rs 116.58 
crore in 3553 schemes test checked in 19 States. 6048 other 
schemes were abandoned mid-way/or became in-operative 
after spending Rs 230.71 crore. 

(Paragraphs 6.9.2 and 6.9.3) 
• Inadequate maintenance rendered water sources set up at a 

cost of Rs 685 crore defunct and non-operational. 

(Paragraph 6.10.3) 

• Materials worth Rs 84.86 crore were purchased in excess of 
requirement which were lying idle in stores. 

(Paragraphs 6. J J) 

• Water quality testing laboratories were ill-equipped with 
inadequate facilities and untrained manpower. 

(Paragraph 6.12.1) 

• Monitoring of the implementation of the scheme was deficient 
both at the Central and State levels. 

(Paragraph 6. I 5) 

6. 6 Financial Outlay 

The Union Gevernment provided assistance to the State 

Governments for Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme of a 

matching amount provided for rural water supply schemes by them under 

the State sector Minimum Needs Programme (MNP). Mini-Missions were 

funded entirely by the Central Government. Expenditure for Sub-Missions _. 

was shared by the Centre and State on 75 :25 basis. 

6.6.1 During the seven years 1985-92, the Central and State 

Governments spent Rs 6587.03 crore on this programme. During 1992-97, 

further expenditure of Rs 8642.21 crore was incurred as under: 

ARWSP 

Allocation 
460.00 
740.00 
810.00 

1110.00 
1110.00 
4230.00 

Release 
459.00 
737.02 
809.97 

1039.73 
1093.02 
4138.74 

112 

-· ·-·--fOt&T' ........ .. 
available 

funds 

1263.83 
1650.11 
1752.04 
2277.98 
2506.92 
9450.88 



-4t· 

The Ministry nnd Stute 
Governments did not 
ensu re the cor rectness of 
figures of expenditure. 

Financial achievements 
"ere inflated by 
Rs 384.82 crorc. 

In \1iolntion of the 
guidelines, excess 
cx1>enditure of Rs 3-'8.43 
crore over the 1>rovision 
wns met from ARWSP 
funds instead of from 
Stnte Pinn funds. 

Lax control led to 
misn1>1>ro1>riation i>f 
fund/stores of 
Rs J . 77 crorc. 

6. 6. 2 Incorrect reporting 

Correctness of reported financial achievements for 1992-97 could 
not be vouchsafed in Audit due to: 
(i) Advances of Rs 151.62 crore given to various executing agencies 
were treated as final expenditure though not actually spent or util isation 
certificates thereof were not received as detailed in Appendix XXXlll . 
(ii) Rs 83. 17 crore were diverted on activities not connected with the 
scheme as detailed in Appendix XXXIV (A). 
(iii) Rs 151.97 crore were diverted and kept in Personal /Revenue/Civil 
Deposit Accounts, etc. of which Rs 7.43 crore were reportedly utilised 
and balance were lying unutilised as shown in Appendix XXXIV (B). 
(iv) In Jammu and Kashmir, Rs I 19.03 crore were reported as spent 
during 1992-96 against the actual expenditure of Rs 113 .54 crore only. 

The Ministry and the State Governments did not maintain proper 
control to ensure the correctness of actual expenditure incurred . However, 
the Ministry stated, in February 1998, that the format of utilisation 
certificates was to be amplified to ensure that the amount indicated as 
util ised did not include advances, diversion of funds, amount kept in 
Personal and Revenue Deposits Heads, etc. 

6.6.3 Expenditure met out of ARWSP funds in di.,·regard t~f 

guidelines 

The guidelines envisaged that expenditure in excess of sanctioned 

cost/provisions was to be met from State Plan Funds. However, 17 State 
Governments met excess expenditure of Rs 348.43 crore from ARWSP 
funds as detailed in Appendix XXXV. 

At the instance of Audit, Ministry deducted Rs 47. 13 crore from 
various State Governments from out of the release of second instalment 
of funds for 1997-98 and assured to adjust the balance out of the first 
instalment for 1998-99. 

6. 6. 4 Mis-appropriation off undlstore.\' 

In seven States, suspected mis-appropriation of rund/stores 
amounting to Rs 3. 77 crore was reported as discussed below: 
Assam : A Section Officer incharge of the stores in PH ED, 
Dibrugarh, defalcated materials worth Rs 55 lakh. Absence of control 
mechanisms for physical verification and proper accounting of stock, 
allowed the officer to continue the defalcation undetected over a period of 

I l:l 



Delay in rcle11!le of fund!! 
upto ele\'cn month!! to 
executing ugenclc!i 
affected 1•hy!iic11l 
ttrogre!l!I. 

seven years 1987-1994. Finally he was placed under suspension in August ..._. 
1994. Final action/recoveries were awaited as of March 1997. 

In another division Hazo, Junior Engineer incharge of the store did 
not hand over charge of materials worth Rs one crore kept at 16 sites at 
the time of his transfer and was absconding since September 1994. 
Karnataka : Stock verification in June 1992 in two Zila Panchayat 
Engineering Departments showed shortage of materials valued at Rs 27.85 
lakh. Action to fix responsibility was awaited as of May 1997. 
Tripura : Executive Engineer, Rural Development, Dhalai, withdrew 
Rs 41 . 73 lakh from the treasury during January to June 1997 which he 
neither accounted for in the cash book, nor maintained accounts or its 

transactions. 
Orissa : Executive Director, Koraput Mini-mission released Rs 20 
lakh for Piped Water Scheme in 1991-93. As the source fi nding work was ~ 
not taken up as of April 1997, the entire amount was shown as spent by 
way of fictitious adjustment of stock materials. 
Andhra Pradesh : In East Godawari district, Executive Engineer 
(Panchyati Raj) reportedly transferred Rs 1.5 lakh from a bank at 
Rajamundry to State Bank of India. The amount was neither accounted for 
in the cash book nor credited in SBI Account. The State Government 
stated, in February 1998, that action against the persons responsible was 

being initiated. 
West Bengal : Stock verification of two stock yards under Resource 
Division showed shortage of material worth Rs 43 .55 lakh. No action was 

taken to fix responsibility. 

Uttar Pradesh : Rs 86.95 lakh released by the Central Government to . ..._ 

DRDA, Banda during 1988-90 was not received by the DRDA. 

6. 6 .. ~ Stolen material~· 

In 16 Divisions of four States of Goa, Meghalaya, West Bengal 
and Orissa, material worth Rs 79.49 lakh was reported stolen during 1985-
96, which could not be recovered. 

6.6.6 Delay in release of fund~· 

In Bihar, Jammu & Kashmir, Orissa and Tamil Nadu State 
Governments released Rs I 00. 74 crore to the implementing agencies wit h 
a delay up to 11 months during "1992-97. Delayed release of funds at the 
fag end of the year affected the planning and execution process and 

114 



In violation of norms, 
there Wll!I rush of 
ex11enditure u11to 911 per 
'-'ent at the fn~ end of the 
)·ear in Nix State!!. 

State G1wernmcnt!I 
claimed inallmi!i!iiblc 
de11artmcntnl charJ.'Cll and 
estahli!ihmcnt chitrJ.'C!I of 
Rs 48.9!'i crorc. 

resulted in rush of expenditure at the State/district levels besides keeping 
the amount under PLA, Advances, Deposits Heads. 

6.6. 7 Short relea.\·e of Central fund.,· and matching .~hare to the 
implementing agencie~· 

Governments of Jammu & Kashmir and Orissa did not release 
Central funds of Rs 10.49 crore and Rs 4.59 crore respectively du ring 
1992-97 to the implementing agencies. 

Government of Punjab did not provide its contribution of Rs 2. I I 
crore under Sub-Mission during 1994-97. The Ministry stated, in February 
1998 that the State Government had released Rs two crore during 1997-98. 

Government of Nagaland did not provide Rs 13.69 crore under 
MNP towards its matching share. 

6.6.8 Rush of expenditure 

According to provisions in the General Financial Rules, rush of 
expenditure particularly in the closing months of the financial year is a 
breach of financial regularity and was to be avoided. The guidelines of the 
scheme contemplated that not more than 35 per cent of available fund s 
should be utilised during the last quarter of the year. 

In six states, executing agencies spent 36 to 90 per cent of the total 
expenditure in a year in the last quarter/March as indicated in Appendix 
XXXVl in violation of the instructions. The Ministry stated, in February 
1998, that the State Governments had been asked to avoid rush of 
expenditure during the last quarter of the financial year to the maximu m 
extent. 

6.6.9 Inadmissible payment of departmental charges 

Ministry's instructions did not permit payment of departmental 
charges to implementing agencies. However, in Karnataka, Tamil Nadu 
and Uttar Pradesh implementing agencies charged departmental charges 
during 1992-97 resulting in excess debit of Rs 27. 54 crore to the Central 
funds while in Gujarat and Tamil Nadu, establishment/engineering charges 
of Rs 21.41 crore in excess of prescribed ceiling of five per cent of cost 
of the work, were charged to expenditure. The Ministry stated, in 
February 1998, that the inadmissible payments would be adjusted in the 
first instalment of release of funds for 1998-99. 

115 



Dcllllitc llllcndlng 
Rll 1~229.24 crorc during 
VII lllitn onwurd!I, 62000 
huhitation!I were lltill 
without uny llOurce of 
drinking water and 3.78 
lukh habitiltlon!I were 
only llllrtially covered. 

6. 6.1 fJ Other financial irregularities 

Gujarat: Gujarat Water Supply and Sewerage Board retained 
unspent balance of Technology Mission Fund of Rs 46. 11 lakh, remitted 
by two divisions, in May 1992 and July 1993 to General Funds of the 
Board instead of in Technology Mission Fund. The interest earned on the 
amount retained was required to be remitted to the government account or 
should be adjusted at the ti me of further release of funds. 
Bihar : The expenditure of Rs 52 lakh incurred during July 1992 to 
November 1994 in Giridih PHE Division and Rs 5.97 lakh in Jamtara 
Division for March 1997 could not be verified in the absence of relevant 
documents. 

Tamil Nadu: There was unreconciled difference of Rs 43.35 lakh in 

reported release by DRDAs, Cuddalore and Salem districts and its .:.+-... 

accounting by the divisions of Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage 
Board. 

6. 7 Impact of the programme 

6.7. t Out of 13. 19 lakh habitations m the country, 7.47 lakh were 
reported to have been fully covered in the survey conducted in 1994. 
1.41 lakh habitations had 'no source' of water within 1.6 km of area ' 

which were termed 'not covered' habitations. 4.3 lakh habitations were 
stated to be partially covered, which did not get the minimum prescribed 
40 litres of water per capita per day. Of these 2.62 lakh habitations were 
covered in the scheme at a cost of Rs 4730 crore during 1994-97 covering 
7.99 crore people. The Ministry stated, in February 1998, that on the basis 
of fresh survey as of April 1997, 3.78 lakh partially covered and 0.62 lakh 
•not covered' habitations out of the total 14. 3 I lakh habitations were lo be 
provided with potable drinking water . The Working Group on Rural 
Water Supply and Sanitation for IX Plan had recommended outlay of 
Rs 40255 crore for covering left over work, provision of water to 26000 
' not covered' and 3.03 lakh partially covered habitations, 1.32 lakh quality 
affected habitations and other related activities during IX Plan. 

6. 7.2 Re-emergence of 'No Source' village!t' 

A comprehensive survey got conducted by the Ministry during 
1993 showed that there were about 65000 villages (main habitations) 

11 (> 



R!I 17.8~ crore were 
!!pent on non-1>riority 
arclB ut the co!lt of 'No 
source' hubitution!I. 

which would fall in 'No Source' category as of April 1993 . The Expert 
Committee on Rural Water Supply Programme observed in April 1994 that 
this estimate was abnormally higher than 750 such villages identified in 
another survey conducted in 1985. In Maharashtra, a survey conducted in 
1995-96 identified 50806 problem habitations, against 35216 problem 
habitations found in an earlier survey conducted in 1991-92 showing re­
emergence of 15590 problem habitations. Programme Evaluation 
Organisation of Planning Commission attributed high incidence of re­
emergence of 'no source' villages to unsustainability of water sources due 
to depletion of water table, contamination of sources and defunct modes 
due to major system failures, etc. 

Failure of the scheme in its inability to provide the entire 
population with adequate potable and safe drinking water, despite large 
investment was due to: 

• Funds spent on non-priority areas; 

• Shortcomings in the mechanism of identifying potential water sources; 

• Inadequate operation and maintenance of water supply modes~ 

• Substantial time over-run in schemes. 
These are discussed in detail in subsequent paragraphs. 

6. 8 Physical achievement.It 

6.8.1 Failure to prioriti ... ·e activities 

Habitations were classified into ' not covered' and ' partially 

covered' on the basis of extent of shortage of drinking water. The 
Empowered Committee observed in February 1996 that some States were 
covering 'partially covered' habitations while habitations with no source 
of water were still remaining uncovered. Test check in Audit brought to 
light that in seven States Rs 17.85 crore was spent on non-priority areas, 
at the cost of population residing in habitations with no provision for 
drinking water. 

PHED in Gumla and Simdega divisions in Bihar spent Rs 2.30 
crore under ARWSP, although these areas were covered under Bihar 
Plateau Development Project under implementation since December 1992 
and AR WSP and MNP ceased to operate in these areas. 

In Orissa, 2109 extra tubewells in six Rural Water Supply and 
Sanitation Divisions were provided in habitations which had adequate 
drinking water facilities, at a cost of Rs 8.44 crore in 1995-96, while a 
population of 5.27 lakh had no drinking water facilities. Similar instances 

11 7 



Rll 46.~0 crorc w.crc 
lit Jent on un111>11 rtwccl 
llchemell. 

T ime tnrcr-run of two to 
16 yc1trll lcd to collt over­
run of Rll 116.~8 crorc. 

were found in Goa, Karnataka and West Bengal where 22 1 ' ful ly covered' 
habitations and 4 7 ' non-problem' vi II ages were covered under the scheme 
at Rs 6.84 crore, at the cost of habitations having no drinki ng water 
facilities. In Bankura district of West Bengal, PHED dug 98 rig bored 
tubewells in ' no problem' vi ll ages at a cost of Rs 27.44 lakh. In Mani pur, 
there was persistent tendency to cover habitations only partially to achieve 
physical targets, whi le in Tripura priority was given to 2002 partiall y 
covered habitations instead of 188 ' not covered ' habi tations. 

In Assam, four District Rural Development Agency spent Rs 3.J 
crore on install ing 791 RCC ringwells and seven hand tube wells under 
Jawahar Rozgar Yojana and Employment Assurance Scheme wi thout any 
prior coordination or intimation to the PHE Department. The coverage of 

habitations could not be cross checked in the DRDAs due to non- + 
maintenance of habitation-wise records to ascertain extent of overlappi ng 
m coverage. 

6.9 Execution ofschemes 

6. 9. J Unapproved works/expenditure 

Test check of records revealed that implementing agencies 
executed 287 schemes/works costing Rs 46.50 crore without obtain ing 
administrative approval from the competent authority during 1992-97 in 
eight States. 

6.9.2 Time and co.1tt over-run 

Ministry permitted only those works to be taken up for execution 
which were expected to be completed within two to three years of the 
commencement of work to avoid cost escalation over the approved 

estimates. The cost escalation, if any, was to be met out of State funds. 
Appendix XXXVll analyses the status on execution of schemes in 19 
States. There was time over-run beyond the project time cycle ranging 
between two and 16 years in most of the schemes test checked in Audit, 
resulting in cost over-run of Rs 116.58 crore in 3553 schemes. State 
Governments attributed motley of reasons for delay, which included 
delay in grant of sanction and release of funds, delay in completion of 
associated works, non-availability of power, drying up of well s, and non­
feasibil ity of works, etc. The Ministry stated, in February 1998, that cases 
of cost over-run would be reviewed separate ly. 

118 



Midwny nhnndonmcnt of 
<10.&8 schcmeic led to 
wnicteful expenditure of 
Ric 230.71 crorc. 

Poor IJerformuncc of 
dc1u1rtmcntul ri~ic 

ncceic!litntcd u!IC of 
1Jrh·nte rii.t"-

Source!I were !ICiected 
without ndcquutc 
plnnnini.t 1ind !iclcntlfic 
identific1.1tion. 

6.9.3 Abandoned ~·cheme.it 

Test check of records in 18 States showed that 6048 schemes. as 
detailed in Appendix XXXVlll , were abandoned midway by the 
implementing agencies after spending Rs 230. 71 crore. Reasons given 
were defective and sub-standard works. low discharge of water, depletion 
of water table, unsuccessful borings, etc. 

6.9.4 Performance of rig ... · 

645 Departmental and 162 UNICEF supplied rigs of different 
types were avai lable in 22 States and one Union Territory for drilling 
bore-wells. Test check of performance of 214 rigs disclosed that 76 rigs 
were lying defunct/in-opera~ive in Assam (23), Bihar (31 ), Gujarat ( 16), 
Jammu & Kashmir (2), Manipur (3) and Meghalaya ( 1) between 1992-93 
and 1996-97. In Purulia Mechanical Division of West Bengal 35 to 53 
per cent of 17 rigs remained in-operative during 1992-97. 

The performance of rigs in terms of drilling of bores was far below 
their capacity. It ranged between 17 and 98 per cent during 1992-97 in 14 
States, reportedly due to delay in repairs resulting in idling of rigs. lack of 
funds, etc. Despite availability of departmental rigs, PHE Departments got 
bore-wells drilled through private drillers in Gujarat. Karnataka. 
Maharashtra, Meghalaya and Rajasthan during 1992-97. In Karnataka, 
Rajasthan. Maharashtra and Meghalaya. PHE Departments paid Rs 36.22 
crore to the private drillers during 1992-97. 

In Assam, Gujarat and Mizoram, the failure of borings ranged 
between 19 and 34 per ce111. In Gujarat, out of 13726 bores drilled through 
private drillers, 2638 bore wells drilled at a cost of Rs 3.77 crore failed . 
In Karnataka 291 bore-wells drilled by private drillers at a cost of Rs 1.07 
crore, the water yield was reported inadequate resulting in location of 
alternative source for ensuring sufficient water supply. 

In seven Divisions in Bihar extra expenditure of Rs 2. 13 crore was 
incurred during 1991-97 due to excessive drilling beyond prescribed depth 
of tubewells, excessive use of UPVC casing pipes, purchase of spares and 
repairs of rigs, compressors, etc. 

6.1 fJ Selection of .dte.\' and .'tustainahllity of water !wurce ... · 

6. I 0.1 Sustainability of water sources was sought to be achieved through 
scientific identification of sources, qualitative improvement of materials 
used in water supply systems, improved operation and maintenance and 
elaborate monitoring. The Ministry had launched a special Sub-Mission 

119 



on 'Conservation of Water and Recharging of Ground Water Aquifers' for ~ 
location and development of sustainable drinking water sources with the 
help of remote sensing techniques, hydrogeological surveys and 
geophysical exploration. Sustained supply of water was sought to be 
achieved through conjunctive use of surface and ground water resources 
and augmentation thereof. The Sub-Mission was to collaborate its 
activities with National Geophysical Research Institute, Department of 
Space, National Remote Sensing Agency, Space Application Centres, 
State Ground Water Departments, District Rural Development Agency, 
Zilla Parishads, Village Panchayats, etc. 

The Expert Committee on Rural Water Supply Programme 
observed in April 1994 that the emphasis was more on coverage of 
villages with one safe water source. The sustainability aspect did not get 
priority and water conservation measures taken were marginal. Scrutiny 
of records in Audit revealed that sites were selected on adhoc: basis and 
without using satellite images and hydrogeological maps and coordination 
with other agencies resulting in failure of schemes in Arunachal Pradesh, 
Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Manipur, Nagaland, Punjab, Tripura, 
Maharashtra and Orissa. In Karnataka there was hardly any tie-up with 
other line departments for taking up water supply schemes. 

6.10.2 Operation and maintenance 

Appropriate maintenance of water supply schemes/assets created 
under the programme was crucial for ensuring continued drinking water 
supply to the rural population. The guidelines contemplated priority for 
proper upkeep and maintenance of the drinking water sources. I 0 per cent 
of ARWSP funds released to the State Government supplemented by 10 
per c:enl out of State sector MNP funds were earmarked for operation and 
maintenance of water supply schemes. The State Governments were to 
train two community volunteers as handpump caretakers/mechanics to 
attend to immediate and minor repairs at local community level on 
payment basis. Each village Panchayat, Block and District was required 
to maintain Inventory and Assets registers for effective control on 
operation and maintenance system for different water supply schemes. An 
Expert Committee on Rural Water Supply Programme observed in April 
1994 that State Governments, faced with a shortage of Non-Plan resources 
for operation and maintenance, found it convenient to create new assets 
using plan funds instead of rehabilitating existing systems resulting in 
wastage of resources and re-emergence of 'No Source' villages. 

120 

~-



Inventory of ussets wus 
not maintained. 

Test check of records revealed that in Assam, Jammu & Kashmir, 
Karnataka, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Orissa, Sikkim and 
Uttar Pradesh, PHEDs/executing agencies did not prepare inventory of 
assets created under the programme. In Jammu & Kashmir, Mizoram and 
Tamil Nadu, the executing agencies did not provide funds for maintenance 
of water supply schemes during 1992-97. Rs 28. 16 crore were spent in 
excess of allotment of I 0 per cent on operation and maintenance under 
AR WSP in Punjab and Rajasthan. In Karnataka the expenditure on 
operation and maintenance ranged between 15 and 18 per cent during 
1993-97 . In Meghalaya despite expenditure of Rs 47.44 crore, being 34 
per cent of the total expenditure of Rs 140.35 crore during 1990-97 on 
operation and maintenance, 13 to 28 per cent of installed handpumps 
remained non-functional and 200 iron removal plants had been dismantled 
due to non-maintenance 
6.10.3 A survey in 1994 showed that upto 26 per cent of piped water 
schemes were unserviceable for want of repairs, 459887 handpumps (22 
per cent) required repair and 2.54 lakh were lying defunct. 

Total 
installed 
2071569 

172732 
1528000 

Percentage 

22.2 
25.8 

------------······ 
18.2 

Water harvesting structures had been taken up in isolation and not 
integrated with general rural water supply schemes. Against Rs 24.63 
crore of provision made for water harvesting scheme in 1987-95, only 
Rs 19.83 crore were utilised showing slow implementation . 

The Ministry stated that as of March 1997, of 27.35 lakh 
handpumps installed, 2. 74 lakh handpum·ps costing about Rs 685 crore' 
were not working/lying defunct depriving 8.22 crore persons of potable 

water, worked out at the rate of 300 persons per hand pump. As regards 
piped water schemes and stand posts no fresh survey had been conducted 
as of February 1998 and as such population deprived of safe drinking 
water could not be assessed in Audit. 

Test check in Audit further disclosed that handpumps/bore-wells/ 
pipelines in 17 States dug at a cost of Rs 12.41 crore failed due to poor 
maintenance, blockage of pipes, drying up of aquifers, low yield of water, 

Calculated on the ha/.;is of approximate cost of'Rs 2.'iOOO per ha11<lpu111p. 
121 



No t rni nin~ 1)ro~r11mme 

" as conducted. 

Gm·ernment of Oli111111 
incurred cxtru 
expenditure of RN I. IJ 
crore on 1>urch1l!IC of 
I !'iCJ4J hund 1>Um1u1 ut 
hi~hcr rutc!I. 

absence of power connection, and faulty digging as detai led in Appendix -At-­
XXXIX. 

6. I fJ. 4 Training of per.\'fmne/ 

State PHEDs were expected to impart training in collaboration with 
training organisation like State Institutes of Rural Development, Technical 
Teachers Training Institution and Academic Research Institution to build 
up the capacity and capabi lities of rural beneficiaries, equip the otliccrs 
handling the rural water supply programmes with the latest technologies 
developed in the field and impart training to the personnels and 
beneficiaries at the grass root levels. An Expert Committee found in 1994 

that only ad-hoc efforts were seen in the field and that even in the case of 
new treatment techno l0;~Y applications, formal training was delayed. Test + 
check of records in Audit revealed that in 14 States no train ing 
programme was conducted and in three States training imparted was 

inadequate. 

6. I (J. 5 Other mi.\·cel/aneou.\·finding.~ 

Bihar: PH (Mechanical) Division, Ranchi incurred ex tra cost 0 1' 

Rs 23.24 lakh on drilling 1030 borewells by changing specifications. 
Rs 9.44 crore were provided to PH Divisions for transfer lo 

different Gram Panchayats for repai rs and maintenance or tubewclls 
during 1991-95. The details of funds transferred by the Divisions to 
Panchayats and utilisation certificate thereof were awaited. PH Division 
also did not obtain physical progress reports of the repairs and 

maintenance works carried out by Panchayats. 
Maharashtra:Maharashtra Water Supply and Sewerage Board spent Rs 
53.82 lakh on repairs in Pune district necessitated due to maintenance of 
26 rural water supply schemes by unskilled workers during 1995-96. 

Orissa: Director, Export Promotion and Marketing, Orissa spent an 
extra amount of Rs 1.13 crore in purchase of I 5943 handpumps from four 
firms, at rates higher than the prevailing approved rates or DGS&D 
although two of these firms were registered against the rate contract or 

DGS&D. 

122 



M ateri11l!I worth R!I 108.24 
crore 
without 
tinanciul 
rule!!. 

were purch11!1ed 
11dhcrencc to 
1m111 ricty and 

6.11 Material Mana1-:ement 

Test check of records in States revealed following shortcomings in 
purchase and management of materials. Details are given in /\ppendi \ 
XL. 

• In I 6 States, materials worth Rs 84.86 crore were lying idle fo r 
considerable period due to purchase in excess of requirement. In 
Rajasthan, materials worth Rs 18. 19 lakh were purchased even though 
not provided in the scheme. 

• In Bihar and Maharashtra, materials worth Rs 4.49 crore and Rs J .(>4 
lakh respectively were purchased without approval of the competent 
authority. In Nagaland, Tripura and West Bengal, materia ls valu ing 
Rs 1.41 crore were purchased without invit ing open tender and 
following the coda! provisions. 

• The existence and value for money of materials costing Rs 15.61 crore 
purchased during 1992-97 in Bihar, Karnataka, Tripura and West 
Bengal could not be verified in the absence of material account and 

related documents. 

• In Karnataka, materials valuing Rs 27.85 lakh were found short. 

• In Rajasthan, extra expenditure of Rs 1.02 crore was incurred due to 
increase in price of material between the period of administrative and 
technical sanction. 

• Materials worth Rs 13 .98 lakh were issued to contractor in Orissa 
without entering into agreement. The cost of the materials was 
pending recovery as of August 1997. 

6. 12 Quality of water 

6.12. I Water quality te.\·ting laboratories 

Constant monitoring of water quality supplied in rural areas was 
essential for safeguarding potable drinking water from chemical and 
biological contamination. It was proposed to set up one laboratory with 
capacity for testing 6000 samples per year with service area of two or three 
districts by the end of Ylll Plan. 

Test check of records revealed following shortcoming's/ 

weaknesses: 

121 



Pcrformuncc of water 
tcstin~ luhorutoricll Willi 

\'Cry low. 

• 345 stationary laboratories were sanctioned for testing the quality of ¥ 
water as of January 1998, of which, only 198 laboratories were set up 
in various States/UTs. 

• · In almost all the States where records of 78 laboratories were test 
checked, the performance of testing water samples was very low and 
had ranged between negligible to 40 per cent as detailed in 
Appendix XLI. 

• 32 laboratories in Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, 
Karnataka, Manipur, Orissa and Tripura, were not provided with 
technical staff and were manned by unqualified/temporary staff 
resulting in very low output, much below the targets and also 
hampering testing of quality of drinking water. 

• Nine laboratories were non-functional or lying defunct in Arunachal 
Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Nagaland and Uttar Pradesh. With the + 
result the qual ity and supply of safe drinking water could not be 
ensured. In Karnataka five laboratories were not functioning. ln~tead 

of taking action for rejuvenation of these laboratories, the State 
Government proposed setting up of four new laboratories. 

6.12. 2 Control <>/ fluorosis 

A comprehensive programme was taken up for chemical treatment 
of water with excess fluoride and supply water within permissible limit by 
providing alternative sources. 427 plants both ' fill and draw type' and 
' hand pump attached' were commissioned in 11 States as of March 1997 
through National Industrial Development Corporation (NIDC), which did 

not have expertise of its own and acted as an intermediary. An Expert 
Committee on Rural Water Supply Programme had also observed in April 
1994 that handpumps attached de-fluoridation plants were not working 
properly and required modifications. 

Test check of records in various States revealed that of 427 plants, 
341 installed at a cost of Rs 4.87 crore were lying defunct/in-operative/ 
abandoned/non-commissioned in Andhra Pradesh (252), Gujarat{ 13 ), 
Haryana( I), Maharashtra(2), Rajasthan(52), Karnataka (I ) Tamil Nadu (8) 
and Uttar Pradesh( 12) resulting in supply of unsafe drinking water to the 
rural people in the affected area. Other findings were: 

• Two plants in Mehasana district of Gujarat and one plant in Rajasthan 
were installed at a cost of Rs 15.32 lakh and Rs 3.87 lakh respectively 
in areas not affected by tluorosis resulting in an unfruit fu l expenditure. 
These plants were not transferred to other areas as of August 1997. In 
three districts of Punjab, PHEDs spent Rs 6. 7 crore during 1994-97 fix 

124 



i-- removal of excess fluoride in 66 villages, which were not identified as 

affected by fluoride thereby resulting in wasteful expenditure. 

2362 Iron Removul 
Plunt!I remuined non­
functionul due to poor 
mnintenunce und 
mi!lhundling. 

108 deiu1linution 1>lunt!I 
were lying ino1>erutivc/ 
defunct. 

• In Jammu & Kashmir although three cases of excess fluoride in 

drinking water were noticed in Doda district in 1991-92, PHED did 

not take up de-fluoridation of drinking water as of May 1997 for want 

of sanction of the plant and funds . 

• In Orissa, despite identification of 56 villages affected by excess 
fluoride in water in nine districts, State Government did not install any 

de-fluoridation plant or alternate piped water supply scheme as of July 

1997. 

6.12.3 Control of exce.\'.\' iron 

Excess iron causes corrosion of tubewells, water supply installation 

and encourages growth of iron bacteria. Out of 163 16 Iron Removal 

Plants approved for 16 States with problem of excess iron, onl y 9227 
plants were commissioned as of March 1997. Test check of records in 

eleven States by Audit revealed that of the 9227 plants commissioned, 

2362 (26 per cent) costing Rs 0.60 crore were non-functional in Arunachal 

Pradesh (21 ), Assam (1562), Maharashtra (33), Manipur( 117), Meghalaya 

(200), Pondicherry (3), Tamil Nadu (5), Tripura ( 117), Mizoram (67) and 

Uttar Pradesh (237) due to lack of maintenance and mishandling resulting 

in supply of unsafe drinking water to large section of rural people. 
In Meghalaya, six plants were completed at an exorbitant cost of 

Rs 97.23 lakh in West Garo Hills district at per unit cost of 

Rs 16.2 lakh. The high cost calls for a special investigation. 23 other plants 

estimated to cost Rs 2.43 crore were at different stages of completion a Her 
incurring expenditure of Rs 1.30 crore. In adjoining State of Mizoram 67 

plants were constructed at a cost of Rs 8.50 lakh at per unit cost of Rs 

12687 only. All these plants in Mizoram were non-functional. 

6.12.4 Control of hrackishne.\',\' 

Excess salinity in drinking water was prevalent in 15 States and 

two Union Territories. To treat excess brackishness, 194 desalinat ion 

plants were approved, out of which 174 plants were installed in seven 

States and two UTs. 
I 08 plants constituting, 66 per cellf of the total were lying defunct/ 

in-operative in Andhra Pradesh (6), Gujarat (28), Rajasthan (58), Tamil 

Nadu (8), West Bengal (3), Pondichery (3) and Lakshadweep (2). 

125 



lnfrmctructure cre11ted ut 
Rs 1.um crore w11s not 
1mt to use due to f11ulty 
design. 

6. 13 Solar Photo Voltaic Pumping System 

Solar Photo Voltaic Pumping System was used for lifting water by 
tapping the solar energy. Against 425 systems approved, 225 had been 
installed as of March 1997 at an approximate unit cosi of Rs four lakh. 
Test check revealed that 28 Solar Photo Voltaic Pumping Systems were 
lying defunct/idle in Assam(2), Gujarat( I), Karnataka(3), Maharashtra(2), 
Meghalaya(l), Orissa(2), Rajasthan(13) and Tripura(4). 

6.14 Multilateral and bilateral a.\·sisted project 

There were 21 projects with aggregate value of Rs 2103 . 73 crore 
implemented in 12 States in the country through bilateral and multilateral 
aid from Netherlands, Denmark, Germany, United Kingdom and World 
Bank. Test check of projects in Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat and Karnataka ·+-
revealed following shortcomings : 

6.14. I Andhra Pradesh 

NA P - AP- 11- Project in Kurnool, Mahabubnagar, Prakasam 
and Medak districts : expenditure Rs 40.45 crore 

(i) Reimbursement claims for Rs 9.80 crore were pending realisation 
from Royal Netherlands Government. The State Government stated. in 
January 1998, that the claim had been submitted to Royal Netherlands 
Government. 
(ii) Materials worth Rs 49.75 lakh were purchased in excess of 
requirement resulting in heavy inventory and idle expenditure for over one 
to seven years in Kurnool (Rs 28.58 lakh), Mahabubnagar (Rs 2.27 lakh), 
Medak (Rs 3.51 lakh) and Prakasam (Rs 15.39 lakh) districts. 

Against the designed supply of water of 50 litres per capita per day 
(lpcd), actual supply ranged only between I 0 lpcd and 35 lpcd in all the 
four projects, due to fluctuating power supply, break down of the pumping 
main, etc. 15 targeted villages were not provided water at all. 
(iii) Rs 1.46 crore were spent in excess over the grants for operation 
and maintenance. The amount was incorrectly debited to capital cost of the 
projects. 
(iv) In Prakasam district, the project was to supply drinking water to 
Parchur and 69 other villages. The project was completed at a cost of 
Rs 9. 80 crore in 1993. The scheme was designed to draw raw water from 
Nagarjuna Sagar and Khammamuru for 215 days in a year to meet 
requirement of water for 365 days. Against this, raw water from these 

126 



sources was available only for 30 to I 00 days due to location of the 
project at the tail end of the canal resulting in extra expenditure on 
creating infrastructure like storage tanks, pipelines, erection of pump sets, 
etc. for storage of water for 215 days. To meet the requirement and 
improve functioning of the project, another line project at an estimated 
cost of Rs 2.90 crore was prepared in January 1996 and Rs 48.77 lakh was 
spent as of March 1997. Thus, due to faulty design of the infrastructure 
created in 1993, at a cost of Rs 9.80 crore, failed to achieve the objecti ves 

of supply of water to the targeted vi I !ages. 
(v) There was delay of eight and six years in completion of 
comprehensive piped water supply schemes at Sathanur and Halvi vi llages 
respectively resulting in non-supply of drinking water to the rural 
population besides cost escalation of Rs 53 lakh. The scheme was made 
functional only in April 1997. 
(vi) 76 chlorinators costing Rs 10.32 lakh were found defective and not 
functioning since their installation. The State Government reported in 

January 1998 that the action against the officer responsible for the 
procurement of chlorinators without foreseeing operation and maintenance 
aspects had been initiated. 

6. 14. 2 <iujarat 

(i) Sami-Harij Regional Water Supply Scheme, Mehsana 

The project was completed in 1992 at a cost of Rs 19. 70 crorc. 

However, water quality testing reports relating to April 1992 to January 
1997 disclosed that content of fluoride was higher than the permissible 
limit of 1.50 parts per million. Thus, non-potable water was supplied to 
the people without adequate treatment from April 1992. 

(ii) Bunny Regional Water Supply Scheme in Kachchh district 

Despite completion of project at a cost of Rs 6.93 crore (cost of 
part II and Ill of the project) in June 1987, 25 villages out of 117 villages 
targeted to be covered under the scheme were not getting water till 
September 1996 due to their location at the tail end of the project. These 
villages were, however, provided water with hired tankers after incurring 
an expenditure of Rs 27.31 lakh. 

Contrary to envisaged construction of staff quarters at work sites to 
enable the staff to attend to the ·operation and maintenance works 
expeditiously, 37 quarters were constructed far away from work sites in 
Bhuj City at a cost of Rs 36.47 lakh. 

127 



6.14.3 Karnataka 

Integrated Rural Water Supply Project in Bijapur, 

Chitradurga and Kolar-Danish International Development 

Assistance 

The project was completed in November 1996 against the 
contemplated completion by December 1994, which resulted in an extra 
expenditure of Rs 31 .32 lakh towards cost of establishment and other 
operative expenses. The water supply was not to the extent of requirement. 
54 bore wells failed and 24 bore wells yielded less water in three Talukas 
resulting in unfruitful expenditure of Rs 13 .27 lakh. Of the 794 water 

sources tested in BagepaHi and Jagalur taluk s, 324 sources were found to 

be contaminated with fluoride in excess of permissible limit of 1.5 + 
milligram per litre and water having fluoride content up to three milligram 
per litre was being supplied. 

6.15 Monitoring 

Ministry is responsible for planning, implementation and 
monitori.ng the activities under the programme. Rajiv Gandhi National 
Drinking Water Mission Authority and the Empowered Committee or the 
Ministry were also to review the progress of the implementation or the 
programme. The Authority was to meet once a year and the Empowered 
Committee as often as necessary but not less than once in three months to 
review the progress of the Scheme. The guidelines also envisaged 
submission of periodical physical and financial progress reports by the __. 
State Gover11ments. 

At the State level, the implementation of the programme was. to be 
monitored by State Level Authorities and Empowered Committees. A 
special monitoring cell was envisaged to be set up for collecting 
information from the executing agencies and maintenance of data. An . . 

investigating unit for monitoring ground water data, details of different 
technologies developed by institutions for tackling problem areas, was also 
to be set up at State headquarters. Field inspections of districts by the 
officers from State headquarters for efficient implementation of the 
programme was envisaged . 

At District Level, District Co-ordination Committee was to be set 
up to monitor and review the execution of the works in the districts. 

The Expert Committee on Rural Water Supply Programme 
observed in April 1994 that monitoring of the whole programme was 

128 

I _,.... 



routine. Despite stress on monitoring and evaluation, only the conventional 
method of monitoring was followed concentrating on physical and 
financial targets. Contrary to Mission's aim at promoting cost 
effectiveness, no monitoring of costs was done. Conventional physical and 
financial progress reports were much delayed . Even where reports were 
received, the mechanism to compile, analyse and prepare necessary feed 
back for policy makers and follow-ups of the decisions, was quite weak . 

Test check of records in the Ministry and various States revealed 
inadequate monitoring of the programme reportedly due to non-positioning 
of sanctioned posts and inadequacy of funds allocated to the Mission. The 
Authority at the Central level had not met even once. In Jam mu & 

Kashmir, Nagaland, Punjab, Sikkim and Uttar Pradesh no monitoring was 
done. Monitoring of the programme was not adequate/effective in Andhra 
Pradesh, Bihar, Kerala, Manipur, Mizoram, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu and 

Tripura. The periodical progress reports were not submitted/submitted 
regularly in Arunachal Pradesh, Haryana, Manipur and Uttar Pradesh. In 
Assam, monitoring cell was not created. 

In Andhra Pradesh (six test checked districts) District Level 
Committees were not formed . In Maharashtra (I 0 districts test checked), 

District Co-ordination and Monitoring Committee did not meet regularly. 
In Manipur no meetings of Empowered Committee and District level 

committees were conducted. 
The investigating units in Meghalaya did not make any 

investigations about the status of water supply but were engaged in 
execution of works. In Himachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Mizoram and 
Rajasthan inspection was not carried out/was inadequate while schedule of 
inspection was not drawn in Jammu & Kashmir, Karnataka and Sikkim. 

Weaknesses like large scale water sources lying abandoned, poor 
operation and maintenance, excessive purchase of materials lying in stock, 
heavy cost and time over-run, heavy diversion of funds, unutilised 
advances treated as final expenditure, etc., evidently indicate laxity in 
implementation, execution and monitoring of activities under the 
programme. Accent of State Governments was on purchase of material in 
excess of requirement and in setting up of new modes without maintaining 
the created sources thereby rendering huge investments on these assets 
infructuous and not on achieving the end objectives of providing safe 
drinking water to rural people. Even after five decades of independence, 
despite launching several Central/State sector rural water supply schemes 
and spending Rs 15229.24 crore during VII plan onwards, 62000 
habitations did not have any source of water and over 3. 78 lak h 

129 



habitations were yet to be provided with safe drinking water of 40 litres 
per capita per d~y . The Ministry stated, in February 1998, that State 
Governments would be instructed to avoid laxity in implementation, 
execution and moi:iitoring of activities under the scheme. 

6.16 Evaluation 

The Central and State Governments were to undertake evaluation 
studies from time ~o time to assess the extent to which the programme had 
been successful 'in improving the performance and in ensuring the 
sustained availabil'ity of adequate quantity of safe drinking water to rural 
people. The central and state governments, however, did not conduct 
evaluation studies ,of the impact of the programme. 

6.17 Conclusion 

The scheme failed to achieve its end objective of providing safe 
drinking water to ~rural population despite spending over Rs 15229 crore 
since 1985 onwards as 62 thousand habitations were still without any 
source of water and 3.78 lakh habitations were partially covered. There 
were re-emergence of villages due to large scale in-operative water supply 
schemes and hand pumps for want of maintenance which negated the 
impact of the scheme. Inadequacy in planning and unscientilic 
identification of location qf sources resulted in time and cost over run and 
midway abandonment of schemes in many states. Quality monitoring of 

water supply was also not ensured. 
I 

·. 
I 

New Delhi 

Dated : 25.5.1998 

Countersigned 

(A.L. GANAPATI II) 

Director General of Audit 
Central Revenues 

V, 
(V.K. SHUNGLU) 

... 

_,._ 

New Delhi Comptroller and Auditor General of India_. 

Dated : 25.5.1998 

130 



-+ 

' ..... 

APPENDIX I 
(Refers to paragraph 1.6.1) 

Advances treated as final expenditure though not actually spent 

State 

Rajasthan 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Gujarat 

'" II ! , 11. I 

" 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(i) 

(ii) 

Director of (i) 1992-94 
Agriculture 

(ii) 1994-96 

Joint Director March 1995 
of Agriculture 
in 12 districts 

Commiss-ioner 1992-97 
and Director of 
Agriculture.An 
dhra Pradesh 

-do-

Joint Director 
of Agriculture 
,Anantapur 

Director of 
Agriculture 

Director of 
Agriculture 

1992-97 

March 1996 

1992-93 
1994-95 

1992-96 

(R!i in lukh) 
·
1
" • fADlount . 1' To"wloJll 1 1 

· · of.· · ' . advaqce·• ~ ' ~ 

I advailce 1 ,_,i 
·· ~ ' ,. 

;· .... ~,~\' 

131 

45. 18 Various 
suppliers/ag 
encies 

194.54 RSSC 

12.12 APSSDC 

865.80 APSSDC 

456.18 APSSDC, 
OILFED 
and AGROS 

20.08 APAGROS 

91 .23 Various 
114.72 executing 

agencies 
113.7 1 District 

Panchayat 
and 
GROWFED 

Amount advanced for purchase of 
PP equipment. Utilisation 
certificates for Rs 45 .18 lakh 
outstanding from 
agencies/suppliers even after three 
years. 

Advanced for creation of 
infrnstructural facilities. 
Adjustment was pending for want 
or detailed vouchers/account for 
reported expenditure of Rs 149.(1 I 
lakh. Rs 44.93 lakh were lying 
unutilised with the Corooration 
Advanced for supply or seeds 
minikits lo avoid lapse of grant. 
Rs 26.12 lakh lying unulilised as 
or Mav 1997. 
APSSDC reportedly incurred 
expenditure of Rs (i9 I .5 I lakh 
under Oilseeds Production 
Programme but as per document of 
the Department only Rs 345.53 
lakh was spent. The difference 
was not reconciled. The details of 
actual expenditure was also 110 1 

available with the Department. 
Adjustment particulars of advances 
made under NPDP and ICDP were 
not on record of the Department. 
Amount was dmwn on proforma 
invoices for purchase of PP 
chemicals and kept as demand 
dran. Entire amount or advance 
was treated as final exocnditure. 
Shown as final expenditure though 
Rs 57.89 lakh were lying 
unutiliscd as of May 1997. 
Advance for development of 
infrastructure. Rs 26. 13 lakh were 
spent. Rs 69.58 lakh and Rs 15 
lakh were lying unulilised with 
District Panchayal and 
GROW FED respectively. 
GROWFED reportedly diverted 
Rs 15 lakh for their own activities. 



Kera la 

Assam 

Bihar 

West Bengal 

Kamataka 

Tamil Nadu 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

(iii) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Director or 1994-97 
Agriculture and 
DDA or4 
districts 
Three districts 
or Director or 
Agriculture 

Director or 
Agriculture 

Department or 
Agriculture 

Director or 
Agriculture 

Department or 
Agriculture 

-do-

-do-

Director or 
Agriculture 

1992-96 

1992-97 

March 1993 

1992-97 

1992-97 

1982-87 

1993-97 

1992-97 

Director or 1990-97 
Agriculture and 
Dy.Director or 
Agriculture or 4 
districts 

132 

executing 
agencies 

131.06 Various 
executing 
agencies 

276.85 AAIDC Ltd, 
ASC Ltd 
and 
STATEFED 

1125.00 Executing 
agencies and 
Su tiers 

368.31 DRDAs 

677.46 WBSSC 

167.05 Various 
Suppliers 

115.00 KSSC 

520.21 KLAC,KSC 
OSGFL,KS 
SC and two 
Universities 
or 
Agriculture 
Science . 

1316.54 Various 
executing 
a encies 

206.73 Various 
executing 
agencies 

(R~ in lakh) 

Utilisation certificates were 
awaited as or March 1997. 

Advances were treated as fina l 
expenditure. 

Amount drawn on the basis or 
proforma bill. Rs 124.:n lakh 
were lying unutilised as or March 
1997. 
No register was maintained lo 
watch recovery/ adjust ment. 

Utilisation certificates awaited as 
or August 1997. 

Advances were made for supply or 
inputs under ICDP-Rice. Rs 
380.61 Jakh were lying outstanding 
as or Au usl 1997. 
Amount drawn on the basis or 
proforma invoices. Supplies were 
received for Rs 80.83 lakh. 
Supplies for Rs 45. 18 lakh were 
not received as or August I 997and 
Rs 41 .04 lakh were held in the 
form or demand drnfi. 
Entire amount was pending 
ad'ustment as or Au •ust 1997. 
Utilisation certificates for Rs 
262.39 lakh were pending. 

Entire amount or advance was 
treated as final expenditure. 

Advances were treated as final 
expenditure. 

I ...... 



APPENDIX II (A) 
(Refers to paragraph 1.6.1) 

Diversion of funds 

A. Amount spent on activities not connected with programmes 

- - - · Tamil Nadu 

Himaehal 
Pradesh 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 
Gujarat 

Haryana 

Director of 1993-94 
A •riculturc 
-do- 1993-96 

-do- 1993-94 

-do- 1995-96 

-do- 1993-96 

-do- 1994-96 

ODA. Kangra 

ODA. 1994-97 
Hamirpur and 
Mandi 
Director of 
A •riculturc 
Director of 
Agriculture 
13 districts 

Agriculture 
108 Blocks 

1994-97 

1992-95 

1994-95 

West Bengal Director of 1992-.97 
Agriculture 
(I I districts 
-do- 1994-97 
2 districts 

Punjab Director of 1992-97 
Agriculture, 
Gurdas ur 

Tripura Dy Director of 1992-95 
Agriculture. 
3 districts and 
9 Agri-sub 
divisions 
Director of 1994-97 
Agriculture 

..J , 2 districts 

109.91 

58.34 

49.25 

89.99 

'20.46 

32.30 

0.43 

1.24 

50.57 

32.22 

57.41 

112.93 

19.26 

34.02 

2.56 

133 

Cyclone Relief Scheme - Free distribution of zinc sulphate 
under I CDP-Rice without a roval of Government of India. 
Diverted lo 13 State Seeds Farm for creating infrastructure 
under Oilseeds Production Programme. These farms did 
not deal with oilseeds. 
Inadmissible purchase of tractors, provision of fencing. drip 
irri lion facilities and other works. 
Spent on 4 seed processing units though not covered under 
OPP. 
Amount advanced to Tamil Nctdu Cooperative Oilseeds 
Growers' Federation Limited which diverted the fund on 
construction of office building, fencing, land development 
works, etc. 
Amount was given to Tmnil Nadu Agricultural Un iversity 
for supply of breeder seeds though ii was to be met out of 
fund of ICAR. 
Supply of inadmissible agricultural implements. 

Irregular payment of tnmsportation charges under various 
programmes. 

Other state scheme, irregular coverage of 2 ineligible 
districts and urchase of una roved materials. 
Rs 381. 90 lakh were distributed among 16 districts 
including 3 eligible districts. 

Amount was spent in 53 non-identified blocks under 
Integrated Cereal Development Programme - Wheat. 

The Pulses Development Project was 
districts without 

tcntial. 
Oilseeds Production Programme was implemented in 2 
non-idcmtificd districts. 
Gurdaspur district was not selected for coverage under. 
Oilseeds Production Programme. 

Oilseeds Production Programme fund utilised for other 
schemes such as Agriculture Extension Scrviccffraining. 
Project for dryland/ rainfcd agriculture, etc. 

Purchase of scsamum seeds not covered under OPP. 



Dy. Director 1993-94 
of Agriculture 
West Tri ura 
Dy Director of 1993-94 
Agriculture, 
North Tri ura 

Maharashtm Commissioner 1995-96 
of Agriculture, 

Na •aland 
Bihar 

Punc 

Agriculture 
Production 
Commissioner 

1996-97 
1993-94 
1996-97 

5.04 State Plan Scheme. 

17.17 -do-

7.27 Purchase of unapproved seeds. 

0.49 Purchase of POL, re air and maintenance of vehicles. 
818.87 Unauthorised expenditure. 
466.30 

+-

134 



APPENDIX II (8) 
(Refers to paragraph 1.6.1) 

B. Amount diverted and kept in Personal Deposits/Civil Deposits/Current Account 

: ... ill·:lii!,!i,lll .. Jii=l,.':::!:.:l]i:i:li:.1:,,:ll,~_':·:::llli:J'i!i~~!.].i,·:illl~i:i:i'.:i:: .. :1 il!l!·:i'::,:::•PftlI:!.jll 
Tamil Nadu Director of 1992-96 

A riculturc 
Uttar 
Pradesh 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Assam 

Bihar 

Executing 
A •cncics 
-do-
-do-
-do-

2 DDAand 
Director of 
A •riculturc 
Director of 
A •riculturc 
-do-

Director of 
Agriculture 

-do-

Agriculture 
Production 
Commissioner 
District 
Agriculture 
Officer in 4 
districts 

Gujarat Director of 
A riculturc 

West Bengal WB State 
Seeds 
Co ration 

Nagaland Director of 
A •riculturc 
-do-

Kera la -do-

1992-97 

1994-97 
1995-96 
1996-97 

1990-9 1 and 
1995-97 

1993-94 

1993-95 

1992-93 

1995-96 

1992-93 and 
1994-96 

1992-97 

1992-97 

March 1995 

March 1996 

January and 
February, 

1997 
1994-97 

5865.70 

4.40 
49.80 

184.08 

80.48 

5.00 

159.96 

0 .93 

189.13 

2002.49 

59.91 

17 1.07 

221.00 

43.42 

54.58 

131.06 

135 

Credited as State Receipts instead of the Programme 
funds. 
Kept in Personal Ledger Account of Director of 
A riculturc on closin 1 date of financial car. 

Fund issued under Maize progrctmmc was kept in PL 
Account of Director of A •riculture. 
Lying in Civil Deposits as of March 1997. 

Revenue Deposits. The amount was released in 1995-
96. 
Revenue Deposits. The amount was drawn on the last 
date of respective financial years and released aflcr 
10-27 months. 
Amount drawn on 31 March 1993 and kept in 
Revenue Deposit upto 20 July 1995. Rs 25WO was 
spent on purchase of minikits and balance was 
refunded to the State Government. 
Revenue Deposits. The amount was not released as of 
Ma 1997 
Civil Deposits 

-do-

Kept in current account with the Bank by the 
cxccutin a cncics. 
Kept in current account of the bank of W BSSC as of 
August 1997 . 

Kept in Civil Deposits lo avoid lapse of grant. The 
amount was withdrawn in June 1996. 
Kept in Civil Deposits. The amount remained largely 
unutiliscd. 

PD Account. The amount was lying in account as of 
March 1997. 



. " 

Atta, production and yield of various crops 

1990-91 42.6 74.2 1740 24.1 55.1 2281 14.4 11.7 814 
1991-92 42.6 74.6 1751 23.2 55.7 2394 12.4 8.1 655 
1992-93 41.7 72.8 1744 24.5 57.2 2327 13.0 12.8 982 
1993-94 42.5 80.3 1888 25.1 59.8 2380 12.7 11.4 898 
1994-95 42.8 81.8 1911 25.7 65.8 2559 11.5 8.9 779 
1995-96 42.9 79.6 1855 25.1 626 2493 11.4 9.6 834 

APPENDIX ID 
(Refers to paragraph 1. 7) 

A Area (in million hectare) 
P ' Production (in million tonne) 
Y Yield (kg per hectare) 

. 

10.5 6.9 658 7.5 5.4 712 3.6 2.4 673 8.3 7.5 
10.0 4.7 465 5.6 4.1 739 3.6 2.1 588 8.7 6.1 
10.6 8.88 836 6.5 4.4 684 3.6 2.3 652 8.2 8.6 
9.6 4.97 521 6.4 4.9 783 3.6 2.7 762 8.3 7.8 
10.2 7.2 700 7.5 6.4 853 3.3 2.1 644 7.9 8.1 
9.4 5.4 576 7.2 5.0 697 3.6 2.4 662 7.7 7.8 

Source: Agricultural Statistics al a Glance-}Jarch 1997 published by Directorate of Economics & Statistics -Ministry of Agriculture. 

136 

904 5.8 5.2 904 
818 6.6 5.9 895 
1049 6.2 4.8 776 
941 6.3 5.3 847 
1027 6.1 5.8 950 
1014 6.7 6.1 911 



~ 

APPENDIX IV 
(Refers to paragraph 1.8) 

Production/distribution of older varieties of breeder/certified seeds 

~\r11••11,••:111•-: 
Andhm (i) 1992-97 OILFED OPP 71534 Of the total 76454 quintal 
Pradesh of groundnut seeds 

supplied by OlLFED. 

Bihar 

Gujarat 

Haryana 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

Kamataka 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Nagaland 

(ii) 1992-97 Various 
suppliers 

(iii) 1992-97 APSSC 

(iv) 1994-97 OlLFED 

1995-97 

1992-97 

1992-97 

1992-97 

1992-97 

(i) 1994-97 

(ii) -

(iii) 1992-97 

1992-97 

Bihar Rajya 
Beei Nigam 
GSSC 

HSDC 

Department 

Dy.Director of 
Agriculture in 5 
districts 
Beej Nigam & 
Tulhan Samzh 
-do-

Department of 

OPP 

OPP 

OPP 

All Progra-
mme 
ICDP& 
OPP 
All 
programme 
NPDP& 
OPP 

ICDP& 
OPP 

ICDP 

OPP& 
NPDP 
-do-

NPDP& 

125000 

128000 

88000 

1073 

280 

269 

I 17 

118 

32341 

6988 

596 

2312.50 

51 . 14 

155,85 

Of the total 2.72 . l;1kh 
quintal of groundnut 
seeds supplied in J 
districts. 
Records of improved and 
older varieties of seeds 
were not maintained 
sepamtely. 
Under seed village 
comoonent. 
Breeder seeds. 

Breeder seeds 

Breeder seeds 

Breecfer seeds supplied in 
4 districts 
Breeder seeds supplied in 
two districts. 
Only older varieties of 
seeds were supplied in 7 
blocks under !CDP and 2 
blocks under OPP. 

19.87 Breeder seeds 

Procured from private 
ICDP-R 
ICDP Wheat 20817 

Agriculture 
Punjab 1995-97 PUNSEED& 

NSC 

sources. ~· ;. ~ 
416.62 Non-recommd"nded ·.,· ~ ~ 

varieties of seeds. · ··,>~ · 'T 
. -""• ii 

Raj~1sthan 1994-97 RSSC ICDP wheal 181261 
and coarse 
cereals 

Tamil 1992-96 TNAU OPP 610 Breeder seeds 
Nadu 
West (i) 1994-95 WBSSC OPP 1512 
Bengal 

(ii) 1994-95 -do- OPP 920 - 1.84 In Nadia district. 
:nnttt::nwrntttt::m:wnm:ttfKMt•irni:nrnrnnmmnmrnrn:m:w:wmmmm: 'I:ttu.SJam: ,,,,~,,,,,,,,,, , ,,,,,,, ... , ...... n~:tiJa~nr-===~. 

137 



APPENDIXV 
(Refen to paragraph 1.9.1) 

Shortfall in production of certified seeds by National Seeds Corporation 

llllllltf ill!1:1l·.::liif il''1lilr1Jlili::~;~ 
Iii! :l• ft ·1~•l ll·:lll-~lll l:~1.1m1=111111~1.-;~·L ... 

Wheat 221500 212646 4 200000 170191 15 221000 230245 

Paddy 97000 69250 29 97400 77970 20 121000 61005 

Pulses 30800 21920 29 16540 13669 17 40000 23552 

Oilseeds 19125 10274 46 19586 11255 42 40000 17516 

Maize 26250 22834 13 9850 9373 5 27000 13227 

Sorghum 5875 4489 24 4500 2275 49 9200 2929 
(Jowar) 

Bajra 8800 4833 45 8800 5775 34 10000 3977 

Source: Performance Budget of the Ministry of Agriculture/or the years 1995-96 and 1997-98. 

138 

+4 215000 128663 40 

50 110000 74383 32 

41 55050 24876 55 

56 41900 15339 63 

51 19000 5258 72 

32 7000 6058 13 

60 8000 7598 5 



APPENDIX VI 
(Refers to paragraph 1.9.1 Iii) 

Inadmissible inter component diversion 

Tamil Nadu Director of 1995-97 26.42 From seed component to non-seed component under 

Andhrn 
Pradesh 

Rajasthan 

Punjab 

Kamataka 

Tripura 

Maharashtra 

A riculture Oilseeds Production Pro •ramme. 
Prakasam 
district 

Director of 
Agriculture 

-do-

Director of 
A riculture 
Director of 
A riculture 
Director of 
Agriculture 
(Banglore 
Rural 
district) 
Director of 
Agriculture 

Director of 
Agriculture 

Commiss-
ioner of 
Agriculture 

March 1993 
and March 

1996 
1992-96 

-do-

1994-95 

1992-97 

1995-96 

1992-97 

1992-94 and 
1996-97 

1995-96 

2.47 Funds diverted from seed component to non-seed 
components under National Pulses Development 
Pro'ecl and Oilseeds Production Pro •ramme. 

20. 91 Funds of Oilseeds Product ion Programme was 
diverted and utilised under "stalT and contingency" 
head. 

37.25 Fund eannarked for production of foundation seed 
diverted lo distribution of "PP equipment and 
s rinkler sets" . 

19.00 

78.00 

5.99 

424.00 

2.28 

39.72 

139 

Diverted from seed component to purchase and 
distribution of fann im lements 
Inter-component diversion without approval from 
Stale Level Sanctionin Committee. 
Amount was diverted from seed component under 
Oilseeds Production Programme to 'Agricultural 
Implements'. 

Of total expenditure of Rs 3921 lakh under Oilseeds 
Production Programme, only Rs IO 13 lakh was 
spent on distribution of seeds, which fell short by Rs 
424 lakh (79.14 per cent), and balance was spent on 
PP measures, spinkler sets and agricultural 
Im lements. 
Spent on distribution of power tillers in excess of 
provision by diverting funds from other component 
of lnte rated Cereal Develo ment Pro •ramme-Ricc. 
Diverted from seed village component and certified 
seed component to distribution of sprinkler sets 
under OPP. 

-do-



APPENDIX VII 
(Refers to paragraph 1.12.1) 

Status of samples drawn, tested and action taken 

1992-93 59956 6986 2136 46 

1993-94 (11509 6262 1543 45 

1994-95 6142 841 10 

1995-96 65429 4949 2674 
Provisional 

Source : !lnnual Report <>/the Ministry of llgriculture - 1996-97 

140 

2641 260 223 525 

726 79 151 515 

559 163 71 544 
+· 

2047 227 288 522 



~ 

APPENDIX VIII 
(Refers to paragraph 2.5.3) 

Position showing the funds released by the Department of Education and States 
under TLC/PLC and their utilisation by the States/UTs during 1992-97. 

Ru ecs in lakh 

I N•monrthoSt•W/UT ~-~:!ilifil-~;; 

I ~ft'·~·· 

Kcrula 
Mu<lhyu Prudcsh 

:;1:~i!fffi] M~ghuluyn 
=:=:lJ<~'~'='~ Onssa 

1 :~~~. 
;~:~O,:~:r::::: lJ llur Pradesh 
~i\%% West Bcngul 
~~ ..... ~ .. ~:::~:=:~ ' . . 
;::::2l:~:;::::~l Chand1gurh I ::..::~·&& ~;~~ """'' 

Note: 
I . l'igures as intimated hy the Ministry. 

77 
64 
43 
SI 
I 00 
77 
73 
XS 

X2 
I 00 
XS 
(ii 
49 
74 
so 
63 
8S 
73 
S4 
XO 
7'1 
100 
84 

2. l'igures of total release and expenditure includes the grants released and expenditure incurred 
during the previous Vive-Year Plan in respect of some of the States. 

(x) l'.'xc/udes the.figures of.Jammu & Kashmir. 

141 



APPENDIX IX 
(Refers to paragraph 2.6) 

Position showin the State-wise tar ets and achievement as on 31st March 1997 

Andhra Pradesh 
Assam 
Bihar 
Chandigarh 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
Daman & Diu 
Delhi 
Gujarat 
Goa 
Haryana 
Himachal Pradesh 
Jammu & Kashmir 
Karnataka 
Kera la 
Madhya Pradesh 
Maharashtra 
Meghalaya 
Orissa 
Punjab 
Pondicherry 
Rajasthan 
Tamilnadu 
Tripura 
Uttar Pradesh 
West Bengal 
Total 

(In lakh) 
69.26 

3.08 
14.36 
0.25 

0.42 
41.45 

0.50 
3.06 
3.98 

34.24 
13.45 
32.31 
31.08 

19.41 
2.34 
0.89 

15.45 
53 .07 

0.93 
26.35 
81.95 

447.83 
• Hxcludin~ projec/s/di.\'/ricJs which have not reported target ajler survey. 

142 



APPENDIX X 
(Refers to paragraph 2.6) 

Position showing the projects-wise achievement as on 31st March 1997 

I 

(A) 
(X) 

No. of ro · ects showin ercenta e achievement 
Name of the 

State/UT ~:£~~~(:) Ii E~:::! • £;:}.~ Ill 
Andhra Prudesh 
Assam 
Uihnr 
Chandigarh 
Dudru & Nugur 
I lavcli 
Damon &Diu 
Delhi 
Oujurat 
Gou 

Haryuna 
Himuchal 
l'rudcsh 
Jummu & 
Kashmir 
Kamulaka 
Kcruln 
Madhya Pradesh 
Mahurashlra 
Munipur 

Mcghulayu 
Oris.'iil 
Punjuh 
Pondichcrry 
Ruju~thun 
Tamilnudu 
Tripuru 
Uttur Pradesh 
West Dcngul 
Total 

24 
13 
19 
I 
I 

I 
3 

20 + 6 (A) 
I 

13 
12 

20 +I (A) 
2 

45 + 8 (A) 
22 

17 
4 
1 

16 
21 
3 
49 
17 

326+1S(A) 
/Jue lo sane/ion <?{projects in different phase. 

6 

3 
1 
4 
1 

3 

2 
I 

2 
3 

34 

Hxcludes the projects sanctioned during Octoher 1995 lo March 1997 and not due/hr 
achievement/no/ surveyed. 

143 

6 

2 

8 
I 

14 
4 

5 

2 
13 

59 

I 

I 



APPENDIX XI 
(Refers to paragraph 2.7) 

Statement showing the funds released by the Centre and the States under Total 
Literacy Campaign and their utilisation by the States/UTs during 1992-97 

Ru ccs in lakh 

II N;::;~~· ,~::::. • E~~::~:!~'· - ~~:~~:::: 
t#§§§#i#.=o ...... ------~---'-1.!!i!Mi!~~l!-'~-a.-=~~ 88 

.:JV======''''''''''''''"' H 1 machal Pradesh 

• ~fi~~~&&N~~~r 
Note: 
I. l'igures ns inlimnted hy the Ministry. 
2. l'igures of totnl release and expenditure includes the wants released and expenditure i11curr£'tl 

during the previous Five-Year !' Ian in respect ofsome f~(lhe Stales. 
(x) /•.'xcludes the.figures fif.!ammu & Kashmir. 

144 

66 
4(1 
51 
100 
87 
73 
84 

91 
88 
60 
49 
74 
46 
62 
86 
73 
53 
88 
100 
100 
86 

_,_ 

-



APPENDIX XII 
(Refers to paragraph 2.14) 

Statement showing the Sta te-wise status of Post Literacy Campaigns 

Naine of the 
State/UT 

No. of 
PLC 

22 
2 
8 

17 

2 
11 
15 

1 
12 
12 

12 
3 
1 
8 

18 
2 
8 

13 
168 

145 

No. of ne·o­
literates 

attending 
PL centres 

(In lakh) 
17.44 
0.33 
4.25 

16.65 

1.56 
13.37 

5.11 
6.72 

11 .61 
1.40 
0.58 
4.72 

28.24 

7.11 
34.30 

153.39 



APPENDIX XIII 
(Refers to paragraph 2.15) 

Statement showing the funds released by the Centre and the States under Post 
Literacy Campaign and their utilisation by the States/UTs during 1992-97 

::!:ml==*~:~ 
1~·£~~~1 

:~111~1 
Name of the 

State 
State Expenditur 

release e incurred 
Percentage 
of amount 

utilised --------·~=:· : .. And hr a Pradesh ~~i. 
-l ~W4@'1 Assam 
.:;:.~*~~::::~ . 
~tllti!W~~ B 1 har 

I ~!.~~~~·I 
t'l1"1rn Karnataka 
·· ., Kerala 

Madhya Pradesh 
Maharashtra 
Orissa 
Punjab 
Rajasthan 
Tamilnadu 

:;1 Uttar Pradesh 
West Bengal 
Chandigarh 

Figures as intimated by the Ministry. 

13.50 
584.77 ;:,:,.,,.; 

9:~:~~ 
20 5 . 21 ''''''''*''' 

~~i: ~~ i~~,~: 
256.02 
491.58 

87.29 : 
584.00 . 

2. Figures <?(Iola/ release and expenditure includes the grants released and expenditure incurred 
during the previous l"ive-Year Plan in respect of some of the Stales. 

' · 

73 
45 
20-
60 
89 

59 
JOO 
55 
65 
73 
100 
67 
80 
76 
72 
Nil 



APPENDIX XIV 

(Refers to paragraph 4.5) 

Funds released and expenditure incurred during t 994-97 

147 



APPENDIX XV 
(Refers to paragraph 4.6) 

Details of Physical Achievement as on 3 t March 1996 

148 

t 



APPENDIX XVI 
(Refers to paragraph 4.6) 

Details of Physical Achievement as on 31 March 1997 

149 



APPENDIX XVII 
(Refers to paragraph 4.8.1) 

Details of rate at which work were awarded 

1.50 



Scope of Audit 

'K 
\ 

APPENDIX XVIII 
(Refers to paragraph S.3) 

151 





APPENDIX XIX 
(Refers to paragraph 5.5.1) 

Financial outlay and expenditure 
(Rupees in crore 

'ttlltt abU-iJn HEba:f~J rcuwr ::::.t.ta::::: rn:r41e:wa1 t£i~t xn.u:: :=::::o.JtE< 11mdiif :tti&lid ''ctllil> tiolt?t ::ltiR'iU:=: JEifuiHt r::aiaa1nu 
l. Arunachal Pradesh 0.15 0.10 0.05 0.05 3.00 2.99 0.()6 0.06 3.00 2.65 0.41 0.41 3.00 l.94 l.47 
2. Andhra Pradesh 2.95 2.09 0.86 0.86 60.00 33.43 27.43 27.43 58.00 33.54 51.89 51.89 59.00 12.15 98.74 
3. Bibar 3.60 3.60 3.60 . 75.00 5.20 73.40 73.40 76.50 65.51 84.39 84.39 73.50 57.25 100.64 
4. Goa 0.15 0.15 0.15 3.00 3.15 3.15 3.00 2.80 3.35 3.35 3.00 1.19 5.16 
5. Guiarat L85 L36 0.49 0.49 37.00 21.98 15.51 15.51 37.00 13.64 38.87 38.87 37.00 0.52 75.35 
6. Harnma 0.65 0.59 0.06 0.06 14.05 12.87 1.24 1.24 13.50 13.66 L08 l.08 15.00 7.67 8.41 
7. Himachal Pradesh 6.30 3.01 3.29 3.29 8.00 8.62 2.67 2.67 6.00 2.88 5.79 
8. Kamataka L85 1.35 0.50 0.50 39.00 26.89 12.61 12.61 38.00 20.58 30.03 30.03 41.00 L08 69.95 
9. Kerala L45 l.45 L45 28.00 2.22 27.23 27.23 29.00 l l.90 44.33 44.33 29.00 15.83 57.50 
10. Maharashtra 3.28 3.05 0.23 0.23 69.00 50.09 19.14 19.14 68.00 39.11 48.03 48.03 68.50 6.70 109.83 
l L Madhya Pradesh 2.70 2.05 0.65 0.65 57.00 53.41 4.24 4.24 55.00 45.23 14.01 14.01 56.25 21.32 48.94 
12. Mani our 0.15 0.15 0.15 3.00 0.24 2.91 2.91 3.00 2.31 3.60 3.60 3.00 0.99 5.61 
13. Mizoram 0.10 0.10 0.10 2.00 0.88 1.22 1.22 2.00 2.09 1.13 L 13 2.00 0.88 2.25 
14. Nlll!a!and 0.10 0.10 0.10 2.00 2.10 2.00 L99 0.01 0.01 LOO 0.98 0.03 
15. Rajasthan L75 l.75 L75 35.00 3.96 32.79 32.79 35.00 27.44 40.35 40.35 20.08 20.51 39.92 
16. Sikkim 0.10 0.10 0.10 2.00 0.40 l.70 1.70 2.00 2.94 0.76 0.76 2.00 l.15 1.61 
17. TamilNadu 3.04 2.79 0.25 0.25 65.06 57.07 8.24 8.24 62.76 44.84 26.16 26.16 60.18 12.30 74.04 
18. Trioora 0.15 0.15 0.15 3.03 0.62 2.56 2.56 4.37 5.57 1.36 1.36 3.74 l.82 3.28 
19. Uttar Pradesh 5.90 5.66 0.24 0.24 119.00 114.33 4.91 4.91 117.50 101.52 20.89 20.89 118.50 35.32 104.07 
20. WestBen2al 2.62 2.62 2.62 59.50 45.90 16.22 16.22 54.62 43. 78 27.06 27.06 56.67 9.16 74.57 
2L A& N Islands 0.05 0.05 LOO 0.20 0.80 0.80 LOO 0.94 0.86 0.86 1.00 0.48 1.38 
22. Chandi2lllh LOO l.00 l.00 l.00 0.39 l.61 l.61 LOO 0.47 2.14 
23. Daman&Diu 0.05 0.05 0.05 LOO 0.05 LOO l.00 l.00 l.15 0.85 0.85 LOO 0.65 L20 
24. D & NrurarHaveli 0.05 0.05 l.00 0.02 0.98 0.98 LOO 0.61 1.37 1.37 LOO 1.12 1.25 
25. Delhi 0.45 0.45 0.45 -9.00 0.17 9.28 9.28 9::00 10.4'i 7.84 7.84 10.00 6.72 l l.12 
26. Pondichern- 0.05 0.05 0.05 2.00 2.05 2.05 2.00 0.21. 3.84 3.84 2.00 0.25 5.59 

Total 33.19 19.14 14.05 14.05 696.94 438.03 272.96 272.96 687.25 503.46 456.75 456.75 674.42 221.33 909.84 
.Yore: Neither Ministry nor State Government could provide the year- wise details of re/ease/expenditure of fonds in respect of Assam, Meghalaya, Punjab and Orissa. 

153 



Shortfall in utilisation of funds 

State/UT 

APPENDIX XX 
(Refers to paragraph 5.5.2) 

154 



-~ 

Unspent balances shown as expenditure 

APPENDIX XXI 

(Refers to paragraph 5.5.3) 

1993-94 1994-95 
SL State/UT No. of Total Amount of Total Amount of 
No. district expenditure expenditure expenditure expenditure 

sbo"·n by DCs booked but shown by DCs booked but not 
not incurred incurred 

I. Assam 5 0.07 - 4 .11 0.15 

2. Bihar 11 - - 6.68 0.10 

3. Goa 2 - - - -
4 . Haryana 7 0.59 0 .02 12.87 1.14 

5. Madhya Pradesh 45 2.05 0 .07 53 .41 5.33 

6. Nagaland 3 -- -- 2. 10 0. 13 

7. Orissa 6 0.20 -- 7.17 2.45 

8. Uttar Pradesh 68 5.66 0.08 11 4.33 8.2 1 
9. West Bengal 11 - - 3 1.51 17.82 

Total 158 8.57 0.17 232.18 35.33 

155 

"\ 

(Rupees in crore 
1995-96 1996-97 

Total Amou.nt of Total Amount of 
expenditure expenditure booked expenditure expenditure 

shown by DCs but not incurred sbo"·n by booked but 
DCs DO( incurred 

7.66 0.04 6.27 0.03 

30.24 7.05 17.90 5.48 

2.80 0.46 1.1 9 0.36 

13.66 1.26 7.67 4.84 

45 .23 8.78 21.32 13.39 

1.99 0.09 0.98 0. 12 

12.22 6. 89 4.99 4.78 

I 01.52 18.42 35 .32 25.65 
31.96 29.69 5.35 5.35 

247.28 72.68 100.99 60.00 



APPENDIX XXll 
(Refers to paragraph 5.5.4) 

Unspent balances not refunded by implementing agencies-Rs 3.08 crore 

156 





APPENDIX XXlll 
(Refers to paragraph 5.5.5) 

Non-submission of utilisation certificates 

1. Arunachal Pradesh 1993-97 1.88 
:::::::1::::::::::1~:::::::::::::]:::::':::n::1~11:::::::]:::::::,::::;:::::::1:::[:.::::::::;::::::::::::: ::::::::::::::::::'~j2g~f:t9:§:::::1::::::: :::.:::' :::?:::~;=~@· 

3. Goa 1993-97 0.92 
::;::s.µjmt:::::::::::::::::::::i:::::;:::::;:;::;:;::::rn:::::::: ::i::::::::::mg!~:*~~::,::::::::': :::::::,;'. ):Q;:g~ .. : 

::::::n::;:::::~~::;:;;:::;;:::;:::;:;:::::n::l~ili:t::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;::::':::::::::::::::;:::::;:;: ::::::;:::::::;:;: ~::g~~ig~;::::::::;::,:r:::::'::·:u~~\~,$ .. 
7. Karnataka 1993-97 46.0 1 

::::::::::::::::::::1~::::::::i::::::::'::::::: ::::11sff.it111:::::::::,:::::::::::::;::::1:1::;::: .... ·/ :JQ9~~Q7.'::. :.: . .·=.. =tr;::t7 

:::::::::::::]::i.~~::,::::::::=::·:::::r::::li~rli~~:~~::~;~~::::::::.:::::::= .:::::::::::::: ::;:::~:~::~l~i,I,:~::::~~:~:1::1:?-::::::1:::,:::n:::,:,:::::.::::~::~~I~~ ·,,,.;:·:::: ?::§,:~; ~ 
11. Orissa 6 1993-97 I 0.47 

:';;:::::::::::::::m1~::::::::::1::::::::::: :::::~µn111·:::::::::::r::J:]::::rn::::::@::::J::::. J:::::::iI[9:9:~:fQ§:::::i:.::,:. t:s.';:~ s 

:::::::::rn::::::::~l~::,:::1::::::::::: :::::~iif.1i:l~!'.t:::::::::::rn:::::::::::;::rn:::::: !'::::::=:::l::i:~~~if~~:::=::::rn::::: ::::::::;:: 1~i:~I ·: ... 
15. Uttar Pradesh I 993-97 43 .22 

::::::rn::::::::::11~1::::::;:::::::::::r:::11t~(;:11fis1~::::::::::::::::::rn::::::::::::: ::::::::::;::::J;:~~lfQm,:::::::::::::: ::::';,::::::::::::::Nn~ro:<. 
t 7. D & N Haveli Whole UT 1993-97 1.80 

::::::::::::::1rn:i1~:::::::1::t::::::: :::::1116,!]]:]:::::]:]:::]:::;::::::::::::::;:::::::::::::: ::::::::::::i::;1:::::119~~:::mlf::::::]::::':::::!:::::::::::::::::.:::::::::: ':::::::":~~~t,~7:;::.:::.::;;:,J;:.:::::-::.:=:·1:11·~7y=: 
19

· .;:::iai~~:r:it:~:i::;:;:::;;::;::::·;:;:::;:;:::;:::;::;;, :::;];:::::;:;::1:~oo~riit.~m:11~:::::::::::::1 1993
-
97 . ;,::::::;::=3~~~~k:.·= 

158 



- r--.n 
>

 .n 
-

.c 
~
 

c. 
~
 =

 
i.. 

~
 

O
il 

-
=

 
~
 

0 
i.. 
co: 

z 
c. 

IJ;) 
0 

c.. ..... 
c.. 

..,, 
<

 
i.. 

~
 

Q
J 

0:: 
-

..,, 
-=: =

 
...= 
<

... 
0 O

il 

=
 

.i:: 

=
 

.c
 

_._ 
[/) 





APPENDIX XXV 
(Refers to paragraph 5.5.8) 

Supervision/centage charges 

·~·~_ ... _. __ 

161 



Physical performance 

SI. State/UT No. of 
No. districts 

1. Andhra Pradesh 6 
2. Arunachal Pradesh 13 
3. Gujarat 4 
4. Himachal Pradesh 7 
5. Kerala 8 
6. Madhya Pradesh 45 
7. Manipur 8 
8. Nasraland 3 
9. Rajasthan 6 
IO. Sikkim 4 
I l. Tripura 4 
I2. West Bengal l I 
I3 . A& N Islands 2 
I4. Chandigarh I 

.Totar:::tf:{:· .·Iii> ... 

APPENDIX XX.VI (A) 
(Refers to paragraph 5.6[a]) 

Works approved Works sanctioned 
by MP by District 

Administration 
No.of Expected No.of Expected 
works value works value 

4330 52.99 4048 48.26 
315 7.80 299 7.68 

5162 26.58 4577 18.31 
2808 16.69 2791 16,65 
2445 49.08 1930 43.91 

18594 177.15 15098 146.64 
I885 8.79 I66I 7.93 
686 5.08 686 5.08 

22I8 26.37 1877 20.49 
177 5.22 I77 5.22 
563 7.22 540 6.80 

4796 78.94 4796 78.94 
58 l.61 58 l.61 

II4 * 26 l.16 
···.·+.'l.St, .. · :-: (~32 38564( . ::••.4()8(~ 

*W's did not mention the cost of recommended works. 

162 

(Rupees in crore 
Works actually Works completed Works not taken 

taken-up up 

No.of Expected No.of Expected No.of Expected 
works value works value works value 

3575 40.78 2530 25.16 473 7.48 
299 7.68 87 2.18 Nil Nil 

4577 17.45 2995 9.78 Nil Nil 
2749 16.24 712 3.67 42 0.41 
1929 43 .81 816 16.32 I 0.10 

13252 121.79 833I 94.54 I846 24.85 
1661 7.93 758 2.49 Nil Nil 
686 5.08 686 5.07 Nil Nil 

I37l 14.19 737 6.76 506 6.08 
177 5.22 164 3.95 Nil Nil 
538 6.70 370 3.22 2 0.10 

4796 78.94 1990 46.69 Nil Nil 
58 l.6I 31 0.60 Nil Nil 
26 l.I6 12 0.50 Nil Nil 

•35694:, . · 368.58> .. :·202t9.: ... ·22a~9J\ "::2810: .. . 39~02 . 

+ 



+ 

Physical performance 

APPENDIX XXVI (B) 
(Refers to paragraph 5.6 lhl) 

... .. 
l t. Assam 5 3101 2437 21 67 888 270 : 
I it tl~jhar:,::,:::::.,., :·:tt::::::::rn::: ::r::::::tt:r:::n:s.:,.1:::1%::t1:191:21r::=:::1:=::t:t:t:ma4.ntt:::=:rn::rn=::=::::::::11r=:::::::tr1:a'4o6::::mrt=:rn.·21/ns s · =· · MM : : 

3. Goa 2 348 95 60 21 35 
=· '*Utr:t.J.$¥.lifi~::::::=,:m:::mr:::11:::1tn:r:t:r:::1s1i:::::::::::::t:::::zR9g!t::t:::n::::::irn::::::::::::a6.iQJ!t:t:::n:::::::::::::::::r::::::::n:::::;r244g:::::=::-:::r:::n:::=:r 1<ml ... is 1 
5. Karnataka 8 2937 265 1 2323 1284 328 
tw::ttN.lin~t~$ht.t~=::ti:Ji:):::::::::::::::::::::sm:::n:tJ::::i:1s:1111r::1:n::::'::r:1n::::::i$1:'Zttt::'::1:;:=:::=::::::1:1:::::::=:::::::=::;z:t:S::J~tr::=ttm::?::i4a~7=r::::::: . : ,:, :: 67 4\:: i 
7. Meghalaya 7 799 796 719 336 77 j 

s. :. "Miicram :.:".::·, .. :.>-:" .... : :=:::.:::::·)p:'::>·:.:=:=:.:::::,.:::·:·sss . ·: .... ,,·:,::.:::,.:::::,:,:.:Ss·s.:\:;-.::::: ·,: .. ="·:-.:::·:' .. ·":":".::,:: :·: :·sas·:: ·;,. , · :: :>6t4 · · = 17<: 
9. Orissa 6 8522 7766 6560 3702 1206 ! 
tQ~fH Punjab.·:,:, . ,.,,:;::r:::::r:::tit:ti:::::r:::::r~:::::::::::::n:::rn:::g:1:1a:::]:::,::t:ft:t :'/I:=7.A:7?:t::::It:::::::m:trnrr:::::::::::,,, 2:r1~:::=:cJut::::===·.11·22 . 
II. TamilNadu 7 4212 4056 4006 3013 50 
t2~:::t=o~!~w1ir~µe.sh\'::1:=:f::::::=:=:::::=1::::'§$f:=:=1=t:'::=~:J'~ap:Jf]:::::=1::::::::::::;:::~:t~~Pt:t::=::=n:::::::r::;=::::=:::tJj:=.~p2oo:?:r: : :t·tn S46o . :-· ::=c::14so... : 
13. D & N Haveli 1 552 550 541 207 9 : 

/ ,t1v:::=::::oafinrn1&rom::::::::::n::::::: :::::::::::Jt:::rn:::rn:::::m:::m1rn:::::;r$. ::=::::: :::::::::=::::1:::::: =::J::::::::nz:1:::::::::::::::::::::n=:::r1n1:::::::rr::n:::}:(Zl:::=:rJ:'t::::=::::: ::::=:::n:g 4'= :: =n ::> M .. = : 
15. Delhi 4 413 344 277 230 67 : 

1--:--~"""""'""~..,..,...,..--===-=~~'"""""~_.,,,.,~"""""'""""""'""""""~~'"""""'='=="""""""'"""'~__,,,.,.......~~~~,......,--:-:---< 
'1s;:1r=PoKafoheff~wr1r:r:n1::::::n:::::::tr:r:::t1:::;11nr1-0.:a1::r:r::::n:::::::r:::gnF;=1s.~::::::tt:rnt::rmr:;:::r:1:m::::::trrsz:rtt:,:L.=:::::;\,=:::: ,,,1,,::=:,, ==·,:::=: M M · : 

L_. Total 210 76091 67395 63001 40479 .. ~-4~2~.-.J 

163 



Incomplete/abandoned works 

APPENDIX XXVll 
(Refers to paragraph 5.6.1) 

164 



1'
· 



Loss of interest 

APPENDIX XXVlll 
(Refers to paragraph 5.8.1) 

h) 

. Andhrn ] 6 districts . . Amount of interest earned and held back by i 111plcmcnting ! 
l Pradesh l Adilabad : 4.W : agencies 

: ............... J _._._._._._._._._._._._ .. ._._._._._._ .......... ._._._._ .. ._._._ .. ._ ... T ... ¢.·F·f i.~·~.~r.._._._._._._._._.·"""""""""""""T'·"""""""".·"".·""""L\'T~ ... -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.·.1.-.-.-. .... """""""._.·""""""""""""""""""""""·_-_-_ ............. _._ .... ._._.,-... -.._._._ .. ._ .... ._ ... _._._-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-.-_._._._._ _ _-_-_-.._ _-____ . .'.' . .'.' ... .'.'.' .............. : 
: : l EastGodavari : 18.14 : : 

•·· ·· ··· ·~-~~-===~-~~~~=~=--~~}~=~~=====~=~==~==~==========--========= · ··~~.- - -~~ · · ···· ··~] i ~ Medak ! 12 00 i i 

: .............. .1.'.' .... ._._._._._._._.__._._._._._._._._._.__._._._ .... -.-.-.-.t-.w~~i_-_·9_~~-~!.Y.~frT""""""T·"""""""""""""""Xi.A.~._._._._._._._._._._._-_-_t_-_-_._._._._._._ .. ._._.__-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. .-.-.. -.-.-.-_._._._._._._._._._._._.__._._._._._._._._-_·.-.. ·:: .. .-.-.-... ·.-.-.-.-.-. . .-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. .-.-.-.-.. .-.-. .-. .-.-.............................. .-.J 
: 2. : Assam l Soni tpur l 0.58 l DC, Sonitpur transferred Rs. 1.40 crorcs to Revenue Deposit : 
! ! ! j ] between November 1995 lo February 19% on the ] 
! ! ! l ] instruction of State Government. Amount was recouped ! 

t 

l ............... l .................................... J ......................................... .l ......................................... .l ... ~~~\~.S .. ~.~~~.~.P.~.~!.C?.~: ................................................................................ ....... i 
! ! j Sibsagar : 1.54 ! DC, Sibsagar transferred Rs.2.60 crores to Revenue Deposi t j ~ 
i i j ! ] between November 1995 lo February I'}% on the ] 

i : ! : instruction of State Govcrment. amount was recouped : 
! ! j ] during the said period. Temporary diversion resulted in loss ! 
: : l : or interest. : 

. 1 .. ..... :1 .. ~:il~ll:~il: ::.:::: .. · ... :.: 1 ::~~;~~!i!~l-~::: : :::::::: : :::::1 : . :. : .: ::: .:··::· : :~:. ~:; :: ::: .. :.· .:. 1 : .:1.~:~;;;~:: ·;i~;~;~:;;::;;:;;~.11.~.g........ . .......... . . .. . . ....... ........................ . .. 
! .......... ..... i ..................................... i ... ~!.'.~-~~~.1 ......................... ..l .................... !.:.?.~ .............. i ... ~~-9.~.~.~~-~--~.~~--~.<?. ~.T9.f.~~-~-~-~- -~<? ...................................................................... ! 
i i ! Hisar i 0.29 ! district authorities ~ 
!"····· · ····· · ···~·· ····· · · ··· · · ···· ·· ·· · ·········· ·· · ·t ·· ·· · ······ ··· ··· ···· · ··········· · ·· ····· · : ·· · ············· ····················· · ·· ·· ->·· ······· ·· ·· ··· ····· · ············ · ······ · ··············· · · · · ····· · ··· · · ··· ···· · ·· ··· · ·· · ···· · · ·· · · ·· · · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · ·· ······· · · · · · ··: 
: j l Ambala : 2.66 : Interest earned by executing agencies bul not accounted for j 
i j l l i in cash book. 1 

.t :. . .... i .. 'Kc.rii·i:i .................... ·1 .. ·5··d·i·s-iric.is ................... t"' ...................................... '(.CosS'··c;y··;nic.rcs·i-·Cili·c-·i'o···kccping-.. ii-~c·· 'f un.ds···;;;·. · ,·io·n~ int crest. j 
. j j Thiruvana- ] j bearing accounts during August 1995 lo March I ')97 : · t- · :_~: I~~~~f ~~-::··:·:t :: !~!L J : ~:: .. · : : . .: · : . . . :: : l 
j : j Kozhikodc : 5.42 ; l 
l .... :·:1.::::::::::::.::::: .. ::::: .. : ... ::: : 1 ::f0:ii!:iiP.P.~i.·ii~: .: ::: ::::::: : ::::::: ::: ::::: : :::y.:~:?. :: : :: :: : : :: ::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::: : :: . :::::::.::::::::::::::::: :.:::: . : . ::.:. .... . .. .. ....... ... ...... . .. i --+· 
l 5. ] Mcghalaya j East Khasi Hills ] 0.89 : DC East Khasi Hills transferred Rupees one crore in ] 

l j l December 1994 to Civil Deposit of Stale Government as per l 
! ! i instructions of the Stale Government. The amount was 1 

, . l j ~ , refunded in February 1995. Loss of interest occu red during j 

i ............... l ................................ ..... l .......................................... l .......................................... i.f~.P~.~~~~-~r. .. !.?..?.~ .. !.C?. .. ~.?. .. f.9.~.~-·-~~!.i:>: ... 1 •. ?.?..5..-............................................... l 
! ! : East Khasi Hills l 1.39 : Due to operation of current account during 4 February I 9'J5 ! 
! . l .................................... l.J~y1_\i.~ .'-~ .. ~1~~J ... .L .... ... .................................. U.C?. .. !.?. .P.~~~-~-~~-~- ..t. .?.?..5.:........... .. ........... .. .... ...... ..... ..... ... : 
l (1 . : Maharashtra l 4 districts j ' Due to keeping the funds under JRY from October 199.t lo : 
] ! ] (Akola ] 15.10 September 1995 but interest earned not transferred 10 ! 

: .. ~ .... =J=~=~J~· ~~~~.-~= ........ ~= .............. ~! 
l j l Punc j 4.50 j Funds kepi under JRY from March 1994 lo June 19')5 and j 

: ............ .... l ..................... ................ l ......................... ................. l ........................................... l .. !.~!.~~-~~! .. ~.C?.! .. !r.~1 .~~f.~r.r~~ .. !<? .. ~Y~.~P~.r~.1.~9.~ : .... .................................... : 
! : l Thane) j 6.75 j Funds kepi under JRY from October 19')4 to April 19%. : 

l ........... 1 .. ..... : ............................. 1 .......... .......... ...................... l .......................................... 1 ... ! .n.!.~.~.9.~ ! .. ~~! .. l~~~-~.f.~.~-~~-~ .. 1.~--~-~-~.0.P..~ .. f.11n.~.~· ... ... ....... . ... i 
j 7. l M1:1.oram l Aizwa l l 7. 78 l Due to keeping the fu nds in current account form July I 'J1J-t : 
l 1 ! l l lo December 19%. j 
L .... _._. _ _._._._'l_._._._._._._._ _._._._._._._._ _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._;._._.$..iiffi_;_i_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._T._._._._._._._._._._.__._._._._._._._~L~.~-.-_-.-_._-_._._-_..-.-.-.T.-.T.i.~~_x~-~-~-i.-.~~-~~---~~P..i)_~-.-.~.~-.~~~~X_-_;_i.~~9.-~.i-~T .. .-.. .-................ .-........................ 1 
j K. ] Nagaland ! Kohima ] 2.52 ] Due lo keeping the funds in current account between May ! 
: ; l ] l 1994 to October 19%. : 

16(, 



9. Punjab Patiala 1.95 Amount released in August 1995 lo Zi la Parishad fo r ! 
construction of school building. Parishad failed to execute : 

: ................ l ..................................... i .......................................... 1 ........................................... i .. ~.1.~~--~~-~r.~ .. ~!~.~ .. ~~.f.~~.~~.~ .. t.!).~ .~~ ... ~.~~.1.~.1 .. i.~.P~~.9. !.1~~-~r. .. ! .?.?~ ................... : 
: I 0. l Tamil Nadu l (>districts l l During 1994-97, interest earned by 7 1 cxecuti ng agencies in i 
! ! ! l ! 6 districts on the short term deposits not refunded to the ! 

l T J~\i~lm~·~, -F - : Jit t~~~~'!Y.~~·e!~c.!~~'''''g''_ :::: - 1 

i i i Coi mbatore ! O. 99 i i 

r ........... """"""""T ......................................................................... L.t.~i.~!"iY..""·""""""·"""""""""""""""""·.r-. .... -....................................... \ .?..?." ................ L ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ·.·.-. ... _._ ... _ ....... .: 
i i i Chengai Anna) l 0.88 i i 
: .............. : ..................................... : .............. · · ·· · ···· ···· · ···· · ···· · ··~·· ··· ······ ··· · · · · ··· ···· ··· ·· · ·· ·· ·· ·····: ............................................................................................. ... ················ . ..: 

: 11. l Sikkim l Sikkim East i 1.68 l Loss due to keeping the MPLADS fund in current account i 
i. . .......... i ..................................... i ................................... ........ t .......................................... i ... ~~.~.~~.S .. !.?.?..4.~?..~.: .. . . .. ... ... .... . .. . . . . .... .. . .. .. . . .. . .............. . ... .. . . -· j 
l 12. ! Tripura i Tripura West i 2.31 l Loss due to keeping funds in current account during March : 
! ! ! (one implcmen- j ! 1996 to March 1997. ! 

·1- l ................ [ .................................... l .. ~.\~.S .. ~~S.9.!~~Y) ............... ! ........................................... l ........................................................................ ........... ................................................ ! 
l 11. i West Benga l ! 5 districts ! ! Due to opera ting of non-interest bea ring accou nts for i 

t ............... ! ..................................... ! .. J.~.~~!~~-~!!:~~) ................... l ........................ 0. :f.~ ......... ! ... ~~~~AP..~ .. f.~.n.~.~ ...................................................................... .......................... i 
l l i Calculla ! 39.78 i i 

[ ....... :.:::: :I:: ::: ::::::: : :::::. ::::: : ::::.:. ::::I .:B:~:~y;fri1F: ::::::: :::::: :::::: L:::::: ::::::::::::: :If~:r: :::::r:::: :::::::::: ::::: : ::::: ::: :::::: : :::: :: ::: : :: :::::: :::: ::: ::: : :: :: : :: :::::: : :::: : :: : . ::: .: :: .. : .. : .................... .... 1 
i i i Hooghly i 2.94 i i 

l._._._._._ .. ._ .. ._._._._._._1"""""""""._._._._._ ... _. . ._._._._._._._._._ .. ._._. ... -.-.-.-.1-.xii.i."P..~~fs·~.~.i).-.-. .. ._._._._._._._._._._._._._T .-.-.-.-.-_ .. ._._ .. ._._._ .. ._._._._""""Ji.:.~f.'.""""·.-.t·:.-."""·.-.-.._ .. ._._._. ... ._._._._._._._._""""""._._._._._._._._ .. ._._._-.-.·.·.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-_._._._._._""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""·.·.·.·.-.-. .... ._._._._._._._._._._._._._"""""""""""""""J 

: ... 1 ~ ......... ! .. P~.~!~.! ....................... ! .. .!?.~.1 !1.~ ............................ l ...................... ?.~.}} ......... i .. P~~ .. ~~ .. ~.?.~.5?.P.~.'.11.\!.~g .~.f. .s.a.Y.i.~.g .. b.!'.~~ .. ~~~-~?..~'. !~.~ :..... ................ _ ; 
i 15. ! Chandigarh ! Chandigarh ! 1.7 1 i Rs.44.27 lakh were released in March 1995 to the Panchayat ! 
j ! ! ! ! Samiti which deposited the funds in di ffcrent banks. ! 
j ! ! j ! Interest earned by implement ing agencies not refunded to i 
i i i ! i scheme funds. l 
t .. ."."." . ." .. .".".".".t.·:_·_-_-_-_·_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_·_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_·_-_-_-.-. .-J.A.~L.·.-.·_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_·_-_·_-_-_-_-_-_-.·_-_-_-_·_-_-_-_-_-.-.t.".".".".".".".".".".".".".".".".".".5~?iJ& .. ."."."."."."."f ."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."."." . .".".".·_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-._-_-_-.-... ."." .... ."." . ." .. .......... ...... ......... ... . J 

167 



APPENDIX XXIX 
(Refers to paragraph 5.8.2) 

Interest accrued 

Himachal Pradesh 

Tamil Nadu 

Uttar Pradesh Im- West Bengal 

I 
Pondicherry 

Total 

168 

+ 

73.44 

166.00 

88.63 

36.20 Jr-

27.23 

190.04 

116.00 

247.00 

5.51 

29.29 

46.55 

1105.98 



APPENDIX XXX 
(Refers to paragraph 5.9.1) 

Construction of office buildings, residential buildings, etc. 

State/UT 

169 



170 



Repair and maintenance works 

...... 
I 

APPENDIX XXXI 
(Refers to paragraph 5.9.3) 

171 





- I
I
)
 

°' 
-

'fi 
-~
 .c 
~
 

Q
. 

>I!! =
 

i.. 

~
 

C
ll 

=
 

("": 

-
i.. 

r-
Q

 
=

 
z 

Q
. 

r-:i 
~
 

c.. -c.. fl.) 

i.. 

<
 ~
 

c.> 
~
 

-

>-





APPENDIX XXXll l 
(Refers to paragraph 6.6.2 jil) 

Advances lying unutilised/treated as final expenditure though not actually incurred 
Ru 

PHEO, 
Fate ha had 

175 

Ma rch to · 



Sl:tlC »•~•ti~U To '\bOm l'CNOO Amoout RemArks . . ". 'Off; 
Ex~(·titing adntm:ed of . . · .. : '. '. .. , ,· /~ ,~fj 

, . n ~rv ad\'atnt~ ' · ... , : , ., ·::.::(' 

II 
January 
1991 to 
June 
1993 

Upto 
1994-9~ 

' March 
1996 
July 

.1993 to 
March 
1996 

1986-96 

1992-96 

1988-90 

176 

Lyln~ unad.iustcd aM of June 1997. 

Unutlliscd fund11 not refunded. 

Rs !59 .. 26 lakh were pending utili!lation as of 
February 1998. 

Unutiliscd money not refunded. 

UC!I were given without being received from 
varioull Divisions of Jal Nl~am. 

Amount released under Mlni-Ml!l!lion lying 
unutili11cd with DRDA!!. R!I 39.08 lakb were 
utilised for JRY work11 hy DRDA11 and th 



APPENDIX XXXIV (A) 
(Refers to Paragraph 6.6.2 Iii!) 

Diversion of funds 

A. Diversion to other schemes/activities not connected with programme 

177 



~ 

+-

-'"(' 

_._ 
·-· 

178 

-.. 



. .J.-

..... 
I 

'-

...... 

179 



APPENDIX XXXIV (8) 
(Refers to Paragraph 6.6.2 liiil) 

B. Funds kept in Revenue/Personal Deposit/Bank Account 

180 

+ 



• ---

APPENDIX XXXV 
(Refers to paragraph 6.6.3) 

Expenditure in excess of provisions irregularly met from ARWSP funds instead of State Plan Budget 

181 



Rush of expenditure 

APPENDIX XXXVI 

(Refers to paragraph 6.6.8) 

(Rupees in lakh) 

......,_.._, 
Bihar 1992-96 383.41 202 .41 53 ! 
(8 divii1iom1) (amount alloted at the 

fa end of car 
JlUnil~hMAft '''U" :'HE@@:H@lg!l:zi9:1MNt:1w=:rrnm1rn;:tJJHM6.J$.{-0.4fIJ='tfflfl'HlflJ/t®.ikUtt@tt=tJJft=u: ) 6l Jt}: ... 

Ra'asthan 1990-97 53525.00 11-88 

tM:~GiriiRtr.1t=1nHMtm1+122a;24rn=n:m::n:mrn1nnnw:::rn::12~!'-t'fi:tm:='nt1t:m:1n'itfnmnru:l:tmNtt%ldtn:@tt=:\ti9)Jt,.r 
1994-95 1819.39 1029.21 57 

182 



1-

~ 

I _.... 

APPENDIX XXXVll 
{Refers to paragraph 6.9.2) 

Time and cost over-run in execution of works 

1111111•• Andhra 
Pradesh 

78 2 76 78 36 to 84 54.50 48 schemes could not be 

Amnachal 25 1 
Pradesh 
Assam (i) 34 7 

in 9 

Di'viSIO:lS 

ii II 
(i) 889 

(it) 7 

---- --
Gujarat 4 

I hmachal 152 
Pradesh 
Ja mmu and 145 
Kashmir 
Karnataka 212 
Kera la 129 

Maharashtra 238 
Manipur (i) 66 

(ii) 89 

147 

278 

420 

- --- -

104 

141 

17 
32 

238 
(>(, 

19 

104 

69 

11 

469 

7 

4 

48 

4 

195 
97 

70 

25 1 

347 

I I 

889 

7 

4 

152 

145 

212 
129 

238 
66 
89 

183 

3 to 36 

12 lo 120 

upto 72 
months 

Upto 120 
months 

12 to 24 

3 to 133 

upto 
192 

U to 132 

12 to 108 
12 to 120 

48.40 

1250. 12 

commissioned for want of power 
supply, 35 RWS schemes not 
commissioned due to non -
feasibility, non-accessibility and 
existence of sufficient number of 
shallow wells. 
Schemes lyi ng incomplete due 
lo aucit of fu nds. 
Cost over-run in completed 
schemes was Rs. 11 21.77 lakh 
and Rs 128 .35 lakh for 
incomplete schemes. 

36 I schemes were not working 
due lo electrical ;ind mechanical 
reasons and ieakages of pipes. 
I 08 schemes remai ned 
incomplete as of March 1997. 

Lying incomplete due to paucity 
of funds, dryness of waler 
source, mechanica l defects. etc. 

322.00 Delay in completion was mainly 
due to rocessin • of cases. 

443.04 46 schemes s;mclioned between 
1977-96 were ! i1114 incom letc. 

965.48 

4639.00 15 schemes sanctioned during 
1994-96' at an eslimated cost of 
Rs 4350 lakh were not taken up 
as of July 1997 due to problem 
in land acquisition, delay in 
•cttin • wcr connections, etc. 

1092.49 
144 .34 
68.34 70 schemes were ly; ng in­

complete due to non avai lability 
of materials.' GI pipes. etc. and 
dispute over water !'Ources. 



· ·-··••11 Meghalaya (i)312 312 312 Rs I 0.56 crore were spent upto 

(ii) 43 

Nagaland (i) 60 35 

(ii) 38 28 

Orissa 2 

Punjab (i) 24 24 
(ii) 59 59 

Rajasthan (i) 3 1 

(ii) 26 

Sikkim (i) 154 92 

(i i) 4 

T ripura 2 1 

West Bengal I 6 I 71 

43 43 

25 60 

10 38 
2 2 

24 
59 

31 31 

25 26 

62 154 

4 4 

21 2 1 

90 16 1 

184 

36 to 168 

48 to 84 
Upto 48 
months 

12 to 24 

upto 144 
months 

I to 29 

24-25 

Upto 48 
months 

48 to 168 

March 1997. 
Lying incomplete after incurring 
expenditure of Rs.374.04 lakh 
due to dispute over the water 
sources (7 schemes). slow 
execution of work by contractors 
(9 schemes), non-providing of 
power line (8 schemes), shortage 
of materials (9 schemes), etc. 

40.80 10 schemes were abandoned 
midway. 

68.51 

157.00 
257.00 
401.46 In 3 schemes. the original 

estimates was revised from 
Rs 709.73 lakh to Rs 1203.88 
lakh 

Three denuorida tion plants 
though completed al a cost of Rs 
13.52 lakh were not 
commissioned. 22 plants lying 
incomplete since 1991 after 
incurring expenditu re of Rs 
98. 14 lakh. 

32.88 The cost over-run relates to only 
3 1 schemes sanctioned during 
1992-97. 
The works were got executed 
from 7 Gram Panchayal 
nominees, issuing 10 work 
orders valuing Rs 11 lakh and 
more, instead of line 
departments. 

1673.09 Delay in land acquisition and 
su I of owcr. 

+ 
f 
~ 

-¥ 



' --

APPENDIX XXXVlll 

(Refers to paragraph 6.9.3) 

Schemes abandoned/inoperative 

Andhra (i) Kurnool One December 1994 78.83 
Pradesh Summer 

storagac 
tank 

(ii) Kurnool 4 PWSS 3.43 
(iii) Kurnool One March 1977 326.22 

CPWSS 
(iv) Prakasam Parchur 1993 980.00 

project 48.77 

(v) -do- 1185 237.00 
borcwcll 

Arunachal Tczu, PHED Schemes for 10.29 
Pradesh Nonglaw, 6.55 

Khamti and 
Chin tow 

Assam (i) 9 Divisions 34 Pws in-operative 506.79 
between June 
1991 to January 
1997 

ii) Tczpur PHED II I February 1992 11.61 
(iii) 9 Division 1278 Spot 

sources 
Bihar PHEDs 361 RWSS 

Gujarat (i) Sabarkantha One As of February 329.00 
Scheme scheme 1997 
(ii) Various 146 PWSS Completed upto 353.00 
Works August 1996 

Ha ana Rcwari 1.11 
Jammu& (i) 2 Divisions 67 Completed 1536 
Kashmir during 1992-97 

(ii) PHED, Rcasi Rcasi August 1992 136.00 
scheme 

iii PHEDs 6 1990-95 161.00 
Karnataka (i) ... 78 works Between 117.00 

February 1995 to 
March 1995 

(ii) Gulbarga IPWS January 1997 3.83 

185 

Defective and sub-standard 
works. 

In-operative for want of water 
sources. 
Partially failed, mop-up activities 
taken up at a cost of Rs 290 lakh, 
and Rs 48.77 lakh had been 
incurred as of March I 9CJ7 . 
Non-functional. 

Works taken up without 
ascertaining sustainability of 
water sources. Sources of waler 
dried u . 
In-operative due to non-supply of 
power connection and less 
discharge of water, etc. 

In-operative. 
I n-operat ivc. 

Not working due to electrical and 
mechanical reasons, lcak11ge or 
i s,etc. 

Cost relates to 130 schemes. Cost 
of 16 schemes was not available. 

In-operative due to decrease in 
discharge or water sources .. 

Not commissioned for want or 
power connection 

Abandoned due lo absence of 
clear title and transfer or land lo 
•ovcrnmcnt. 



Kera la (i) Kasaragod 

(ii) ldukki 

Maharashtra i 2 Districts 

Manipur 

Mizoram 
Nagaland 

Orissa 
Tamil 
Nadu 
Tripura 

Utlar 
Pradesh 
West 
Ben •al 

(ii) Punc 
(iii) 18 Divisions 
and 9 district 
offices. 
iv) Parbhani 

(v) 5 Districts 
(i) Chandel 

(ii) 2 District 

(iii) 5 Division 
Aii'.Cl\VI 
(i) 5 PHED 

(ii) Wokha 

(iii) :1 districts 

28 ·districts 

Salem 

(i)PHE circle and 
2 PHEDs 
(ii) PHE circle 

(i) Balia 
(ii) Unnao 
(i) Pumlia 

(ii) 24 Paraganas 
(south) and 
Midna re 
(iii) North 24 
Para anas 

Scheme for October 1996 
ChcngalCl 
Panchayat 
Scheme for 
Kudayathur 
65 

2:151 

One 
65 
One 

11 

27 
One 

Lot ha 
Middle 
Range 

IO 

229 PWSS 
2 works 

15 

17 
tubcwcl ls 
5 
7 lubcwells 
Chekya. 
wss 
4 schemes 

2 Tubcwclls 

March 1996 

As of A ri I 1997 
-do-
-do-

March 1990 

May 19% 

1990-1 995 

1994-% 
1990-91 

1991-97 
1994 

March 1994 
March 1997 
As of June 1997 

-do-

-do-

186 

4.54 

M .69 

28.81 
84.56 

128:15.6:1 

2:1 . 7:1 

I I. 1:1 

27.41 

:1 :1.54 
7.41 

15:1 .00 

88.92 

4449.77 
5.81 

Abandoned. 

Terminated/not taken lip as of 
Au •usl 1997. 
Nol retaini n •water. 

Additiona l expendilll re of Rs 
291.1-l crorc was incurred fll rlher 
for re·uvenalion 
ln-o erative. 
Water sources inade uate. 
Abandoned. GI pipes worth 
Rs 5.12 lakh were stolen . 
Sources dried up reportedly due 
to Jar •e scale deforest a I ion. 
Vi lla •ers shifted/ mi •rated. 

Of 60 schemes. I tl were 
abandoned. 
Details of expenditure of Rs I 1.02 
lakh were not produced. Stores 
worth Rs 99.% lakh were lying al 
sites. No physical vcrilica tion 
carried out. 
Abandoned. Accounts for 
material s:ilvaged 1101 maintained. 
Thcugh the work was abando11cd. 
Rs 25.28 lakh were fll rlhcr 

Due lo publ ic objection. court 
cases. etc. 
Defunct due lo low discharge of 
water. etc. 

5:1. 14 Nine were abandoned and eight 

45.7(> 
64.94 

I00.8-l 

128.00 

I :1 .00 

were not commissioned_. _ _ _ _. 

For want of funds. 

Due lo shortage of waler. 

Non-function a I. 



APPENDIX XXXIX 
(Refers to paragraph 6.10.3) 

Handpumps/tubcwells/borewells not fun ctioning/fai led 

state·.·· ,. :, . ·.: Di~lritt .: ' ·?:.:·-:-::N:~''°':,:.::=::·::. ,: \,\$!~•~ •. •B,.p~nu!iii1))1. :; 

1

; \·,ji;s ::. ... ~ •• . ·. ·'• .. 
.. 

.·.' ·· .. .. :·. ...... : _:::·.:,. ··.:::· . . :h~9~p~~p81;3:: ··wtfon·"Jylnf{ ·· iitc·uf(tid(Rif ·· .. ·· '?. · . 

!. ::;,:1:1:::\::!i!!i;··,::= .::;·::·;: .::_:·:::·::?:··.~,::-"-'_.·· .. :···tUfiliweU!l ;· ·.· .· ·=:.a~runti . ,.: .... : .. ll(hd~hl-·. · ·.. . . . . · 
-. · ', ·. lilifi,~<ll11 ·.,.: .. :··.· .;: .:· ·.. . ·: :=::::: ... __ ~~ .. :_ , .. 

.. 

Andhra Prnkasam 11 85 --- 237 00 
Pradesh borewells - ---- ---- ---- -
Anmachal --- 15 1985-80 --- Due 10 defects in head cyl inder and dnw dt;\\ n pipes. 
Pradesh handpumps ·- -- - -
Assam (i) ~) 1278 \N1ller 

.,. ___ .......... Due 10 p:111citv of !unds. 
divisions sources 
(ii) PH ED 19894 water --- --- ---

sources and 
297 PWS 
schemes - --· -- - - - - - - ---

Goa Nonh 15 tubewells I 10 IJ --- ---
Goa years -

Gujarat (i) Gujarat 1617 --- --- Dried up water sources. 
Water hand pumps 
Supply 
and 
Sewerage 
Board - --- · 
(ii) 205 bores --- 12.50 Failed. 
Dharampur and 3 wells 
Ta Iuka 

Karnataka (i) Haveri .155 1994-95 88.75 Lack of repairs and mai ntenance 
ZPED handpumps --
(i i) 10 485 - 100.68 Failed 
ZPEDs borewells ·----·-- -----
42 ZPEDs 29 1 - l 07 ()() Less yield of water. 

borewclls -- - ·- - - -
Ma harashtra Stale 12971 1992-95 - Lying in-operative due 10 non-attendance or repair 

Govern me handpumps calls. 
I -nl and 2128 

power pumps ----
Manipur (i) () 41 1985-97 4. 16 Blockage of pipes, less yielding or\ •ater and drying 

districts handpumps up of acqui fers. 
(ii ) 8 189 bores 1992-97 41 18 
districts -· 

Mcgha laya Executing 980 1992-97 - 11 to 20 per cent of the insta lled handpumps became 
Divisions hand pumps non-functional due lo paucity of funds. non-repair/ 

-- replacement of damaged handpumps. etc. 
Mi1.ora111 (i) PHED 161 --- 67.7(1 Lack of maintenance and repairs. 

handpum s --
(ii) PHED 107 1992-97 Unsuccessful bores. 

borcwctls 
(ii i) 107 1992-97 21. 91 Handpumps were not inswllect due to c;oll:.ps..; of th~ 
PHED borewclls boreholes and leakage of water 111s1d .: 1 l1c boreholes - -

1 ~7 

-------



Punjab Ludhiana 4 tubcwclls 8.83 
district 

Rajasthan 

Orissa 

Tamil 
Na du 

Tripura 

West 
l3cngal 

Bihar 

(ii) 5 
divisions 
(iii) 3 
districts 

(iv) 4 
districts 
(i) State 
Govern me 
-nl. 
(ii) Si:x 
RWSS 

Rural 
Dcvclop­
mcnl 
Depart ­
ment 
(i ) Purulia 
Mechanical 
Division 
(ii) North 
24 
Para •i111as 
22 

295 km 
i clincs 

17 tubcwclls 

19 tubewclls 

242 
hand um 
20845 
tubcwclls 

37 1 
borcwclls 
41 7 
borewclls 
4020 
handpump 
1445 power 

sources 

96 lubcwclls 

2 lubcwclls 

1619 
Divisions borcwclls 

1985-94 

1991-97 

1991-96 

1984-96 

uplo March 
1997 

1992-97 
1992-97 

As of May 
1997 

As of 
March 
1997 

1992-97 

October 
1996 

121.(il 

64.07 

36.79 

55 .16 
219.08 

3.49 

13 .00 

The pipelines were non-functional due to 11on­
availabilit of water at full dcsi •ncd ressurc. 
Abandoned due lo non-availability of water and low 
icld in 2 Divisions. Casin • i cs were not removed. 

7 tubcwclls not commissioned due to non-obtaining 
of power connection, one required further 
improvement and rest were reportedly commissioned 
as of Fcbrua 1998. 
Casing pipes were not removed. 

Lying defunct due to choking or sources being dry. 

Abandoned due lo dried up waler sourccs/i nadeq11a1e 
discharge o~walcr 

Non-functional. 

Non-functional due to low discharge of water. 

Lying defunct due lo depreciation of boring materials 
and mishandling or handpumps. 

Non-functional due lo non-si nki ng of lubcwcl ls 11pto 
the required depth. 

1992-97 16.50 Unsuccessful bores due lo non-application or 
scicnlilic measures in source lindin •. 

~w=:1n=·,;·1=~~1=9t=~rn~rn == IJ±IBBi±:LJ&J 

188 



APPENDIX XL 
(Refers to paragraph 6.11) 

Excessive purchase of materials resulting in heavy inventory and other shortcomings rein ting to 
management 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Assam 

Bihar 

Gu 'aral 
Goa 

Himachal 
Pradesh 
Karnataka 

Manipur 

(i) 4 districts Pipcs,colla 

(ii) 
Ananlapur 

(iii) 
Mahabubnag­
ar 
(i) PHED 

(i i) CPHE. 
Assam 
(i) 7 PHEDs 

(ii) PHEDs 

(iii) PHEDs 

11 division 
Pcrnam 
Taluka- 8 
schemes 

J divisions 

(i) 8 ZEPDs 

(ii) ZPED 
Shimo •a 
(iii) Shimoga 
and Sagar. 
ZPEDs 
(i) PHED 

rs and cast 
irons ccial 
Pumpscts 1991-92 
and 
accessories 
Material 1988-94 

Mark Ill 
hand um s 
Laboratory 
c ui mcnt 
Materials 

46141 

Handpumps 
and 3.66 
lakh 32 mm 
GI Pi cs 
Materials 

CI pipes 

Materials 

Materials 

26 
hand um s 
Materials 

300 pump 
sets 

1995-% 

November 
1994 
1991-97 

1991-97 

1992-94 

December 
1990-92 

1982-97 

1992-97 

As of 
April 
1997 
October 
1995 

49.75 Lyi ng unutiliscd for I to 7 years. 

8.47 

1.68 Material purchased without establishing water 
sources. 

117.42 

14.32 

1]09.74 

1789.00 

Laborntory had not been set up. 

Accounts of the material reportedly transferred to 
various Assistant En 1ineers were not furnished. 
Excess purchase, lying in stock. 

449.00 Purchased IM II handpumps though purchase of' 
these were stopped. 

189 

340.00 Lyin' unutiliscd for six months lo 25 years. 
262 .08 Materials worth Rs. 40 .(i8 lakh were transferred 

to other schemes and materials worth Rs. 5.40 
lakh were stolen. Materials worth Rs. 2 16 lakh 
were I in' unutilised. 

31.16 

Closing stocks worth between Rs 2.55 crorc and 
Rs 5 .06 crorc al the end of each year.Stock 
verHied in September t 992 revealed shortage of 
material worth Rs 27.85 lakh in Gadag and 
Havcri. 

1.20 Short accounted for . 

308.00 

22.59 As of February 1998. 277 pump sets were lying 
in store. 



(ii ) PHED 35223 March 103.26 
metres of 1997 
GI Pipes 
2.50 lakh 
metres of 

Pipes were issued to various divisions for 
utilisation. 

1-----~-----·--+-~o"""I ..... ~.t-------t------+--------------------i 
(i) 4 Test - Material Maharashtra March 

1996 

Mcghalaya 

Mizoram 

Nagaland 

Orissa 

checked 
districts 
(ii) Latur 
district 

i) 3 Divisions 

(ii Jowai 
PHED 

(i) Kohima 
store Division 
and Dimapur 
store Division 

PVC pipes 

Water 
supply 
fi ttin 'S 

Material 
193 Mark 
II and 20 1 
mark 111 
hand ums 
Materials 

(ii ) PHED Materials 

(i) 5Divisions Materials 
and 2 
Mechanical 
Divisions 
(ii) 4 Civil 
Divisions and 

Pipe and 
Hand 

2 McclianiC\11 pumps 
Divisions 
(iii) 4 Materials 
Divisions 

September 
/November 
1995 
1971-91 

1990-97 

1990-97 

1992-97 

120.73 

3.M 

72.26 

15.9 1 
12.40 

3204.63 

Lying in stock. 

Purchased without approval of competelll 
authority. 

Lying in stock. 

Materials were stolen. 
Lying in stock . 

Supply order were placed without assessing lhe 
requirement of stores held in reserve stock. As 
of March 1997 materials worth Rs 226 1 lakh 
were lying in stock. In Dimapur. infacl the 
suppliers assessed the departmental requirements 
of GI pipes and PS ta nks and requested VVI Ps lo 
ad\·isc the department to issue supply orders in 
their favour. 

14.85 Loss due to purchase of materials from local 
supplier instead of from the manu facturer or 
through approved cont ractors/DGS&D and 
irre •ular fi xation of rices. 

829.46 Lying in stock as of March 1997. 

595.82 Lying in stock. 

13.98 Materials were issued lo conlraclors without 
entering into agreement or bank guarantee of 
equivalent amount. As of August 19'J7, no act ion 
to recover the material was taken. t--- -----+- ------+---- -+-----+--- --- +--;.._c_;__ 

Rajastha n (i) 5 Materials 1983-96 
Divisions 

(ii) WSS Pipes 
Jogasar Sarli 

190 

10 l. 92 Materials like AC pipes. GI pipes and jointing 
materials worth Rs. 18. 19 lakh were purchased 

I although there was no such provision in lhe 
scheme. 

102. 20 Extra expenditure due lo delay in according 
sanction. 



.1'. 

Tripura (I) Executive GI pipes 1983-84 2.48 The pipes had not been utilised for more than 13 
Engineer, years. 
RD, Division 
West Tri ura 
(ii) EERD, Material May 1989 3.87 
Division 
South Tripura 
district 

(iii)EERD. 
Division. 
Dhalai 

(iv) EERD 

(vi) 3 BDOS 

Materials 

5649 
Filters 
3839 
Filters 

to 
February 
1996 

between 
November 
1996 and 
June 1997 
1996-97 

1996-97 

41 . 73 The materials were purchased without inviting 
open tender and without obtaining approval of 
the Higher Purchase Commillee. 

11.30 5649 filters remained unutiliscd .These were 
kc t on road side. 

8.76 Details of distribution not furnished . 

West Bengal (i) Resource 
Division and 

AC pipes 
and en 

1989-94 370.00 The material purchased in excess was not issued 
till December 1994. Of the unutilised material in 
Resource Division, material worth Rs. 114.00 
lakh became unserviceable. 

Barasat pipes 
Division 
(ii) 3 districts Detachable 1994-95 

Joints 
(iii) 
Mechanical 
Division, 
Purulia 

Spares and 1992-93 
equipments 

(iv) Resource Materials 1989-94 
Division 

(v) Resource Materials 1989-94 
Division 

4.83 

84.74 Materials purchased without inviting 
quotations/tenders. 

241 .00 The quantity of material received from Resource 
Division was not accounted for. As the quantity 
account could not be verified, then and 
misappropriation of materials could not be ruled 
out. 

114.00 Materials became unserviceable due to prolonged 
stora e. 

Total 10778.18 
plus Shortages and purchased without provision. 

46.04 
tli't ,:::;: ,t)f]f/)#LJHH?Griidt.tiiitlllJffHlH#JHHHf?HfftdilUSlCl!Hm 

191 



APPENDIX XLI 
(Refers to paragraph 6.12. l) 

Performance of stationary water testing laboratories 

Andhra Pradesh 6 1992-97 180000 35309 20 

Arunachal 1992-97 

Pradesh 
Assam 4 1992-97 

Bihar 5 Between 1992-
93 and 1996-

97 

Gujarat 4 1992-97 

Haryana 5 1995-96 

J(lmmu & 2 1992-97 
Kashmir 

Karnataka 5 1992-97 

Kara la 3 1994-96 
Meghalava I 1993-97 
Manipur I 1992-97 
Mizoram 2 1990-97 
Nagaland 2 1991-97 

(One mobile 
laboratory) 

Orissa 6 1992-97 

Punjab 3 1992-97 

Raiasthan 4 1992-97 

Sikkim 1992-97 

Tamil Nadu 14 1992-96 

Tripura 1994-97 
Uttar Pradesh 7 1992-97 

30000 10775 3(> 
42000 6528 16 

24000 Ranged 1-8 
per between 298 

annum and 2032 
30000 Ranged 

30000 

150000 

31353 
24000 
30000 
84000 

180000 
90000 

84000 
60000 

336000 

90000 

192 

between 
139 and 
2191 

12394 
16 

794 
16164 

8605 

Ranged 
between 627 
and 1620 

6122 
515 

58060 

17 

40 
negligible 

3 
19 

5 
1-2 

7 

17 

negligible 

Lying non-functional 

One non-functional 
and another partially 
functional 
The laboratories were 
not functioning. 

Lying defunct since 
1991. The Department 
incurred Rs 43 . 14 
lakh on pay and 
allowances of regular 
staff and work 
charged staff. 

5 of 14 laboratories 
tested only 1343 
samoles 

5 laboratories were 
non-functional. Water 
quality testing of new 
sources created was 
not done. 


